(a) Insert name(s), and
address(es) of the
admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of reqistered
office of company

{c) Insernt date of
appointment

{d) Insert name of
applicant / appointor

(e) Insert date

Rule 2 33 Form F2 18

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Name of Company Company number

Payless Properties Limited (In Administration) 00543407

In the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
643 of 2011

H We (a) Simon Allport, Thomas Andrew Jack and Alan Michael Hudson
Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Payless Properties Limited

100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

On (c) 5 May 2011

by (d) the Company's secured creditors

hereby give notice that

having made a statement under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 and no meeting having been
requisitioned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule,

the proposals sent by me on {e) 24 June 2011

were deemed to have been approved on (e} 8 July 2011

\j

Joint / Administrator{s)

m.‘SA) Zeu

Dated

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but f you
do, it will help Compamies House to contact
you if there 1s a query on the form The
contact information that you give will be
visible to searchers of the publc record

A

2710712011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Emelie Safstrdm

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbiroll) Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Tel 0181333 2698

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Focus (DIY) Limited

Focus DIY (Investments) Limited
Do It All Limited

Do It All (Holdings) Limited
Payless DIY Limited

Payless Properties Limited

(All in Administration)

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

24 June 2011




Abbreviations

Thae following abbreviations are used in this report:

Amax Amencan Express

B&M B&M Retail Limited

BMS Barclays Merchant Services

BoS Bank of Scotland ple

CVA Creditors’ Voluntary Arrangement

CVvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Dc Distributron centre at Tamworth

Qirectars The directors of theAcompam;; in the Group at 5§ May
2011

oy Do it yourself

Oo it All Do It All Limited {In Admimistration)

Focus DIY Focusg (D1Y) Lamited {In Administration)

FYXX Financial year ended Fabruary 20XX

GMAC GMAC Commercial Finance Limited

Gordon Brothers

Gordon Brothers International LLC

HMRC Her Majesty's Revenua and Customs

Holdings De It All (Holdings) Limited {in Administration)
Investments Focus DIY {Investments) Limited {In Administration)
Kingfisher ngﬁsherﬁGE; I—.Tmlted )

Lioyds Fraser

Lloyd Fraser (supply chain) Limited

Natwest

Natignal Westminster Bank ple

Payless DIY

Payless DIY Limited (in Admunistration)

Payless Properties

Payless Properties Limited (In Admirustration)

RCF Revolving credit facility
ROT Retention of ttle
the Act The Inscivency Act 1986

the Companies or the Group

Focus (DIY) Limited, Focus DIY {Investments) Limited,
Do It All Limited, Do It All {Holdings) Limited, Payless
DIY Limited and Payless Properties Lumited (All in
Administration)

VAT

Value added tax

‘Wickeas

Wickes Building Suppflies Limited

Wider Group

As per the group siructure at Appendix E

‘Mincanton

Wincanton Group Limited

it st 2 Yeunn




Contents

1 Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments ... 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations .... ... . .o e 6
3. Statements of Affairs ........ . o . Ce e .. 14
4, Prescnbed part........... ceovene wenn . . v ter eemreeenn o seeeeseses ceer 20 1B
5. Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other

professionals. ......... e e e e eeereiie be csesenr ssssesses teeere esee seaes I 4
Appendix A Statutory information . ...l v e v e

Appendix B Directors' Statements of Affairs... .

Appendix C  Statement on Joint Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

and disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Appendix D  Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period

from 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011 ............ ceeii v ceeerenennes & e eeeeees s

Appendix E  Group structure................. © e e e e © esmnssessene ee s stsieen s

_osl & Young




Section T lnrsdur uon background I Cacimtanee,s giang oo 1 e pponinents

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appeointments

Introduction

On 5 May 2011 the Companies entered Administration and S Allport, T A Jack and
A M Hudson were appointed to act as Joint Administrators

This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of |
proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 33 of

the Insolvency Rules 1986 for Focus (D1Y) Limited, Focus DIY (Investments) Limited, Do It All

Limited, Do It Ali {(Holdings) Limited, Payless DIY Limited and Payless Properties Limited (all

in Administration)

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appotntments of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix A

Background

At the time of the appointments, the Group was the number four DIY and gardening retaller in
the UK, trading from 177 stores nationaily, and employing ¢ 4,000 employees in total, 3,646
of whom were employed in the stores

The Group’s head office and management functions were operated from leasehold premises
at Gawsworth House, Westmere Drive, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 6XB, where 264 head office
staff wers located

The Group also had operations at a national distnbution centre in Tamworth, a ¢ 585k sqft
warehouse that 1s managed by a third party stock management operator Wincanton and
transport operator, Lloyd Fraser There was also a dedicated IT centre in Paulton which
housed the Group's retall IT systems

The original business was founded in 1983 when Focus DIY was incorporated, and has

grown substantially through a number of acquisitions including Do It All Limited in 1998 and
Great Mills and Wickes in 2000 (Wickes was subsequently sold in 2005 to Travis Perkins)

sl Ve o




sruon | ntroduction, background and Lirr winstanres qiving nse o the appomnanents

A summary Group structure 1s presented betow, with a Wider Group structure included at
Appendix E

Focus DIY {Finance) plc
Formerly Focus Wickes {Investments) Ltd
04560463
I -
- " ,*rmnn (nvestmentsy Lids:* '~ . <
Formeriy Focus: Wickes: (Imutmmu}’ I.ht%a»
Eq e " 0ABE06635 L L

ks 3 F L

I

Focus No 1 Limited
Formerly Focus Wickes Ltd
01932765

Focus Retail Group Limited
03918467

E

Focus Group (Finance) Limlited

gt e

03918577
i * DoTrARESS Dot Al (Holdirigs):
L o é‘,’;‘;ff:i Limited 01977527 Limited: 02458208
./t Payless DI S,
Limited 0078395 3"

- : In Administration

In July 2007 the Group was acquired by an investrnent vehicle, FLP2 Limited, ultimately
controlled by affiliates of Cerberus who, via a further entity named FLP3 Limited, injected
capttal of £160m In the form of four senior lending faciliies This debt 1s senior secured
ranking debt with second ranking pnonty behind a £50m syndicated RCF facility provided to
the Group by GMAC and BoS All of the secured facilities for the benefit of the Wider Group
sit within Investments as the principal borrower, supported by guarantees, secunty and legal
charges from Focus DIY, Do it Ali, Holdings, Payless DIY and Payless Properties together
with certain other group companies

At the ttme of the credit crunch and weakened housing market, sales were matenally
impacted and poor trading results were experienced throughout 2008 and 2009 The difficult
retail trading conditions were further impacted by underperforming stores within the Group's
portfolio Consequently, in late 2009 a CVA was approved by the creditors of the Group This
allowed a partial restructunng of the Group designed to eliminate a number of unoccupied or
sub-let stores and their asscciated fixed overheads

The recent financral results of the Group, together with further details of its operations, are
outhned below

Trading history

Focus (DIY) Lumited

Focus DIY 1s the main trading company within the Group and its pnncipal activity 1s the retal
operation of DIY and gardening superstores It is the sole employer in the Group, employing
all of the store and head office staff with the exception of directors who are employed by

FLP2 Limited

Focus DIY holds 167 leases of the 208 lease portfolio operated by the Group

Jrst A oung o




Tuton bopgodueon Dickyround oo amatand os Gang nae to the sppaintnnants

The table below illustrates recent trading resuits relating to Focus DFY

Directors’

Gross Gross  remuneration Net proft  Accumulated
52 weaks Audited! Turnover profit profit " aftar tax reservas
ended Draft £000 £000 Yo £000 EQQ0 £000
20 February Draft 343,208 90,793 26 3.215 (25,063) (185,572}
20Mm
21 February Audited 365,158 103,690 28 2532 (11.675) (160.509)
2010
22 February Audited 371,335 100,970 27 3,601 (14,264) (147.478)
2009 .
4] weeks Audited 374,286 102,534 27 4,833 (20,900) (133,244)
ended 24
February 2008
26 weeks Audited 237,797 60,379 25 562 {46,800) (113,014)
ended 29 April
2007

* Directors remuneration includes those who resignad from office during the perod
Do it All Limited

Do It All operates as d trading entity within the Group and i1s a retaller of DIY and gardening
products through the Da It All superstares previously acquired by the Group

Do It All holds 17 store leases of the total leasehold portfolio of 208 operated by the Group

The tabte below shows the recent trading results for Do [t All

Gross Gross Directors’ Mot nrofit Accaeepinigd
52 woeks Auditted/ Turnaver profit profit rauneration after tax feserves
ended Draft £000 £000 Y £000 £000 £000
20 February Draft 113,234 31,386 28 n/a (4,073) (38,969)
2011
21 February Audited 121,722 37,827 Kl nfa 739 (34,897)
2010
22 February Audited 130,518 39,745 30 n/a 1,033 {32,732)
2009 .
43 weeks Audited 166,318 42,044 25 nfa (14,133) (36,938)
ended 24
February 2008
28 weeks Audited 135,990 25173 24 nfa {8.21€) {26,266)
ended 29 April
2007

Focus DIY (investments) Limited

nvestments' pnncipal activity 1s that of a holding and finance company [t indirectly holds all
the shares of Focus DIY and Do it All

Investments is not a trading company, has made no sales in recent years and only reports
overhead costs such as interest and charges as a consequence of its status as principal
borrower In FY 11, it reported a net loss after tax of £15 2m and in FY10 a net loss of £14 9m
It has no employees

Do it All {(Holdings) Limited

Holdings 1s a non-trading holding company that has three leases Abbreviated accounts have
historicatly been produced for this entity 1t1s the sole shareholder of Payless DIY

Recent accounts show no activity

nst Lhvrog




Secton 1 hroductton backoround and cecumstances giving nise to the appomtments

Payless DIY Linited

Payless DIY 1s a non-trading holding company that has 14 leases Abbreviated accounts
have histoncally been produced for this entity

Recent accounts show no activity
Payless Properties Limited

Payless Properties 1s a non-trading halding company, with seven leases Abbreviated
accounts have histoncally been produced for this entity

Recent accounts show no activity
Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators

As stated previously, in late 2009 the Group undertook a restructunng exercise via a CVA as
a consequence of declining sales and profitability, further impacted by difficult trading periods
in 2008 and 2009 (n the 12 months ended 22 February 2009 Facus DIY expernenced a net
loss after tax of £14 3m, despite generating a gross profit of £101 Om dunng that year The
CVA was implemented 1n order to eliminate some of the high fixed cost base and release the
Group from unoccupied or sub-let stores which were impacting the profitability of tha Group

Following the CVA, the management team has worked hard to turn around the business and
address the challenges of the strugghng economy and competitive market Despite the
actions taken by the Group’'s management which included, introducing new store formats,
restructuring the cost base and launching new marketing approaches, the financial
perfarmance of the trading entittes Focus DIY and Do it All remained challenging, particulary
dunng the Winter months when sales are seasonally at their lowest

Whilst Do 1t All returned a small net profit after tax of £0 7m in the 12 months ended

22 February 2010, Focus DIY generated an annual loss of £11 7m despite the rent relief
relating to 38 non-operational stores achieved as a result of the CVA, but after significant
depreciation and amortisation costs

The performance of the Group continued to detenorate throughout 2010 and into 2011, the
consolidated Group management accounts for the 12 months ended 22 February 2011
Iindicate net losses after tax of £39 4m dunng this penod

With an awareness of the detenorating cash and financial performance of the business,
management and the lenders pursued alternative strategies in order to stabilise the Group
and maximise value for stakeholders, these inciuded

» Management worked on a plan to imptement a second CVA to eliminate further
underperforming stores and improve the underlying cost structure of the business

» Asale of the Group Adwvisors were instructed te conduct a sale process, which started
in Autumn 2010, but resulted in no interest from competitors or trade buyers for the
business as a going concern At the tme of our appointment an offer was progressing for
the Group, however, insufficient ime was availlable 1o progress this to a funded offer and
the transaction wouid have resulted in the break-up of the business |t was evident from
this pracess that the value of the business lay in the property leases

Duning this time the secured lenders continued to consider their options Ernst & Young LLP
were assisting the lenders in assessing the trading and cash flow performance of the Group
As the sale process continued it became evident that a sale of the business would be
unhkely Consequently, the lenders asked Ernst & Young LLP to assist with scenano planning
should it not be possible for the proposed rescue strategies to be completed before a breach
of facthties

peosp R You g 3




Toction 1 falicduch o, o ks g cae st inc s o g fs e to s 10pominaii.

The scenano planning continued up until the date of appointment, alongside the discussions
between the secured lenders, shareholders and management regarding the options for the
business As majonty shareholder and debt provider to the Group, FLP3 Limited advised
management that it was no longer viabla for it to continue to financially support the business,
and management’s CVA proposal This was based on the high tevel of debt already
underpinning the business, including cash injections 1n the past financial year, and the fact
that interest payments were being accrued and covenants waived |n addition, the secand
proposed CVA required an extension to existing lending faciliies and a likely funding
requirement In addition, the difficult retail environment and competitive landscape that
currently exists posed many nsks to the CVA and the Group's forecast profitability With no
additional funding avaitable from its lenders, management requested that Ernst & Young LLP
work with them in consideration of appointing Joint Administrators

Management subsequently concluded that to protect the interest of all creditors, t was
necessary to place the business into Administration immediately Consequently, on 4 May
2011 the Directors filed at the Court a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators in respect
of the Campanies and on 5 May 2011, Simon Allport, Thomas Andrew Jack and Alan Michasl
Hudson were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies under the provisions of
paragraph 14 of schedule B1 to the Act

— TSt A My >




Section 2 Puipose conduct nd end of Admimistrasans

Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Purpose of the Administrations

The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of three cbjectives
a Torescue the company as a going concern

b  To achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
ikely if the company were wound up (without first betng in administration)

¢ To realse propery in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is nat
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company'’s creditors as a whole Objective (¢) may only be pursued If it 1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a} or (b} and can be pursued without unnecessarly
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

It was unlikely that objective (a) could practically be achieved for the following reasons

» The significant level of debt within the business meant there were imited alternative
sources of funding available to support the Group and its immediate working capital
requirement, as well as making the business unattractive as a share purchase

» The Group and its advisors had aiready pursued a sale strategy pnor to the
Admunistrations which attracted no interest in the business as a going concern

» Given that a small number of the Group's stores were loss making and the declining
revenues it was highly unlikely that an equity sale could be achieved for the Group as a
whole without significant restructunng of the Group and the elimination of the loss
making stores

» The Group had been loss making for a prolonged penod of time prior to the
appointments Therefore it was unhkely that profitability would be returned in the short to
medium term, particularly given the significant cash outflow required to trade the
business following its peak trading penod in the Spring / Summer months and meet the
high fixed costs of the business in order to then regenerate the Group's store portfolio

» A significant proportion of the stock is subject to ROT and trade suppher support
(Including credit terms) was likely to be severely restncted post Insolvency, significantly
increasing the funding requirement of the Group in order to faciitate ongoing trade at fuill
capacity whilst seeking a going concern sale

The Joint Administrators have therefore pursued objective {b) to achieve a better result for
the Group's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies in the Group were
wound up (without first being in Admirustration), rather than objective (a) The reasons for this
are outlined below

» As part of the efforts to secure a sale prior to the Administration, it was apparent that
interest existed from several parties for certain parts of the Group's retail portfolio In
addition, management and other parttes indicated that they were interested in
purchasing a large proportion of the Group's interests as a gaing concern Realisations
from the Group's property portfolio were therefore hkely to be enhanced if they were
disposed of whilst trading continued during the Administrations

» If the Group were to be wound up, realisations from stock would be severely reduced
following ROT stock betng returned to suppliers and recovenes from remaining stock

Lol 2 rLng o




cerhion 2 P se conduct nd cib A dinnustr ation

would have to be achieved through bulk disposals, most likely requinng significant
discounts

»  An Administration afforded a penod of protection to the Group to allow it to continue to
trade out its existing stock holdings through the stores and generate realisations from
the stock and leasehold portfolio above what would hikely be achieved If the Group were
wound up

The Joint Administrators have therefore pursued a strategy of a short term trading penod to
allow stock to be realised through ongcing sales at the stores whilst pursuing a disposal of
the business and assets including the Group’s lease portfolio

Conduct of the Administrations
Trading

Following the Joint Administrators’ appeintment on the morning of 5 May 2011, site visits
were conducted by the Joint Administrators’ staff to all stores, the distribution centre (‘DC')
and the Paulton IT office A central team was also located at the head office in Crewe
Employees were addressed and procedures (including cash counts in all stores and revised
customer order/returns/deposit procedures) were implemented immediately to protect Group
assets and to help faciitate an ongoing trading strategy

Measures were taken immedtately to reduce the overhead base of the business including the
redundancy of 102 head office employees on the date of our appomntment A further 45 head
office staff have also subsequently been made redundant The staff in the stores and regional
managers were retained to allow trading to continue across the Group Wage and salary
payments for those retained were made as usual with May's gross payroll totalling £4 9m

The Jaint Administrators then continued to trade the business whilst pursuing a sale of
Gusiness strategy {or &v OF paiis of the Dusiness un a guing concern basis The Joint
Administrators sought to maximise recovenes through the retail store network for the ¢ £89m
of stock on hand at the date of appointments Retail sales totalling £75 5m (net of VAT) to

10 June 2011 have been made Shortly after the appointment of the Joint Administrators, key
suppliers were contacted to establish resupply of fast moving, seasonal stock hnes in order to
maintain the retail offenng  Additional stock of approximately £3m has been ordered by the
business

Trading sales

Following the sale of a number of stores to Kingfisher, Wickes and B&M (see sale of business
section later in the report), by 23 May 2011 the prospects of further going concern disposals
were imited Accordingly, on this date, the Joint Administrators engaged retail agents Gordon
Brothers to assist with an orderly wind down of the remaining stock in the business Since
this date, additional marketing and stock discounting has been undertaken to enable the
Group to vacate the bulk of the retail estate (122 stores) by 23 June 2011 The Joint
Administrators intend to trade out the stock from the remaining stores whilst continuing to
pursue further lease disposals

Please note that whilst the statutory accounts show sales made by Do [t All, it i1s envisaged
that for the Administration frading penod all sales will be made by Focus DIY The reason for
this 1s that all stock 1s purchased by Focus DIY, sales are made under the Focus trading
name, and all VAT sales receipts are in the name of Focus DIY per the Group's records

Admunistrators’ sales (net of VAT) since appointment can be further analysed as follows

A days ‘Wie Ve Wie 5 days

anding 15 May 22 May 29 May Wie ending

8 May 29011 2011 2011 2011 5 June 2011 10 June 2011 Total
Sales (£0005) 6,442 7,854 7,198 20,807 22,244 10,934 75,490

S sk Yourky 7




Section 2 ororpese conduct and ond of sdmincirwan

Trading costs

Undertakings have been provided to essential service providers (including utiity compantes,
cash collection agents and leased equipment providers) to head office, the retall estate and
the DC to allow trading to continue

At the outset a number of supphers to the business, including the warehousing, distribution
and haulage contractors refused to continue to support the business unless additional
inducement to trade arrangements were agreed Given thewr commercial leverage and ability
to keep the business from trading, additional payments of £2 1m and commitments to fund
potential contingent abilities of ¢ £1 8m were agreed with a number of key suppliers and
contractors

A further key supplier, Barclays Merchant Services, was contacted pro-actively and an early
agreement was reached, this being essential for retail trading by allowing ongoing receipt of
stare credit/debit card takings

Trading habihities remain estmates based on historic costs, purchase orders and
undertakings issued by the Joint Administrators It 1s estimated that weekly trading costs
(excluding stock shrinkage, iInducement to trade payments and agents costs) dunng May and
June are In the region of ¢ £4 Om per week

Sale of business

Upon appointment, a dedicated sale of business team from Ernst & Young's Transaction
Advisory Services met with Focus' directors and senior management to prepare the key
operational and financial information required for the sale process

immediately thereafter, the Joint Administrators began a marketing process for the disposal of
the Grown's husingss a=~72 agss’s on a Joing oonoam hass Howaver, # queckly hacama
apparent that there was a significant interest in the property portfolio of the Group, which
offered the potential to realise large premiums from certain leases

Consequently, whilst pursuing potential sales for the majority of the business and assets of
the Group, the Joint Administrators heavily marketed the property portfolio to mixed sectors of
prospective purchasers in order to maximise the levels of interest in the business and assets
of the Group

Given the large number of properties and the potential value in the estate, the Joint
Administrators retained key members of the Group's property team to support in collating and
coordinating information requests In addition we engaged the services of property agents
Harvey Spack Field to review the portfolio and determine the strategy to maximise
realisaticns

Discussions with potential buyers progressed quickly, with a comprehensive range of
financial, operational, property and legal information made available The Jont Administrators
have to date made contact with over 150 interested parties

As at 10 June 2011, the Joint Administrators have successfully completed three transactions
for the sale of options to assign the nght, title and interest in specific leases operated by
Focus DIY, Do It All and Payless DIY to three separate purchasers Under the terms of two of
the agreements it is envisaged that 536 employees at these stores will also be transferred to
the purchasers under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employees) {egislation
Detatls of the transactions are presented below

onep s rue )




Ten o P oPmguse cdl duct ad 0] ol st ation

Foacus Group Company Humber of properties Furchaser Consideration (£m)
under option igreement
iogus DIY and Do It Ali 3 Kingfisher Group Limited 230
Focus DLY and Do it All 13 Wickes Building Supplies 84
_ . Limited . B
Focus DIY and Payless DIY 1" B&M Retaill Limited 12

All consideration has been recewved in full and no further amounts are due Iin respect of these
transactions Under the terms of the agreements the Joint Administrators have granted the
purchasers an option to buy certain stores, however, at this tme the Joint Administrators
continue to trade the remaining stock after which time the purchaser wiil be allowed into
occupation under a licence during which the optien remains vald

The Jaint Administrators continue to market the remaining poertfalio for sale and are in
advanced discussions with a number of parties regarding the sate of further options to assign
leases and the transfer of employees The Joint Administrators remain confident that further
sales can be completed

Prior to the date of our appointment the Group had entered into a conditional sales contract
for six stores It 1s anticipated that these sales will complate in the coming weeks, although
the quantum of realisations remains confidental

Property
At the date of appointment the Companies held leasehold agreements on a total of 208
properties

The leases to these properties are held by vanous companies within the Focus Group, as
summansad in the table below

Focus Group Campany Number of properties

Focus (D1Y) Limited o o ] - 57

Do it All Limited ) B - - Ty

Payless DIY Limited o ) o - ) 14

Payless Properties Limited o T ; - 7 .o -

Do It All {Holdings) Limited T e

The properties can be spiit into three categones

Trading stores

At the date of appointment, the Companies traded from 177 leasehold stores across the
Urited Kingdom As discussed 1n the trading section above, all stores continued to trade
following our appointment

Operational properties

In additton to the trading stores, the Companies operated central business functions from four
further leasehold properties These operational properties include the Group's head office In

Crewe, a national distnbution centre in Tamworth and two support centres in Paulton and
Crewe

Janti o aama




Scruen 2 Parpose conduct and end of Adimanistraton

Unoccupied properties

The Companies aiso held the leases to a further 27 unoccupied / non-operational stores
These properties have not been occupied during the Administration as they are not required
for the ongoing trading of the business

Since the date of appointment, the lease to one of these properties has expired

The Joint Admunistrators are currently in the process of investigating certain lease surrenders
iitiated prior to our appointment on these properties with a view to finalising them with the
respective landlords Furthermore, the Joint Admirustrators have offered a surrender of the
remaining unoccupied properties to the landlords of these sites

Cash in hand/transit

At the date of appointment, the Companies’ records indicated that there was a total of
¢ £10 1m of cash in hand/transit, outlined below

Location £m
Barclays Merchant Services 41
Amencan Express 02
Cash collection agent 14
Tilk floats / safe 11
Cash at bank 33
Total 101

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, BMS and Amex retained £4 1m and
£0 2m respectively to seek to mitigate their chargeback nisk relating to outstanding pre-

appont—ent cugtomer ordgrs Basad on tha Camrpamieg’ maoords at the data of appointment,
we anticipate that the value of reserves held by BMS and Amex are In excess of the total
chargeback exposure We are continuing to work with these parties to secure a release of

surplus funds over and above the chargeback liability

The Compantes' records indicate that the cash collection agent, Loomis, held ¢ £1 4m at the
date of appointment This amount has now been received by the Companies

At the date of appointment the Joint Administrators’ staff attended each of the Companies’
trading stores and counted the til/safe floats, which together wath Group records indicated a
balance of c £1 1m at date of appointment As the stores continue to trade we will only be
able to accurately validate the floats once trading ceases and cash s banked

The balance held in the Companes’ Natwest bank account at the date of appointment has
now been received into the Joint Administrators’ bank account A float of ¢ £0 8m has been
retained to ensure sufficient funds are maintained to service the Companies’ stores with coin
delenes throughout the trading penod Thts reserve will be receved on cessation of trade

intellectual property assets

Discussions have been held and remain ongoing with a number of interested parties tn
respect of Focus DIY's intellectual property assets These include the Focus name, other own
brands and certain databases Realisations from this source remain uncertain

Debtors and prepayments collections

The Companies' records indicated that debtors and prepayments totalled ¢ £3 6m at the date
of appointment

To 10 June 2011 the Joint Administrators have recovered ¢ £0 1m of this balance and further
amounts of ¢ £1 1m are estimated to be recoverable Of the remaining batance, c £2 1m s

sl Y fsuny 10




Suon 2 Porpose ccoduc nd Oo 0 dmansin dion

considered irrecoverable due to counterclaims, set offs, and non-delivered goods Further
work 1s ongoing in respect of the residual balance of ¢ £0 3m

The Joint Admirustrators and therr staff are actively pursuing the collection of all debtors and
reimbursement of prepayments where possible

Customer orders

At the date of appointment there were ¢ 10,000 customer orders outstanding with a retail
value of ¢ £3 Om per the Statement of Affars The Joint Administrators put a hold on all
delivenes and collections of ordered goods pending the resolution of certain quenes
regarding who had title to such goods Following legal advice regarding this matter, the Joint
Administrators were able to release orders for collection subject ta the goods being fully paid
for, a valid receipt held by the customer and that the customer had been advised by the stare
that the goods were In stock and had been reserved for customer's collection

On 7 May 2011 the Joint Administrators therefore started to release orders which met the
above conditions As at 11 June 2011 ¢ 4,000 of these orders have been fulfilled and goods
supphed to customers As such, this has reduced potential non-preferential claims in this
regard by £1 2m to an estimated £1 Bm

Stock and retention of title

At the date of appointment the Group had stock of ¢ £87m at net book value This was sphit
£68m in stores and £19m at the DC

The Group's stock was purchased and held by Focus DIY Following the appointment of the
Joint Administrators we have undertaken the process of assessing the extent, natura and
validity of both ROT and other claims asserted by suppiiers against Focus DIY In doing so
we have offered suppliers the opportunity to attend the Tamworth distnbution centre to

- & mdinmlsr . b e erm o mo o o ~ere e . mmema wao o= —a o :
perfoin o samipe stock count i order 16 Gain COMIo Over the acouiacy i Siouk reurds

To date we have received information and claims from 154 suppliers who believe they may
have a vald clam The value of these claims 1s estimated at £564 6m Ten claims have now
been finalised at a cost of £6 8rn for relinquishing a vanety of nghts The remaining clams
continue to be assessed

Fixtures and fittings

Fixtures and fithngs relate to store racking, IT equipment, and office furniture across the store
network The fixtures and fittings are typically more than three years old and given the recent
retall environment which has resulted in many retail outlet closures, there 1s an influx of these
items on the second hand market which 1s impainng value This coupled with costs to collect,
rent incurred to allow time to remove the items and agents costs te sell the items restricts the
net reahsable value Atthis time we antictpate that the sale of fixtures and fitings will achieve
net realisations of ¢ £1 4m This compares to the Directors' Statements of Affairs of £0 8m in
Focus DIY and £0 2m in Do [t All

Potential dividend

The Jaint Administrators expect that the Companies’ first-ranking secured creditors, GMAC
and BoS, will be paid the full amounts owed to them at the date of appointment The second-
ranking secured creditor, FLP3 Limited, 1s expected to face a significant shortfall in the
amount owed to it at the date of appointment

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate making any distnibution to non-preferential creditors
outside of the prescnbed part, which is further discussed in Section 4 below

Employees

At the date of appointment ali employees (¢ 4,000) were employed by Focus DIY Following
the sale of the options described above to Wickes Building Supplies Limited and B&M Retail

-nstLoaoung '




S elion 2 Pupose condust and 2nd of adimmistrauon

Limited, 536 employees are expected to transfer to these purchasers under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) at the relevant transfer dates

During the trading penod, 147 employees from the head office have been made redundant

Joint Administrators’ receipls and payments

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the penod from 5 May 2011
to 10 June 2011 1s attached at Appendix D

Initlal meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the
prescrnibed part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule 81 to the Act, they do not intend to call an initial creditors’ meeting for any of the
Companies

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call aninitial meeting of creditors «f it 1s requested
by creditors of an individual company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts
of that company The request must be made within 8 business days of the date on which
these proposals are sent out (or such longer penod as the court may allow) and must be in
the prescrnibed form The creditor summoning the meeting must fodge with the Joint
Administrators a deposit as secunty for the expenses of summoning and hoiding the meeting
Further information 1s provided 1n the covenng letter accompanying these proposals

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Admiristrators will continue to deal with the Administrations in line with the
objectives Further tasks will include, but are not imited to

» Realisation of stock through continued trading of the business, including finalising all the
trading habilities

» Continuing the sale of business strategy to dispase of the remaining stores in the Group
retail portfolio

» Handover of the stores to the purchasers of vanous options under the terms of the
heences granted to occupy the stores

» Dealing with the larger property portfolio including lease assignments and landlord
surrenders

» Realisation of all remaining assets where possible

» Completion of statutory requirements of the Administrations including reporting to
creditors

» Prepanng corporation tax returns and VAT returns
» Repayment of debts due to the secured tenders of the Group
» Dealing with the prescrnibed part

»  Any other items which may be encountered

ROB /r_,u”} 132




2.1.1

Seetion 2 Pugse oo omduct ind cnd oF st on

The end of the Administrations

it1s proposed that the end of the Administrations will be through either a creditors’ voluntary
liquidation or dissolution Further details are provided below

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

it 1s proposed that, at the end of the Administrations, if any of the Companies have any
preperty which might permit a distribution to its creditors, it will move straight into CVL upon
the filing with the Registrar of Compantes of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 to the Act It 1s proposed that the iquidators will be Simon Allport and Thomas Andrew
Jack of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be dons by the liquidators may be done by either or both of them In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to tha Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules
19886, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that the
nomination 13 made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved It should be noted in this regard that a person must be authorised to act as an
insolvency practtioner in order to be appointed as hquidator

Dissolution

It1s proposed that if at the end of the Administrations, the Companies have no property which
might permit a distnbution to their creditors, the Joint Administrators will send naotices to that
effect to the Registrar of Companies On registration of the notices the Joint Administrators’
appointments will come to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of
Schedule B1 to the Act the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the
registration of the notices

Ma % rrure, 33




Soetion 3 Staterents of Adawrs

Statements of Affairs

The Directors have submitted their Statements of Affairs for the Companies as at 5 May 2011
Summanes are attached at Appendix B We would comment that a number of the asset
values have yet to be determined and may be lower than indicated Similarly, a number of
creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated Additionally, the
values are shown hefore applicable costs of realisation

We include below a summary of our comments on the Directors' Statements of Affairs

» The Statements of Affairs for Focus DIY and Do It All both include values for stock
However, from further investigations into the accounting treatment and discussions with
management we have reason to believe that legal titte may rest with Focus DIY We are
currently seeking to address this uncertainty with the assistance of our legal advisors

» The debts due to the secured lenders (which the Directors estimate totals £246 3m
before interest and charges applied) have not been apportioned between each of the six
companies and have been applied in full against the fixed charge assets expected to be
realised by each of the Companies However, the debts due to the secured lenders far
outweigh the estimated fixed and floating charge realisations, and therefore it 1s
estimated that the only funds availabie for non-preferential creditors will be by virtue of
the Prescnbed Parts in Focus DIY and potentially Do It All

» The Directors have also included in the Statements of Affairs an estimate for contingent
claims in respect of landlords These amounts serve as an estmate only and wilt be
dependent upon the outcome of the property disposals within the retail store portfolio

» The stock balance 1s shown net of estimated claims for ROT Follawing the decision to
continue to trade the stock wili be sold in the normal course ot business [T1$ anticipated
trading will generate a profit, the quantum of which remains unknown, and 1s subject to
ROT. utilites, salanes and all trading habilities that will need to be finalised

» n addition, the trade creditor balances are also shown net of the estimated ROT claims,
and therefore the actual value of the trade creditor claims may increase if not all the
estimated ROT claims are proven valid

» Deposits paid in respect of customer orders of £3 Om are included within the Statements
of Affairs  Following the release of stock to certain customers where their orders meet
the cntena for release, the total value of these claims in the Administrations are
estimated to reduce to ¢ £1 8m

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors' clams The figures have been compilled by Companies’ management and have not
been subject to independent review or statutory audit

Secured creditors

GMAC and BoS provided a revolving credit facility to the Group and are 1ts first-ranking
secured lenders The total amounts owing to them across the Group as at 5 May 2011 1s
estimated to be ¢ £32 4m This 1s stated before the application of any relevant charges or
fees

A distribution of £28m has been made to the secured creditors and the Joint Admitristrators
believe, based on current estimates of reahisations in the Adrministrations, that both GMAC
and BoS will be repaid in full the amounts owing to them at the date of appaintment

FLP3 Limited, the Group’s second-ranking secured lender, had total amounts owing to it
across the Group as at 5 May 2011 of £214 7m This 1s stated before the application of any
relevant charges or fees

e g 1l




Secen 33 atemient of Nif s

The Joint Administrators believe that following repayment of the secured debts owed to
GMAC and BoS there will be sufficient realisations 1n the Administrations to aliow a
repayment distnbution to FLP3 Limited, although the quantum remains unknown unti the
trading has concluded The distibution to FLP3 Limited will be significantly less than the
amounts owed to them at the date of appointment

Preferential creditors
The Joint Administrators currently estimate preferential creditors of £1 7m, tn respect of
claims for employees’ salaries, holiday pay and pension contributions As the sole employer

in the Group, these will alt be against Focus DIY

The Joint Admiristrators betieve, based on current estimates of realisations in the
Adrninistrations, that preferential creditors will be repaid in fuil

Preferential claims have been mitigated through the transfer of employees in a number of
stores

Non-preferential creditors

Non-preferential creditor claims continue to be submitted The Directors’ Statements of Affairs

estimates that total non-preferential claims for Focus DIY Limited and Do It Al Limited will be
in the region of £821m

This estimate 1s made up of the followming

Non-preferential creditor claims E 000 {Focus DIY) £'008 (Do it All}
Non-preferential trade creditors 651,423 0
Mon.nroforanha! ma-_trafg ocourts 223,133 w:.,. <
Non-preferential amounts due to 3,026 0
customers

Non-preferential employee claims 15,573 n/a
Intra-group creditors 346,588 68,387
Total 650,043 171,108

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs for the other four companies estimate that total non-
preferential claims will be as follows

Company £008s Details

Focus DIY (Investments) Limited £1,104,009 Retating to, intercompany balances and accruals
Do It All Holdings Limuted £7.027 Landlords

Payless DIY Limited £15,37 Landlords

Payless Properties Limited £3 260 Landlords

A full breakdown of the outstanding creditor balances at the date of appointment is included
in the Directors’ Statements of Affair at Appendix B

e U Young 18




Secuon b Prescnbed part

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential
creditors pursuant to sectton 176A of the Act The prescribed part applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003

Focus DIY

The Joint Administrators, to the best of their knowledge and belief, estimate that the value of
the prescribed part set aside in Focus DIY will be the maximum of £600,000, before the costs
of dealing with the prescribed part

Do It All

The value of the prescribed part in Do It All is currently uncertain whilst the matter of the
ownership of stock between Focus DIY and Do It All 1s clanfied The result of this may
matenally increase the floating charge realisations in Do It All, and therefore the value of the
prescribed part

Investments

The value of the prescribed part in Investments 1s estimated to be £nil

Holdings

The value of the prescribed part in Holdings 1s estimated to be £nil

Payless DIY

The value of the prescribed part in Payless DIY 1s estimated to be £nil

Payless Propaerties

The value of the prascnibed part in Payless Properties is estimated to be £nil

The Joint Administrators intend to make an applicaton to the Court, under section 176A(5) of
the Act for an order not to distnbute the prescnbed part in Focus DIY on the grounds that the
cost of making a distribution to non-preferential creditors would be disproportionate to the
benefits This I1s due ta the number and amount of non-preferential ctaims against Focus DIY,
estimated at approximately ¢ 14,000 claims with a value of £650m, gving a potential
distribution of less than one pence 1n the pound

P LR s




cron S JambAdnans U s EIUR Con b Do ey e payments o othor pral 2 sen !

Joint Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements and payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provistons relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practiioners Assocration at

http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance” then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees'), ar 1s available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators

In the event that creditors' meetings are not requisitioned and creditors’ committees are not
forrmed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor(s) and if the Joint Admintstrators have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the
Rules The Joint Admunistrators will ask for thew remuneration to be fixed on the basts of time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing in the Administration

Attached at Appendix C 1s a detailed analysis of tme spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanous areas of work camed out to 10 June 2011, as required by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insclvency Practice No 9

Dishursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Admunistrators’ policy for charging
disbursements {n the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned and creditors’
committees are not formed, the Jomt Admintstrators will seek the approval of the secured
creditor(s) and preferephal creditors to chargs Catagarny 2 Ashirsamants

Payments to other professionais

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them They
were chosen an the basis of ther expenence in similar assignments and due to their
extensive retained knowledge relating to the Group

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid
DLA Piper LLP Legal advice Time cost basis
Ashurst LLP Legal advice Time cost basts

_Kmght Frank Asset valuations Time cost basis
Gordon Brothers Trading agents Percentagé of realisations o
King Sturge Business Rates Percentage of reahsatons
Harvey Spack Fields Property Percentage of realtsations

Details of the fees paid to date are included n the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix D As at 10 June 2011, £45,000 has been paid in fees to our property advisors

S C& Younng Y




Appendia A Statetory information

Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company name Focus (1Y) Limited (In Admimistration}
Reqistered office address 100 Bartirolll Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 01779180
Previous name(s) Focus Do It Ali Limited

Focus DIY Limited
Choice DIY Limited
Finesmooth Limsted
Trading address(es) Gasworth House
Westmere Drive
Crewe
Cheshire
CwW16XB

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointmant:
Joint Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

By whom appointed The appointment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualifying floating charge holder

Court reference High Court of Justice 642 of 2011

Any Of ing Tunchions 10 D& PETIGITSd OF pOweTs sxercisavies by the vt Adminisirators may

be carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Admtnistration 1s conducted
according to UK insalvency legislation and is not govemed by the insolvency law of any other
Eurcpean Urmion Member State

Share capital

Autharised Issued and fully pand
Class Number £ Number £
Ordinary 287,425 000 28,742,500 287 425,000 28,742,500

Oirectors and secretary and their shareholdings

Oirector or Current
Mame Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehalding
Oawn Michelle Secrelary 17 September 2008  nfa na
Wilkinson
Robert Patrick Director 7 April 2008 n/a n/a
Gladwin
Thomas Christopher  Dwector 21 June 2010 nfa n/a
Morgan
Wilhlam Gnmsey Director 26 July 2007 nia nfa

Trest A& oroureg




o e v 3 wuton g lidaene sbnrt

Company Information

Company name Fecus DIY (investiments) Limited |
Registered office address 100 Barbirolh Square \
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 04560463
Previous name(s) Focus Wickes (Investments) Limited
De Facto 1014 Limited
Trading address(es) Nfa

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

By whom appointed The appointment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualifying floating charge holder

Court reference High Court of Justice 638 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carrned out/exercised by any one of thermn acting alone or by any or all of them acting
jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s not govemed by the insclvency law of any other
turopean union Member State

Share capital

Authorised 1ssued and fully paid !
Class Number £ Numhber £
Ordinary 2 2 2 2

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Durector or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Data resigned shareholding
Dawn Michella Secretary 19 September 2008 n/a n/a
Witkinson
Rabert Patrick Director 7 Apnl 2008 nfa n/a
Gladwm
Thomas Christopher  Director 21 June 2010 nfa n/a
Morgan
Wilkam Gnmsey Director 26 July 20607 n/a n/a

LTS Tl




‘petdic A Statutor g Inlcimation

Company Information

Company name Do 1t All Lirmited
Registered office address 100 Bartirolh Squars
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 01977522
Previous name(s) N/a
Trading address{es) Gasworth House
Westmera Drive
Crews
Cheshura
CwW16XB

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

By whom appointed The appomtment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualifying floating charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice 641 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisabte by the Joint Administrators may
be carned out/exercised by any cne of them acting alocne or by any or all of them acting
jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Reguiahon on ineobeency Procesd.ngs doas aopt, ©insAdmanstaton and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK Insolvency legislation and 1s not govermed by the insalvency law of any other

European Union Member State

Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully pard
Cliss Mamber £ Number £
Ordinary 44,288,742 44 288,742 44,288,742 44,288,742

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Mame Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehalding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008 n/a n/a
Wilkinson
Rabert Patrick Director 7 April 2008 nfa nfa
Gladwin
Thomas Christopher  Diwrector 21 June 2010 ala n/a
Margan
Willlam Gnmsey Oirector 26 July 2007 n/a n/a

_mst & Youna




Rt aA St tutory infarm abon

Company tnformatlon

Company name
Reqistered office address

Registered number
Previous name(s}

Do It All (Holdings) Limited

100 Barbtrolh Square
Manchestar
M2 3EY

02488208
Do It All Limited

Sparrow-Owl Limited
Trushelfco (No 1611) Limited

Trading address(es} Nia

Datails of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment:

Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

By whom appointed The appointment was made by GMAC Coemmercial Finance
Limited, a qualfying floating charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice 639 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Jaint Administrators may

be carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting
jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedlngs are main proceedlngs This means that this Administration 1s conducted

et e — L e Pt e i s e e e e s smmmy e s

am..un.mny 10wy IHOUIVGHV’ IGHIOIGLIUII aing 13 Not SUVUIIIUU Uy IS NIV EIHILY =1 Ul dlly el-

Eurcpean Union Member State

Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid
Class Number £ Mumber £
Qrdinary 302,059,724 302,059,724,000 302,059,724 302,059,724,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehotding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008 n/a nfa
Wilkinson
Robert Patrick Director 7 Apnl 2008 n/a n/a
Gladwin
Thomas Christopher  Chrector 21 June 2010 nfa n/a
Morgan
Wilham Gnmsey Crirector 26 July 2007 nfa nfa

- ENPUT




Appendrsc A Statutory Information

Company Information

Company namse Payless DIY Limited
Registered office address 100 Barbroll Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 00783953
Previous name(s) W H Smith Do It Alt Limited

L C P Homea Improvements Limted

Trading address{es) Nia

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 2011

B8y whom appainted The appointment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualfying floating charge holder

Court reference High Court 640 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or ait of them acting

jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and

the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Admiristration 1s conducted

according to UK insolvency legisiation and i1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Umon Member State

Share capital

Authorised issued and fully paid
Class Mumber £ Number £
_Ordinary 25,000,000 25,000,060 25,000,000 25,000,000
Ordinary $ 38,837,756 $38,837,756 38 837,756 $38,837.756
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current

Hame Secretary Date appomted Date resigned shareholding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008 nfa nfa
Wilkinson

Robert Patrick Birector 7 Apni 2008 nfa n/a

Gladwin

Thomas Chnstopher  Director 21 June 2010 nfa n/a

Maorgan

Willlam Gnimsey Oirector 26 July 2007 nia nfa

s Young




pracodie A b tutary Infores on

Company Information

Company name Payless Properlies Limited
Registered office address 100 Barbirall Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 00543407
Previous name(s) Payless DIY Limited

Tubbs Buiding Supphes Limited
Payless DIY Limited

Marley Homecare Limited
Marley Retall Limited

Trading address(es) Nia
Details of the Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators S Allport, T A Jack and AM Hudson

Date of appointment 5 May 201

By whom appointed The appointment was made by GMAC Commercial Finance
Limited, a qualfying floating charge holder

Court reference High Court 643 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting
Jorntly

Statement concerming thé EC Reguiation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to thus Administration and
the proceedings are matn proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insclvency legislation and i1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State

Share capital

Authonsed Issued and fully paid
Class Number E Number £
Ordinary 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Currant
Name Secretary Date appomnied Date resigned sharehoiding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008 nfa nfa
Witkinson
Robert Patrick Director 7 Apni 2008 n/a nla
Gladwin
Thomas Christopher  Director 2t June 2010 nfa n/a
Morgan

Wilam Gnmsey Director 26 July 2007 nfa n/a

e A Toung




Appeadix B Dirrclors’ Statements of A urs

Appendix B Directors' Statements of Affairs

LTS vLneg




Rule 2 29

{3} Insert name and
aridress of registered
office of the company

{b) Insert date

aDW01803

Fomm 2 148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Caompany number
Focus (D1Y) Limited 01779190
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 642 of 2011
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
Statement as to the affairs of {a) Focus DIY Linited
100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
on the (b)5 May 2011 , the data that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affarrs

of the above named company as at (b) 5 May 2011 the date that the company entered
admumstratton

Fuil name z,?h;)' @er( @_[QL@‘)”\-

Signed

=ans
Dated 2< (g AR




Focus (DIY) Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011
Summary of Asssts

ASSETS

Asaets subject to fixed charge
Fixtures & Fiitings
Computer £quipmaent
Plant & Machinery
Land & Buildings
Goodwill
Cost ol Investmaent
Leasa Promiumsa

Less montes dua to fixad charge

Assety subject to floating charge
Siock
Sales ladger
Vouchers
Creation Finance
Prepaymenis & Daferrad Expanciiure
Store Floats
Store Gift Vouchers
Inlercompany
Inlescompany DIA

Uncharged asssts

Estimated total assets avullab?rmjprehmnual craditors

—Signature

Book Valus
EQ0D

t8 837
2704
7 080
7708

32 D42

a0

28 538

96 009

{248 344)

66,676
580

147
1,174
8553
859
178
419 527
25,977

—
525,872

)]

525872

13
1]

Eatimated to
Reatlse
£o00

753
108

10

0

Q

0
50,108

e Ll et
50,979

(248 344)
41475
545

132

880

359




Focus (DIY) Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011
Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assats available for praterantial croditors (carried forward)
UABILITIES
Praelerantial craditors
Employes claims  grrears of overtime and holiday pay
Estimated deficiancy/surplus as regards praferential croditors
Estimatad prescribed part of ret property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets svailable for floating charge holders
Dabls sacured by a foaling charge
Estimatad deficiency/surplus of assols after floating charge
Estmoted prescnbed part of nel property whare applicable {brought downy)

Total asnets/(liabiiltian) availabie to unsecured creditors

Book Valus
EQOG

5258712

{1,821)
11 821)

523851
(600)

T 23281
{150,315
ERETETIT)
600

373518

Unsacurod non preferential claims (excluding any shartfall to flvating charge hofdars)

Trade craditors

HMRC

Landiords

Intercompany

Pension Schema

Provisions

Aceruals & Deferred Income
Redundancy

Other Craditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non preferential creditors (exciuding
__any shartfall to floating charge hotdsrst

Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficlency/surpius a3 regards creditors

Issued and callad up share capital

Estimatod Total (deficiency) as regards membears

TN

Signature P

{91551}
(7 689)
{197 890
(348 588)
(1 088)
(11 3204
{5 448)
{15,573
(89)

(299 679)

0
(299,679)
(287 425)

(587 108)

Date

Estimated to
Realise
£000

43 891

{1821)

{1821)
42070

(600}

41 470

{195 366)
EEES)
aQ0

(153,298}

{61 423)
(7 589)
{193 830)
{346 558)
(19 384)
o

(5 448)
(15 573}
(68)

-— .
(649 443)

(152 896)
(803 339)
(287 425)

(1 090 764)

QSIQ,I I




Notes 10 accompany Focus DIY Limited - Statement of Affairs

The Statement of Affairs for Focus DIY Limited has been prepared lo account for net book value of assets and
itabllitles on the same basis as the statutory accaunts

The estimated boaok values are based upon the management accounts for Pertod 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
meluded within book values are estimated (ease premiums based on hlstoric appraisals and contingent claims n
respect of landiords, preferential claims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts if the Company was to continue as a going concern

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

At the date of appomntment it was estimated that lease premiums had a total value of £22 4 million based upon
historic appraisals and negotiattons with third parties, however it ts understood that following the appomntment

of the administrators this class of asset has been realised In part for a further €27 7 militon

Trade creditors as per the Statement of Affairs are shown net of estimated claims for Retention of Title which
has also been adjusted In the stock figure

tandlord claims have been estimated based upon annual rent, service charges, insurance and provision for
dilapidations over the remaiming term of the lease

Penston scheme Lability as per the Statement of Affairs 1s estimated on the basis set out 1n s75 Pension Act 1995
as at 31 May 2009

<
Signature -~ Date ,72g g ‘ \




000 S1ON WPYDUMON dedismaN Aepp BIOISTER Q17 ¥3LSYINIDOvE
509 348 e¥S PasUEMS By §EBU Sng XulEyy eudy xuep SINIVILS IANI ALHIJOHA [ 8
qMMmm T¥5 Z1aN avA| uodn ofiseoman |18uiseloy Aem 13330y 62 3OVINYH IHON T 8
kS DY £NB x8SS0S 1583 6AGH DEOY WEwalous DD /9 QLI S¥30NYSdd
¥i6 0T SOC 1S spedl aso) UCIBSeD iy uolsite) Q31T SHOLYDINNINNOD 14U N ZZY
0iZ BUD 651 _Spuemiw 1ssn, abPLDY Wed SSALISNG |IESIEM 3SHOH LINTZY SHOILYJINNWWO D IHHNZZY]
860 1L NiZ £SH o5l #1e553 DUIPRI) A UOIYSY awen Kuaqry inog gl SN0k EAGN OILWIT ANYJWOD HIIHHYE NOAY
5i5 PET NMIYZ 80K SIYSHIOA 1S3AA " 3snogBug peoy puejn SifW jociMo0Ig [SONIX.1197d THvMOuYR LAJONY
PSE 61 M4z SO 3nysvIoa 183a BsnoyBug PeOH PUENT SN 100001 [3vmayvHY D7d IHYAMGHYH LIDOAY
986 MdE ELAM _ SPUBIDIN IS8/ IeUUBiiAL 199018 toayag (13871 NMO) a3 0w ADT1EY W35V
CLl LLZ MdE ELAM  Spueipiy 1S3M I[BYUI[HA 133445 160425 {030NvHE) Q3N AD8Y YSS Y
e 261 MdE ELAM _ SDUBIDIW 1SOA [BUUS[IA 123215 joouas {nj J0op} paw Zoige esse
s 4AB £ 82iUS34Y] UDiBUILEAY 651 X0 Od GL1CO IMIH INVd AVILHS Y|
LHEE] 30 NS NOQNIMS TUIH TIWONIM JHINID TondY TYAYY YAYY
FICEED V3. PLNO & IUSSOUR) AIRpUSSSOY JOONBIEN, PROY Groeg YN SSUIRT 15 EIRESIIES
o8 05 d1EErS slang pRWAISAUD AaBABIS 153 pu| [emPa5d5 L SDULSY I 13IHY
felr NBZ 875 peayuspiey |a3dng Wewuadq IsncH Ueiy Qi1 01100y
531 BL HHE SW HIL1S3H INVIN SQIJI4ONINNIAS AJIHLE NIWGHYH E HOOTJ H1D) QL7 YWNILYNHILNI 3TvadY
L9 SZ ZN5 GLSM SPuepty Isara Anasaupaps aue] Weg 30 PEOYH SUBWISSIS od jesiasiun 5120098 d XNvNoY
Ci¥ \ZE S1SSN3  RHUSPIOISH 1BLEQ |@a)lS UOXDW 03 d17512N008d YNOTYNDY
Yot £ AHE 1XH QIIUSHIOA IS8 XEJIEY PEOY 1B G 5331 OHVAIIdIY
5¥9 0E D' 179 Jasecro|g ceol sLY sy BUIPBIY. a7eajpely ¢ iun 047 SHOLYIOYY O 1710dY
Oty Ye €5 SJUSWIOL YINOG DrRweys esnoq ofody 4N ONINIOHYD Q110dY,
56 BEE N8 €5 4NYSWOA UINOG PRIYALS sueT] pudidaan asnoH ofiedy 031411 ONIN3AHYD 1104V
Va0 vl HY BBNG NOLIHOMEE ISNOH XINY 21 XOF Od SITAYIS INIWHSIBVLISS SS3IHIXI NYDIIHINY SSIUIXI NV INY
By AQS 6] 2NLSIASTIOM UONPPIY pesy weybu Lt ‘85N0H xaMsuIg J3LINT ONIZYID B SSYTD VHATY
g6l L2 rdg SoH aiusvioL Yo “yEnciogsaiely wieg ssewsng sswer 15 95017 Berd) preqiuug SINHNLOVANNYN WTY
g.EZL HHB | INS enysey] pIaUSSIJUEW PEOY JBNSey 1y Aousbay QLT HLINS ONYWTIY
o6 JHT 89S Wewnq 3auaiad SLeTs3 BUISNPU| 1SapA ITOS SAlIQ PIOPOQ F SAIDCTONHIT)L HIANWYXIY
¥eS c 749 0LX0 PuojDunrepn UCSUDg Pnoy UOXES b HNONOH 143908  $S38dX3 SSOULVETY
ETGH AM8 /3G 3YeAqIacl uoisayy eAUQ PJOJS3IFR 12 OYVYddIHS NY 1Y
95 X3¢ €40 3| P'BY 3nU3Ay SOORUBAA B [BUISNPU] AQWET] SSNDN SWBISAS 93 LW S33AHTS SWALSAS LNIAYIY
Bi0Z Spueipiyy ISP APRg Wodsuei] YHY LHOdSNYH.L HHY
£Z0 CEY 13£ 330 a1ys/qiag Sunogusy piem pueind INCH SAVHE SAHLSNAN] J1VOINDOY
ore LJE 930 Aysiqia] "MLNoGyusSy ‘PIEA pUB|ng (39 JNOHT STIHLSAANI JIVDIE00Y
586 YD 9le weubulury poomipe 13aA5 Witd Uouoy ¢ Hun 017 ANYIWOT IHYD 318vaH0 4V
£Z1 CEL VY0 9LX") NOXO AMNENYE HIVIISHOH vt 35N0H NOLONDIDYd QLT NOILNBIYLSIO JvYHaY|
IS IS SNE i£4D puabug enuary anseltg UIOg UOLRLEAL ¢ BUDZ SIHYMISNOH SIgdY,
525 €l XDL LMD X853 ASIONTERID) aseyD e4] & AL $.LONQCHd JALL DY
EED 739 1ZdH emysweybundng Angsafy PrOy PICQ 'eshoy pIopD Q31NN ¥N GDaY
55 AJZ ZNS S UOPLIMG BNUBAY A4 8710 @SNoH PIEN JnyD) L27JMQ 53329V
\S¥ €22 ami 95 1d anuslaiag sadiig peoy A yeg JEUISTpU] Bpisiuaaeg {sH3ggv) nyaY
9z XA LGBV IIUNYIANNI ELSEL XOR Od WINNOD IYIHSNIIOHIRY
6.0 LF Y35 27 mobsers) 1aauig 1WaouIa 1S tot (£0#105) SHOLSIANI ALHIJONd NIIONIBY
55t 61 Y36 25 MoDsSeK) 13ang jusowia 1S o) (29e00ST SHO IS ALHIdONS NI30HIBY
A8 L N¥O ¥i1G Weyng 03 PURDINY doysig asoB Zanupd 8t NOSNIHAIIS ¥
680 | VS BZ3d 21usabpuque?d uopBunung dug yoius § NOSZAYO3 Y
) 008 651 ubnoigsalcony "Weppy S¥eq picjeyD £01 SIVAOWIY O V)
188 1f SDZ LM UOPUCT 1330S aNOUeUD oF (QHD 911 sHv LS
008t XQZ SIAM UOPUOT Smap SWUY SUDSEW || 041 vIGIWE
968 €11 LHB Z15d SWB8 1RWDBE Peoy UIeD anuad wie QLT HN WE
GES A30 593 SNSMIDIEMSC BN dNYDlY BUIUBT) SSALISNG S|P SNSIMIDIEMSD 1001 1844 Q11199 N3AISKE
BES | BYY SIN| 1Y IojuSY pECY AJUUI HPd 95U9I105 BNSINT SSNOH Bou| Q11 5319030NHI3L 020
1£5 g BYF GINL Way POIUSY ied 3ousng B¥aINg 9snoH eau) Q3NN SIIDOTONHDT L, 0202
LG CPE 9YT £10ypaIy painsag
PLL¥SO LT 15¥ INg uowbug pecy SuiySig Ge_Lunuog Gobug auL FONYNIZ IVISUIWNOD OVYRD
Lyr 539 FIT LL.00 AN MOAMEN 8703y XIEJ 657 4 1 Usabeiel lepdeg sruagiag SINIWLISIANI TVLIYD SNXIFHID
3 JweN

1geD o Juncury

| SSBIPPY sauapuodsaLng

PRI AJQ SN0 - 181 JoIpasTy




D36 33y WENRUY § MUY AEAR UOIDUIDPEA BSMOH UMS() PIY SINpOIg 1BIAIDUES

441 51 2NJ0Hd LIHHTITONYD

ILEE HSE_595 FIHSHNOA HLNOS WYHYIHLIOY INVT NOLONIGOVM 3SNOH NNLSNA (8713 ONT 5 LONG0YG LHONIaNYD
Cop LE N8 AEDT UODUOT 19aliG PIeqwoT @ | QLT 347 YAOTNYD
992 & IH9 ¥EAD IMIEM WEd HOXIUOZ] 9AUQ BUBLlY BSRON BUally) DIDIMEYMI GLT SYO HOTvD
B PES IH9 YEAD OWWEM WEd ¥DOIQUIEL aAuQ BUSY S5noH BUSLY G50 5vO H01vD
21 Jd4 2840 OICONIH YNAW OVHLISA HHVd NSNOOTHL 9SN0H Y1 TIVNId NONNOD HONOHOE ALNNOD ATIHJY3VD
861 1§ HGE 098 2Ays. 3580100 Br0IBSWOIY SIRIS S [RUISNpU| SDIdT] UOISY DeOY POOMIBLS vT _Ow0IY15372) NOYAE H DI
S8 ZAB SNG uopumg snoibelg wied sng Jasiemsesid g iuj) SIDNHIS DNIONTA S3 D
valL L S1P ZISM 2IYSUDLRIS NOOUUED AN WOSIS 6 S5N0H AGJAD) ONIHODT Y B D
o6E L N1 BESH 101sUE vouned YRy yBiH 07 SNOLLYJINDWWOS SSINISNE
162 N1Z 8ESE 01818 LGl Ney Wed 4biH 02 NOLLYDINNWWOD §SINISNE
087 11 d4ro p37_ BINSIAISTNIAT 19ISTNeT RAUQ Jeyed £91 TIvIIW NOLENE
5i9% XdZ ¥1 oM "uspue] ep Lngsisoaig gz vz O 3T SHYWNOSENE
L8z 2 H3E 0137 Aaolny BIBTET puj Bue] Aeii3ioRS ABAN PIAWSIEA 61 Fon Weio uon abeqing QH 14WHO NOHI 3ovauns
o IXE OSW ieisswpueyy sheny pioyes affeiououy aul 101 woow SSINT13IM YdNg
B2 91 LZE S HILSIHONYIW SAYND GHOJ VS 562 XOB Od TONIND') LIGIH] SLvHOdE0D YoNa/7 Sans SI0NIN 31VHOJHOD Ydng
3 Q%1 0ZdH FHIHSWYHONMINE ANNBSITAY JIIHULS HOIH 95 MONNOD ALNNOD AUMHSWYHONINSNE
B5¥ HHY CEW J4usay) 3|eG peoy Ae/lSepq 041 - §91_@snoH padsoid Q3L dNOYD ISNOHANOOUE
Zvh £L1 JHOZI0L  uOA3Q IOGGY UOMEN PiayUiean 3L JIWNYHID HSLLINE
¥ D71 5858 1QASME 898 XO8 Od 08 Od NOLLYXVL 1¥ 001 TINAOD ALID T0ISINE
¥¥0 gt Ydi PAD AIUSBUD (8dRYD SBWIOH MIUSIIIOER S BUORIA AN SON/HANDI TIVA SHILSMING
[ HIE9LLS PIOJEIS PROY USLIWOT JOSOHIV MILSOd
Z18'19% HIE QLS — PRYEIS pRoy Uouwwey) NS08
[ AXE L13d anmisuicoury buifieds ¥a9aquouid peoyeeiung QLA M0 vHO1J308
99F Gt dZ £ _Weybuiiuig Moy a1owiod 6 4620057 31VLST TV3H Svaldvd dNB
$Z0 0E rdZ £9 weybuuug Moy 2,0Wi0) 8 (099008 34VLS3 IWIH SVRIHYY dNE
998 6¢ fdZ €8 _WEUDNHNE MOY 3:0WioD § (£v1008) 31VLST TvId Svaidvd INE
Dog 2 L. 545 ysayy tip3 Kepep)y peoy HOPUGT SSNOH Uepdd DIT SIUBUNSaAL] USpod ITINVIHINE
£29 D4 ZrE N PIDIDSE Nied SSauisng AOuUd UNoD Uihuely QHD 4NGHD difo N8
295 ¢ Ove 019N XSSP 8bpugxn @Aug auj §9)d pleedei| QL1 INSWNIVLHALIND 431S0EN3018
e L HES LIN] Sbpuiubl bnaoquapiH_pedoy sBpuauc) &) Bsnoy skieED QAL ONIDHNOSIH I7v IR
825 ¢ HEE L iNL sEpugia] Enooquap|iH pedoy BBpUGUOL GL SSToH BIAUED, QLY IINYNILNIYW 3ZvE
062 £02 GAE 118 saysytag UBnois peoy Wieg 012 11 (vigl d3X030 ® nov1g
37 8l OAE LIS auysyiag ubnois peoy weg 0Lz Q17 (SI00LHIMO) HINJTQ ¥ HOV A
091 r¥ THZ $£30 JYMSASHIA NOLONINNGO S 11SY) 950 MopEaw 15am | B9 LINN GL] JHNLINEAE 3158 QL7 FHUNUNYENI vaTdE
E¥C PE NOv NED3 uopuo Wnol waw (2fod XneiBa ey 16013 puz SNILINSNOD widanw 5137118
196 0Ot 16 €E3d  MIOPON Aued 0I5 InK LCiBunilag {27 G171 N SLONgodd ¥ 9id
619 871 16 ££3d NOKON UuA] 5,.Bund AURH XIS IIH LOTBUTTTILAA LN SLONUoH X Did
gto T 318 BEQd MOLON uuA] s buny Kuag eoig i uojBumigar O SINYHOHIW 1YOIHYHI N DIg
GLS ¥E TLE ThdH s¥ONE aquuoia uBIH X85S81] peoy uoneuoD QALIWIT SIDIAYIS 2ISYM vIdig
018 € Dg1 93N DEL 83N 'PRIYSIE) [9aN5 UUEMS ONIOTING) LSVIHLIHON SHOLIVS AgHid
896 ZEL 00GL1EHD 3l vellayz Aip reyuy peoy buepng inog 017 09 UvHNT) LONA0Yd INOH 831138
1% OHS 5dS Sl AngsiieS eYIEUPPEC.G 1Ri0s IUNOW 1HOJSNYHL WAT OxuNy3Ig
8JE gt 996 ZZVH JALIOWOS {IA0IA JAWD]) I58M_BSTIOH J9%0D FSoM dNOYD IHNSITT AZ1IHYIY
T Ad {SPW JBISayIuelN DRUSIUM srug sdifid 2 Q.11 $3i1ddNS SNIHIF
SLE OF MSS LLEE SUIUSEIe] ABIWNg aieis3 ELSTpU| PEOY HEPUISSOY Pely LOJRRUT QI LN SINTY
9EG &L O3l bX3F  UOAS{ JRIBX] peoy Walsan (SdOLNIQOOM W SONE Hov3d
SRS L v¥0 BLYN YOPON “weupuouwdss peOY uoly snop UBucid 15 ATLNN NOILD310Hd FHId D88
1aL 5 gMI rHD 20pugiue]) py ubliy ¥igg 9oUapns abpugwed ogz Pl aauansgo, sadeg Z) N3adv g3Avy
016 9% 8A0 $BD abpequuiel) Dy voIpA B4 #2uaing ebpuquues onz 1) Fouasdosr) Jaieg {Z) NOYVYD H3AYE
[ dMi 1y HivE £6/Z XOH Od SUJ3INIE § SINNIAIY TINNOD 1 ITYINGS 1SYI HIHON S Hive
€Y L X0Z ¥idS 8husau] 3pAH 19anG ueibey $YIopn payuseg Q11 ON3I SONLLLIJJOHS O13HNEYE
8 are EypA LADUERL Bd $5017) BUDIS ABAY B3Il Ma A OSNOH MONED QILINN DNITGNYH 0IHOMOTEVE
§C0 6 BX0 048 (OMuMug 1S3A4 DROY MIN MIUNG] Yoerg iep SnubiD esnoy jjewed QLN DNETANYH QTHOMOTHYR
188 9L OSL YNN NOLJIWYHLHCN (052) 1d30 SIUVHI INVHIHIN SAY10HYE ENVHINIW SAYIOxvE
] DA8 4151 321 NONOLIDOLS YYD SSINISNE IT¥YAS3I31 000 XCH Od ILVHOIHOD QUVIAY 1DBYE ANVAWNOD aHyIAVIOHYE
YL 02 i NNB LAS 20ysdoS sully UBAEID 9SnoH 19%Ew SHNQIVE
Dir ¥Z THL XS 2ISAUD) MOISWHAA DEOH ASLIA0[Y JlEH MEUSIN ) 8SM0H YooYy a1 Q2 31V.1S3 AVE NYT1Ovd
E] AWPN
199D J0 junoury | SSaJppY #Juapuodsalrog

PANWI AlQ SND0H - 181] JOPaIT




dI8 §LNL 3y SYeouaAsg wiepsBuny 15ap PEOY WEGymMe ]

@43 OvIIgLD313) 1710 ¥ x00

5SS By XS ZINN_SlueH yuoN Xqio) ooy eriyas 6 un GILINN $HIDNAOH A0
SIE G HY} LSS €35 UO-PUILIROS PEGH WWOIRE] F5NDH [BAua ") (9020005) LNINIDYNVA ALHIJONd IOMARL NOOD
DET 199 B 3M94Y Junny 3% eu) PEOY YE USEID) YEQ asnoH SEMAUNGS JONYNILNIVIA SONNOYD AAMAHLNNOD
818 NG LINS SHIHSIHD PISYSaaoen aebmjsar WOIPAINIDI Y] | QLI NIOOWIN) STIIY L0
BFS THE ENN_aunssugtduweyiioN UOIWRIUON SUET (I UCISaR ¢ LHOdSNYHEL IDVLIDS
095 0£1 AYL 98 SPUPIpI IS9A WeUBUIuING DIOjOH BALQ emsawe ) SSIUIXI ILYHOJUOD
v 386 LT7d 390IMEIAYM 1S XOH Od NOILI3S SINNIAaY NINNOD TIVMNYOD
SEY HNZ THd SOUE UoISaid  UOWYSY PEON apid Lot AL NOISIAIOED
ore MIQ LLZSM _ BIUSDIOURIS YIOUURYD) 6EGF X08 Od QL7 INLAXHYW FINTINIANOD
N $4. 548 DBLOIGY UCUNG PBOY [WSSI0D Yied SSILENRE 547 SWIILSAS JMII LIVHINGD
16r & SJ¢ 5.8 SPULIDMA ISaM DIeL LD UOENG Peoy IMS3I0D WiEd $$3ursng § 47 SWILSAS JHId LOVHINOGD
e HA8 ZrX¥N P0jp3g "UOEdWoY proy ojpey g | 0D T INVISNOD
LigBLL Hyg §157 Sp3d0 $\jeg 55015 due | uoISUEp QALK AN SISINAWNG D
89¥ 451 nay /NN anysuoimiioN #quo5 a1eis3 fewsnpul seetspe] peEoy AEWasne)) ot (ISR GRENT ok
2519 Agr LLNN_Siysuailumion A3i0) 618153 [Euisnpu| SaaaspeEs peoy ABMIBNED 0% (S8} GL1 TLYAONNT 1TIWROD
003 tL NAr LINN_3ysueidweyuo Aic) s1eIss IBDISnpU) SoaNsEg Pedy AEwaenas o6 011 3LYAQNN T31IAWOD
282 601 \_vil APl g8 cz sieubhaoy | A@EiS e, ¥ d § I35 MIN OBNOI0D
059 89 QHS Ml ugpuen 13ang ucunj | juswabelty wewissay sxeseton (891005} 11 SIIHIJOHd NOISNId V03
EEZ Bt 5716 FNO S/USHIOL ENOT 13158500 LLOMSUIeAS QIEIST IBUISNDUT UEH GUOMSULIEAR OIHWIT SWILSAS AHVLIINYS 3D
00f €€ Wb 2208 MoIsELs eg Toue] USUEM USIEH UUB] USLEM (DIE  asAoH uosiaey QLY SNILSAS Wi3y AuviD
Sy ¢ Z39 ZWH DICJAUSH SOWIRG 19IN0D Ay ABUL0 ] QAW IQHOATHIN SIDAHIS ALID
vz L 11T 8BS  BI4SSUD MOISWIAM_ PROY PIOJPOOM 'UN0T Ueag Q3L MN HILNIS
[ 9AIFE UL D JON_ 21 eing ALIHNDIS 88NHD
62F ¥ SOZ LAY IEOUE] WIMDER_ Wed $5aUsng UUONSERUS 'aAu(] SUOI aARaag oy T I1CN_ /| aing ALINND3S JINOHLSTII BANHS
¥<0 dS¥ ELON diusueun weqiiels wewlg epses aiie] /uewow Wue J oBpoT Uoie Gerg {aHL) NIBYD SYWLSIHHO
522 B 0S4 SMN UIPUOTY BUE PUT 1530A 261 BSNOH I9NSeH Q17 I NIWITDVNYN dHD
265 0C Q29 X 1M USpUeT 13845 ASIDNY UUON B_asnoK ABipry § Sing 031wl 1 S HIJ0Yd TYAIHD
€¥E Ol S86 8105 SMyspucipey 81006pe] faddn_peoy SpEMSBIBDIG A=SinN WIION SPURIPOOM 0L SINVId WNSSIHD
£G BX9_I1MD IMHSIHD IMIND 13IHLS JHIAVIIA ISNOH IJHIAVIEA TINNOT ASYI IHIHSIHD
298 1 110 €L1% Asung aGpualamy Aém uaiBuieps esnoy Asqay G170 TIVWHVLIIHD
822 YLk L3N W3y Bulilew isom WH SBulY anuany iy SBuis &2 NOLLYONNQY Qv STILHYHD
S29 1 118918 weybuung peoy AeBex £57is eSO Woo) { Joo)y QAL ADI NI
Zl 3ME E2AS NOIQIYTI ¥ UMYS NEVOVENYT] d VIOOHH T00ISHY NYATONYD YNIT 30 YO.LD3IYIT IHL JONNOD ALNNDD NOISIQIE3D
oz 2st 0OdL 90+ ahusyioy 1Sapy asnoybug 199565 abuoag stoud ol
071 Ive €208 _vaidng ey voibnaig ADOTOHDAS SISIHD HO4 IHINTD
SLLEY 23129 MoOBsel5) 19eNS I[Pwy0g SLz Buping abe3 Jool] uig {£28105) 017 §M113 YvHII 65
Sip 55 231 20 wolise|s 198AS ||IBMuIoE Slz Buping sbes 1004 g £/€105H A1 SIT13 GUYHDIN 8D
€Ce 2t 322D mobsern 18aJ)S 1I3WI0H S1Z Buiping oibes Joojd ig) ©gr00S) 017 5113 QEYHIIY 80
aLs gy Z3LTD MOUsSE|D 12945 II3WJI0E 512 BU ping 9|be3 Joo|d Uig {+91005T @ 30WIT 511713 GHYHIN 83
602 52 dH{ WPD3 LCpUOT) MOY 19150lUalad 0L HNGD SUILBW 15 TN SITI3 QUYHOIY 80
SS9 LE Q41 SiM UOpUOT 13315 pudy MaN 0F SIT3 O¥vHIIH BD
Zir N¥0 0199 et Angpng BiayEuipepM IE8I9 95010 INWISAyD 2| ABIBUMED SHAMNOD SHiMVD
BL5 CF AD$ 2208 2usyoL 1580 Aeigbiay sue 1Sapm peoy uesq UUON (3501S) LT ONILINHYW HI1TvAYD
1525 ADS 2208 3I4SHOA SO ARUDIIY AUBT 158 PEON UESQ QUON [OHQ) QL1 DNILINHYIN AT TVAYD
£69 502 A ZZ08 _eausuoA isany Mabay aue 1SeAn peoy Uesg GUoN OL 1 ONLIIMHYW H3NvAYD
088 4 LOE A¥D33 UODUDT peys UINQIG OM| BENOH PEUA UBYOIR QL1 SNOWLNIOS S1vD
o8 FOL LIM4 8)YSURLLRWYIRID BUISUDWN pEOY OpISlung 6C SHIHHYD 311SvD
E8Z § MdU0 § 1 3N _1USY SUDISPIEYy 198115 ueaQ 85001 BuoIS [IRETENRLICTS)
lco g IHG rYM USIOUITEAA Bnlan SHEUIRIO Wied Ssaursng [oodsiaping aprAeng Joo|4 punci SWIALSAS INFWIDYNYW HSYD
50.¢€ fu8_670 WYHQTO NOLIHIAQYHD L133H1S 3S¥0D TIW 35409 013 3170449313 3gVYISVD
LET 9ES MOB ZY4 PUBNCDS WIMEZ DEGH 2SMOLUAIS | SHOAN UOLED UALINT XINSOHd NOYHYD
EVE O Od8 92y veAns aigs3 |Puisnpul SUoISPBURID anuady lomlpe] 1z IOYHIAdO0D HIAYUYD
8! 311 LTYS NIHLNWANYD 13INIS NVWIAS £ S321430 TONNOD TJIONMOD ALNNOD JHIHSNIH LHYNHYD
rie 02 MNZ 11M oLt usaig spuncg Aep Buty wed spesf uozuon v pun 0L H3MOIINYDS
06/ o DHE S1M _UOPUCT 192415 3IiAY0RS 52 DIEiS3 eey GN (205105) SAONOWAS Yidvy
00 e 1 DHE S1A_UORUOT 19315 HPANORS §Z DIEIST [eay GN {BLSN0S! SONODWAS Y¥1idvD
Z0Z L i DHE S .M _UGLUOT 1330S SRS G2 alels] [€ay BN (987005 GONOWAS Y1idv2
3 aweny
1980 j0 JunoUry | $82.ppY sauepuodsalion

potwr AiQ SN204 - 151} JCHpaly)




TIL LT FT i MoRoaiR) WEYUGIUD N RIBYIC aN0lS Anusd uonnguisig Y Q3LIWIT SISNOHNIIHD NAG=
Sk vl S 2570 FHHSYILSNOTO WYHNILTIHD UN GUYHOUD THOLS FHLNID NOILNEIHLSI 3HL SJSNOHNIIYD NIEE
i3 ) 8r1 1Ws Aaling uour§ Aem SEIGUDIN 15 ssnon Auaowens Qi1 S32AHTS BYI0:
05L e 038 MM NOGNQT 1235 Aasiieq 61 Jo04 Uig QA7 SIHAHLS XHITDE
T Y¥0 62X0Q UoxQ Aoulm poey sBuey anuey Ssewmsnd SIOWUSID 21 TUN SIIHLSNANI TYiIW 193
55504 J1L 68H AsDojaeH afAn U0 S50y USSS WO Wied alwon (OHA) ONOWWAEA 03
ge8 ¥5l dLL GYH BIUSPOUIAH BAM U0 SS0Y USSIT) WoH BUWWOY a3y [OSINOS ¥ ANOWWNHA 53
S8 St G Y110 Wewng Auno) puiyony dousig ajeisd (euisnpu] SUSRH [ a1 9vA3g
E6. L AHS (WS VOPUODT_SMB LIOISEAT § 211 DINT H3NICHYD ASYa
£E8 DOL 251 LND AB4NS PiopAng a1e1s3 [EUTSNpUl Dlagkis peoy [T 011 X378Y3
0ZZ 62€ | 0 BI08LS BULD USUZUSUS 19U1H)Q UBINL PEGY NIX UBUZ Weapp, aUe7 jeawsnpn PRUBYS $OF ¥20H AO-G11 S1HOAXA 10340 NOL319V1
106 D18 PAD AUINIAACKD Vo SSINIENE QOOMISIM AVM ODOMISIM SYDNQ 3 SYONC 3
¥og 1 308 ,,L 33 LOpUOT 1918 jauleg 2382 BSNoH bu.—gw_o L3 sjueangy 017 SINVYHYNG
9T CEC 8U5 235 IWIHENYAY HONOTS OYOH WYHXIM vi00 XOF Og {101 ONIHIAODTIVAM XN NG
¥4 OHL tAQ A31and 3SH0H TONNOID £ XO08 Dd YNIJ 40 4010350 FHL JNINNOD HONOHORA NYLUTOJOH13IN AS10NG
BEL Jv9 158 OISUf 183115 49Pey 0L osNGH SIEbmaiy (/BCL0SIZ10
SIZE DVG 859 Isug e.enbs Zap0an ov visZ X068 Od o 17 964G Buny (80100)S 72140
981 5¢ Tve ¥ weybBliunig "sienbg arowos | dSOH NOONOT TYACHY 3 v NI 710
D¥9 65 Q32 £8 weybuung1eang punip3 0zt Jooi4 We lsoo10S) 710
26k LL1 dAl £50S suyscwey ubiepses ‘oio,) sisipueyy peo Aesiny d1151001 H3gwda
599 6F JAL €505 auysduiey 'yBiense] pigd s1aipuelyy peow kajsings ST00L HiAdvHG
£25 L8 MO SLON__SICN eUINH DEOY ([EUIEAN ABAA [BLSY QL1 ONYTIHCd J400]
0e8 2 HNOC 27 joodian 183NS Jdiepn sbuipng erpur AN ANYD AYHO MOINGNY Y3did vId
[ MVYY 0LAL AALNG PUCWIYSIY PeOY pIoJieH & | HHD ADNISY ONISILEIAGY AHOLO30I0
LZ6 LS Ve 1180 suseour] fajwng 188ng squing AL SHAAYATIVMWM Lo 3HI0
i SNz ¥£30 ayshiag TBLIGNQ aNSe) Weg Ssoulsng Uled MO, 2oy Buo] 417 HYIMILVHICIHO D SNOISNIWIM
P oNZ ¥£30 anysiiien uoBueq ansen wed g LB MO Saroy BuoT £ QLI YYIMILVHOARHOD SNOISNIWID
Z0L 9Nz »/30 Siyskiuiag uoiBUiLag BISED Wied Sseursng GUEd MW SaIoy Guoy ¢ IMILYHOLHCD SNOISNINIQ
626 | 0138 13 NOONQ 100id Pig 133015 vella oot QL7 MOGNIM TYLIDIG
5 HIG PLNL x8s3ipriN WEWISA peoy sGORS Gruany Usaig SeAng | #%nGH WoRNH QLT BINT TYNOILLYNYIINI THG
82 HOY 2X3 NOAIQ 1I9x3 'pecy weysdo] | Aunon WINNOD ALNMOD NOATD
897 | BdS A UopuoT IIBABW 15505 UaenD L 017 {QOOMAIVIA M ST VITIAag
€8L 488 HIE INM 3nuseouen yBiel 1seas ysitug nw spusooig dNOD dYL YA3Q
080 452 X3E 017D "NIUSIANSIIN0IS) TE0UIIGIS playseren elels Gupel) fapbpany vl 11NN AR YHCHIQ
g8 OXZ 130 A8H30 133415 NOUVEDAHOD ISNOH NIONMOD | X0 Od 10 SI5IAGIE HIWOLSND TIINNCD ALNNOD JuIHSATHZC
5oL W EER] Emzm:_::.m LOIMWAQIY 3ISe) uaaun) ey ge AL $IDNAHIS VWNIQ
614 9G dHI 1EAD IUSYIIMIEA, BTG UOTEUILERY 18aig AN 2 AJELEID) ||mUTES SONH NHNIVII3d
Tov JdE 1e4D  webiowelsy pusbig xieg POOMWEYT £ d HOM3U
5LLEVC OHY 978 S4YSeN2] uoll0g PEDY MBN ABLOUT B85NaH uchizIeg NG Jajemsomel] pIY[W) % 33l 3p
YT 33 98 weubukdng UDIIAA PeOY Riopig 41 L1023 8 NOSONH SIAYA
€25 1E BYE MM UOpUDT 19308 1uebiey | oN NAO YA SIAYC
00 84 AHE Y223 UopuoT jsaag walsel a1 g8 Joojg pug SNOISIDACZY VD
LEL GEL ZIE SiX0Q  uox() AIRQUER AIEIST [EUISHPUI RJLUDIAR QL7 ONELHDI ¥YQ
oz SNE S1AA JOpUDY 18818 W0] bl ALY3dOYUd HSINVT
5z 3db 1D BIYSeYD amald Hequaddos peay Aqoin SSIYIXI ATIVWHOS - LSIHD AMIVQ
B0 L SD¥ /8 PRYPIOD UORNS SYE() Jrod BApQ A100WES aSHoN IBINGG QL7 (DNEOCS ATV 790
65 L N3 8Z3IN_ Pu3sieAn 385 UOSUBLOaIg  ABND UGISIGN 28 WA Q11 3dOUNI INDQ
Ttit N9 BZIN _ PUISIEM 19005 UosuaydNg Aenp uoision g wun (851 931N (3408N3) 3NIT O
Grl Gl 151 S1H1 TIVAMNEOD HLIMHOIY TLVIST VM LSNONI MILUTHYD AVM MINaEvD 017 MO HIAHNT
I3 K DY 6y BLQWND [BRUTY SEu() AQuna) UINNOD ALNNOD YINEWND
50l OF PAYS 01dS SILEH BAOPUY BIEIST (ELNSNpU| YUOMWEAA ABAA JENUITY Q1T ANYINOD XJOAQHD
15915 OH0 £89 8NYSEoLE] UsAEQ PEOH SUINGH S8N0H GMOIT “INITIOQYS] SANIYd NAMDND
ZOE 299 80 £99_ANUSEdUEY uame pECH SUNIOH B8NOH umog SANIYd NMOUD
£08 LOT T2 ZJH SUSHIOA ISSM PaiSISPPNL AQe) 8nusny plepequiny ge 03 LW 13THIG 31000082
831 44 dHL LCAD T SIUSsmEA edS UOITUITES ) J9ans MaN 2 AN X3Lv3u3]
Yoz IS dHl LEAD aiysoivepr 9dg uoiBunuedT jeens MeN Z AIBURID leMIDIES AN X3 LvdED
29z 1L ONO Z¥S etushaieq praysisay) JUOWBBURA sl (T3] NOLLNBIYLSIC 149
GeE £ dr9 GINL WIY SABQURADG UMGPSOUIN 1S3 TR0 Weuwpae] QALY OIN) TD aNY X030
3 ey
138p JO JUNOUry | 888IppPY aduspuodsauoy

AW AIQ SR204 - 151 J0UpPeID




INY V1IN ASUNG 1831IAR 159M Yorouddy voneg 870K 12ayg

QL1 SIWANIS ONLITHYYIN X4
95L 626 X3 PNN_uodulPulioN SHiwxoRIg peoy asnoules enued UOBNOH TL7 ONILHDT 39
TZ1 BBZ Q08 213d ury Suipeds uciinow 1e3as uBIH QL1 NYWOHYS
1¥e it NVE EYd BIMSESJE] U0iSald UoLER JuPl UoLeg ETR] E
iTE a SINYd JHLNID NIOQHYD
: Bxr vAd &suseIUE] [OOdyoEIE prROY oups SBuiping AEues NOLLMEIYLSIO 3INIINANOD Jv0
28 YNE ZLIN sukL vodnonseaman uoiaqabuoy "sAug yooidoysig £e SHIHOYIIVD
T0t o2 It QINS BUYSHIAY §321\a 19808 BIEDUNON g 011 SHIHLIOHE ¥IADIVD
psSE€ 3L EOM UboMSUBLIDY 18308 ENYT 9oejg ULOMUN g 28N0H YUoMUZeg suonniog bumieg vz SNQILNIOS SNDEYY 675
EOL ¥ N3¢ 5105 uaidWEancs Fevy AuiuS's z esnon Al oy WiBar 19 NNY3IH 15,
0£9 1 NGO 958 weubuiuig 1Uacsaid AeaiPupa 1 o/ 18O0dSNYYL G O
085 i NS 81AT SAM04 saopaen 13305 Y20 8D €4 kL N DS dNOYD DONINHOM ¥ 354
¥.il B8 1¥8 61d U0ASQ yInollily 'uoungij peod akeq AHISHNN S,AHS
£29 07 X2 9110 SNUSEOUE] IPpYI0Y 19345 sasoudIy ¢ esnoyq EpaIA d100¥d JI0HISNOH DNNEN30N3YS
GZ8 vL 438 GUH SIUSPIRIBH IAISUILDTY 184N1S WY SWOM LIapon GILINI 31vT H ¥NYHd
05 ¥ HYZ OFD MoDSElS 18845 OBRa0] sZilz Q3 LW AdEnod
9E0 £ I'HY 1+ mobses peoy ASSIEd 1831G PIBMESS £ AIMSHINIMYY 1S3H0d
LIE 0L Y DLAGQ 24 \4SI3ISINNoAN IBSUULapDiy nasiven arers3 Dupes) Ang3jueH 962162 pun (AXIAIA0 INOH TT1d NIQUve 1S3u0C
8.5 86+ 87y 01AQ SHUSINSIMCM 1R15UW STRI ANOSIEH o195 Bipel] AINgafen 962 £8Z Yun 01 NJOUYD 1S3HO0A
SE5 236 +Od SWEH JINOWEUO4 pECY PUeldbd BeLz NOILLNAIYLSIZ a35ND04
125 oy ELPOL_ANYIOD NALZSAI0 £ VANDOHOMO 00 Z dS QAvHe WA
68b D% 348 998 weybuigon nemng pecy A3pauuag AILINIT M SHYMS1)
X4 MXE 121D NVIHOWYIS O ONISgiEa JHINID SSHANISAE ANIDAINE (2/N) Q3LINIT SHYMSJ
§EL D51 ld8 9ON WYHONUION WYHONILION Ov0y AJTHINNIE (L3 10 M3NT O] 9N SONYYE SHYHSIJ
£EB DLE 3d8 95N IHIHSWYHON|LLON WYHONILLON OVOYH AJIHINNIE (20 MIN) GLT NN SONVYS SHVASIS
497 198 SHOEZ0'  2IuSOWiPY IS1SAUSUIAL 'PROH JouBW feuuipy BsNoH BIVODRRD OL 1 IWNDHLYNYILNI SIHINOL ONIHSINIG
¥es S6 ¥di PAAD d10say] 19deud S3WOr peoY pretsaioewg SiFy BUOA 21d ¥0030 N
ZEZ i IXL EFIN SBIEM URIOWMD ABA UDOD-AL §OOIY 51800 QU1 SNOILDNUONd JAILSIS
gL 62 XL FrdN _Saiem LEigumy ABAN Lo AL Wobig SIshg OV THOdWI SNOLLINQONd JAILS 3
000 0E 40l vHY Aalng Buniog peoy uopuoq abpod weg ATNQ NOAXNE  LISSY A1HIJ0Yd 094
»268 9 337 G4PA RIUSHIQL 1SIM, 19EE0) 9pRIEd YINCS 1§ a31WM LL13SS0) 1TIHOUW 4
000 €9 8d) N uopus] owBpn g Precos) INJWIOYNYW 13SSY LS8 3 5 4
v0% 22 MLELLYM BDISAILB SUBIBH IS NoopAeH vl DIBJNW | A1 dNowg 3AT0NT
0.8 6 185 0,40 Jued sienbg urubeed | d717 SO3IHSHIAT
£HE OMO L8N Y WJON Y:ed $53UIST9 PUBIDEDIE ABAp [edeyny EIQ_DpE apisayey SHO0 17 ONIZVID HIANVYAI
ChP 9 3HR 629 WweybuiLung Aajpie) peoy piauoug gg QIALIWN X0 ONIDVIDVE OUNT
669 22 3Hg 528 weybuwin feipies peoy piBiniug 07 21d ONIOWHIVYY OHNT
588 9 9121 Nt ONVTIOH WOSHIATIH NG 9121 L8 OIMNIAYH IMNIIN ANVAWOD S1INCOHd 340113
5 — Sd9 2N X¥SS3 DIYSWIBYD 183 Pu| WE SeyNg MaN pecy Hajneaqg Z NINMOD ALNNCD X3553
289 85 801 1INg  angsuoouy yBnalogsues eesg leuisnpul pecy weybulo) 82 yun AVIAL LM 4T
00z BOP €3N HVIM § INAL SCUIHS HINOS I1vOSS0HD ISNOH NYONNG Xvd4inba Xvd4In03
[ LY €41 anhysdoiug mogs L g witd DICHELS 9L SAIDOIONHITL VINT
BLE ZZ 908 £idH = iusweLiuong 3quodlp ubiH pecy s5puso) 8snoH PIOMS GIUW WAZIDYINT
0% XL ZLSY FUIHSHHIA TIINNOVHA 3NV LOHS ONOT 3SNOH FAIVHILIYM SSITIHM P 379D Swl SIDHING SWNOD SI19daNg
252 4T 3SC 657 IMHSHHYOA LSIM SAITT MMV TriHISNON] NITHD SS0HD AWM NIIND SSOND € | SLINA (H047 ON!HOIT NGONT
71C 805 S50 65 | _BIUSHIOA 1SEM SPIT] WeEd BUISNPL] Ledlg SST & | SIUM DNLLHG1T NOONIT
ait ] YV3 6ZX0) NOXO ASNLIIAM IHINID SSINISNE JHOWNTTE L1 LIND QLT M SHAAN]
Y] d¥{ PAd YbnoioQiad aauQg Jouey QL dNOHD LLOIT13
TrEN 4 99257 2UMEYI0A 1SIM AP T 91E1ST |eLiiSnpu) praysbuein) aHAO g11 338113
ZEL tC SYD 0LSAM  Spuemepy JSep) Angsaupapy auel S1alod QLI AIISNIL VZi13
CoF 89 Xt 6YM 3PISABRIBN SuBjan IS WEQ uolng aue] SIouey QL1 NOISIAQYLD3 13
464 X3E 6YM_SDISATSION SudiBH IS UOUNG BUET SIOOUE] NOISIAQH12313
95L, 819 DDE #N7 uoin] Aea uojbuippy 214 XN10HW12313
9% 3 006 #N1 S039 NOLNT AYM NQLIONIGOY AHIAITIO AWOH LDIMA XNI0¥ L0313
6L ¥ 0OH0 ZHH W0jJ9H UDWMOH ‘38N0K BHCKW BYL £ KUT) QL1 TINT T¥NOILLYNYIENI SH3
Z1G ¥l A1 LPHOD [BUN PRIYUSNIE SAenD anam | JEUAM WISLOW aL10 1I3IHNIT
[ I IPHD [BUIM pRBYUENIE $ARND BAl@M ) LELAA 1210w O3HWN WD IS
158 B® STF 9¥IN_PUBLSQUINUION WEYXSH PRy sbuei oy S12N00d¥d 1IV.LIY HIDOI
858 , 20y zH3 uBinauipg 1Basg eAly g wErCH elueig Q3L (ANBIgTTLSIHAD BGW3DAT
3 BuIPN
199D J0 JUnoury 1 $88JppY aYuapuodsalics

PajuNY AjQ N304 IS J0)pe D)




NHB pOD XSS 131S3UN0Y 'alends xusoyy jama] oy

a1 X1 ¥Ia3W YOHNO LHIENH
ear NOUNS [iHasey peoy Jauumg B1R1E] buprl] asnoyueys) esnoyeueyn QLI NYDINA SSH
..E.o Z gvi 9.8 ‘WeuBuiuug PIBYPOD LOING Yoy WE g nadp QL1 ¥I0IIZ0H
JELCI0 | Y} 949 weubuiuig BP0 OIS UCMUIY Wed uodmyy Q31N ¥I01320H
SirE YHI §30  3,usAg ANOQYUSY S)1R1ST |esSnpu; plogny SY 1dNIN XNT1IN0H
YGB OF VHI 830 2uySAQIS] BWINOQUSY R1eIST IBWgEnpy] plogiy TLTSYIdNIN XITTINOH
[H ZYL ST SRISAASIN UOISIUAL Repp SMOIRS Y ISIHHILNT NOLSIHM 017 HHOAML 3N ABIAITIA IWOH
50C 5 24} €1 IPISATSIBN UOISIUAN ABAA SMOJIES HHUOMLIN AHIAINIA IWOH
185 0 2I'4 DZS "IUsYIDA YINDS pi8lieys esnoyawein) 1se3 peoy uaiqhieg Q3L 8D ¥QII0 INOH
0Lz Bl6 rOZ €88 NUSEIUE) UIME(Q 1331G MELSWUS (IR RENIERRRL
£85 81 18 1159 x3553 abougsanied PROW $3Uoaey AIssnopy oy (NIM LIS YW W/} 93 T00X SLIH
e rse £1 100dsaay uenbs tineg 15 1 oN d11 NOSHNINDIO T3
[ ZMZ 1257 3 USUCA UJON IRDIUEUM-U-I004 peoy aIeBoLey weg stoutng By 3 vun Q3LNIT S1HOJIWI LHONHOIH
BiL Y HYg tovd WBy oeaydbyoa Ag pioy sauasinN ssAsioal Q11 SHIHIVIH ONYIHOIH
894 €€ OV6 MIMS uvopuoq arenbg utie3 Hog (172005} 417 SILVLST INIOd HOH
B6* /L OYE MLMS uopudy auenbg ucied HOB g3.UM1 S3LY1S3 LNIDd HDIH
g8 1 ML N1 X35SNG 1883 uBnosGamwls) Br xog Od (BHU 011 JNCHD 1355 3H
£t 141 LY ) wepien uAWSpA SRpunpy UINNOT ALNNOQD IHIHSAHOILHTIH
Zf d0Z LMD THIHSIHD ama)d 3ua] SIMG SURSY me unod Huno) amal] SIVNAYIS LHAOD SALSIMVA HIH
ZVS 282 ) AJ6 011V SAUSPIOUSH DBINEH YIBd 553UISng erendg sdousig ¢ Lnoy aiedy QILNIT TIANIH
tt 6t AJE 017y 2IYSPIOIUSY DIBINEH Yied 553uisng auenbs sdousig 7 Uno?) ojiody Pl |950J9¢ @)Uy |
vEy VoL Q30 6NE XASSNS 1SV NIAYHMIN AVM SIAY 047 M0 VINVATAS ST13AVH
19Tl ND8 [ 1M LDPUCTY 339n5 uolrug £6 01314 HOVQS ATAHVH
9gY OF “Pugjal_Z UIgNg aoRld Wegiey || {861005) SIDIANIS TVIONYNIJ LSIAHVH
059 £2 HXZ SLM UCPUOT 1885 INPUG) EL-Z ) INOONO T ¥OO2 HOTAVL TIINLYVH
veL B Q02 ZAM SONVIQN 1 S3IM NOLJWYHHIATOM XHvd SSINISNA ¥.1330 0 LIND Q.17 SONIHSINNNS ANDWYYH
6% MdS '205 2unsduiey) Jeiseuduiny fem UDrRUt oSNoH ASwobiuon TINNOD ALNNOD IHIHSINYH
880 92 SQs 215 uBnotg peoy Weyxam L1 3 UHINNYH
£0S B2 SQ¢ 218 WBnoIg T peoy Wweyxas 10S0H3Y ILIHIWWNVH
1S 5¢ Q¥1 1ZAD  anusyomuep, Aqbny :ies3 [euasnpu) Ao)jEA yms QLT NN 3 13IvH
£Zz e ayi LZAD onusydnuess AgBny sieneg ewsnpul Asiies g S$1Q 3134w
CLE ¥ XN¥ | S/ SDUBIPIN ISBM_IES|EAA 100599 Juaosary) 1005ag A1 NITHINWIYH
Be0 € PURICH ¢ OIMANINOYYT TNZIBE LHOOJSHINWY LHOQISHIWY 8Y 00BL LB XOH Od AB WIDYH
BOV £ HEBS 6L X3SSJ MOMEH SADBUUIH By PROY JOISIWOH A1 Hin) AVIdSIa 1 |
9rt 57 HEE BLIND X353 MONEH SS8{RULIY 3y L 'PROY JOrIosioH QILIAIT (M) AYV1aS1a 1 H
06 L NYE 344D sppie) femsBuriy eug (099805] (1 ZeviNd) ABILITS WAD
323 1 33T 2W_JANsaUduely ledu)s UeINDS LB (L2p00g] (1 ZEving) ASjuug vAD
Y 33z ZW _I31SIYIURW 101 UreIUNOY (8 {06:005] (Lecvwd) Aonuirs ¥AD
1BE Lv 237 ZIN 18I5IYOUEN 1315 UIBIUNO] (8 TIVASNNL - ATTWIHD ¥AD
oy v ABD OLAM UOIGWELISAI0M PROY USDOAA |9 X0 Od QILIN XN OBANNND
I8¥ L ARD OLAAN SDUBIDIN 153A4 UDIdURMLISAOAL PROY USDOM 10 %08 O d QJ1IA T MM ALYND3S CHINNND
O 68 L 10d ONVIOd 8D VZOIMONNVM — VIOM YMOTVLS 0SF-ZE 30D
¥hL B ONG EAD IIUSYOIMIEA UOAY VKN UBREIIS peoy 8bpug S oWy a5iual) Aasueyy gl 011 S3LVID0SSY NMOT1D3HL 9 V1O
€20 . ONE JEAD Yuwers uoay uodn punjles]s peoy ebpug SAnow anua) AISURN auL 017S31VID0SSY NMOTD3NL D V1D
Bre 907 t¥M uCIbIUEA 18315 JBUM 88 Wrt asnop bunygbi] GLI SNOLLNIOS ONLLHEIN ALINIZHD
aov Tt O8Z 0ZND  ¥3553 MDUBH Py 1S9 27d TWHHL I HOOHINIIND
£G5B vLE 80€ 168 _ WNgydelg 1988 pOowIeH (I BIpu| A3LIWIT NMOYE B WVHYHD
1 HEE L] SONVL NHOENIYIE TTIW VIAN| 6% XOE Od (DOW HOLVIMST NMOYE B WeivdD
LPIEYE | NLIB ZXH _ UWISHIOA JSBAR XBJIIRH ALETSS pu) plaljuioH (35NYH MIN) 01T 3HNLUNENS H3M0S
L9€ 8 NLB ZXH  8auS®IOL 1S9AN XEJIEH SIEIST PU| PISILIOK {51S3NTD1 017 FUNLINHND HIAM09
158 652 NLS ZXH  @HuSHIOA 153M XBJIPH 312183 PU| prayWioH AILWI THN LINMNS HIMOD,
G25 82 N16 ZXH 2.US3I0), I1S3M XBlIEH 312153 [@13SNpu| PIaYil|oH Q3L IHLUNENS HAMOD,
yeE 250 NL3 ZXH  JIUSWOA ISOM xR 212153 pU] Playuwioy (gHA) ¥3MOD
167 uiqnd 193G MONSR FSNOY UOPIOY SI00[4 pug § ISt QILIND ONYIIH 310009
ISt 1EE Y 12/Z SpueysyieN buy do0wSOB Bvi Lz 28 Naarsl| AH NFIHOOD
5 Q32 110 H31S30N0TO D00 JHL ISNOHIYYM LU3BHIH SIOANIS SINNIATY WONNCD ALNNOD FHIHSHALSADNOND
oL Hd0 gHE X ucsibuidiy peoy indg yi asnOy suiey dipad d11 WYLIH SIH LOHUNT D
005 £ ING vLIN F2nS 199AE 15O (PEQIddY VORI SErCH 19sus G LI ¥ ADOIONHD AL ONY VLY N30
3 Awep
193p & oury | $SEIDPY QUGODEOQMDEOD

paLNY AlQ SN0 181} JONPBIY




1HO ELNT 53U pIogiy 1IN Maspuy 15 Agee)s snirenby

N30 X

008 2 ZHS * {H BIUSMIOL <=4 Pmiely TRRILoaRy WiEg $S8UISNE preydIn S12NA0ud AT
58/ 9% dVE LIfID 3957 J3DieA UCIHES 3Ieieg [euisnpy) #YaNyg SIS auj o 417 dN0OHD ISIMLSAT
VB2 Z Y9 v1YS anysusyueuleD ¢ iun QL1 S IS
00z 1 ATS LLHN ouON Wweusdy 18ang ABBUNH 12 ONIHSITANG IYNOIDIY 1801
0% 8% HHO (HN LDIMON BMUSAY [0S g LNoD 1830Ay {r2100S] 3VIVSYT SNV SIN0T
02 w8 fd ¥9SS3 Piojwioy pEoY LEnooqueyn Bog, HOOOZIHOLS @ NOSYW NYHLYNCF
DES 51T ZrS 818 S4VIS INIH1 NO IN0O1S 133815 JOOM3IHYH A11 (SONIQTIOHI dnouD SOHOHON 40 AMJ V) I1IL NOSNHOT
092 ZZ1 D3t SMN__ uopuoT Seoy siBay asnok Ixr Q17 STHW NHOT
082 386 £di yamsd] uedaing sauiosuey QL7 ISOND NHOT
A MOE V0 WY DIOGIEQ anUany Bi0SUOAS] g NYWAMOE NHOT
S oM0 | AZ §.87 SPUBLAYIEN 31 YTPUSIESIDN A7 5707 A8 FOAHISNIINY D voOr
JICyy) Yo oye 1uay Wabudio sy U 4, Doy [EALeD SNOILNTOS LJINDIE L1F
5L 8 ASCE137 anysiaisenay Ariqmow uoiieyy auet Aqiap L6 AINYLINSNOD WvI3n T
597 g€ dHivZd! NIOUON piopayl Aemp jounig A3LWN §343r0
305 LE 97! WA HILGIHONYIN 18anS Qi ZZ oo1d pie 17 IYNOLLYNEIINI var
CZL 8 NBZ 0LMS Ploysajooeyy aftuady susenp WhOg susand v R QaLINN 10T
0LL 4T 195 7N Y31S IHONYW 133415 ADIS1 3OH0T9 § SHMUOAILIN SSTHIXT QLT HdWvr
¥LZ L d¥Z DA UOPLCT 188418 XO0ISPCOM, 12 ANNOIDY INHID NYWLYOR STWvr
¥L0 997 359 »Q8_piojpeig a\s3 Buipdly femeing  spuepoopn, AHIAITIA INCH AN IZZNIYT
Syl Fl 356 vOl_piojpesg Siets3 DuipEl) Femoon  SpUBIPOOM, AN IZZNIVT
‘ pese 359 ¥ _pxo)peig_Aemoing Fem @IEPSAON SPUEIDOOIA AN IZZNDYT
[T YIL¥ING _ anysway 10 Buiphy 1583 Depmel syiom Auad 1ioog ayaer
8BS ¢ MOS pivD Bugung uciBiiopn Xemud] yy ydasor SAYIANIG DWT
oo © THZ 8105 _uoidwendg Junyiemg BUET 9DIAN LG LHOdSNYHL B T
L | N1l 1D uoasag Aenbml peoy UoIND SQWOOENS ot IIYNOOIW I T
£2C Net] IMS DI9YS3ISOEW ABIS08 PEOY %581 SBeies) SUBsFPy 1 Iiun) QLT SIOIAYTS WIDHIWAS D TIWBO LS
250 0B SSHELSM SINSDIONEIS Dianipr] wieg Aapeiy Q41 0D 100 )L TVIBELSNONT NIMHI
L€ 95 L WANg 1335 73104 asno1] 6wSSAMN $3LVLST HSIYI
EDE OL ING ¥AAS UOPUOY 35BYD BY| og-¥g SHMOMINTAG THL) IATOANI
ZEDe Y8 ¥E03 uonunt axy Aew s £f uhan 1BRDAYINT jusiLabeURY JUSWISaAL, S1EI8 jEBY EISIAL] 0D (615105) J1V.1S3 Tvay VESIAN!
D5¢ Ok Sr ¥88_2iySeaur) 5iepudssoy uapbulsey Aempenig MOSOM3 V] G 1TWIN HDGIIBI LN
[AER St FBY GiysEouR] 8|epuassoy uspbuisel FEmpeolg QI LW HOOT M3 LN|
Dare XHE 19 ._Emﬂuﬁn_mu UOD.SEmm INUIAY E:E:OU NiRg mww:_m:m n_.mO ECBQE_ .:(_Uﬂ_m._.zﬂ
3662 Z06 £130 BSPoyEls 1 U uoung HIGUSNEL SPUSIDOOM, 541 § INOH plaipey 0471 S32MANIS 1337 OHd OIIVHO T1 N
054 XY SEND SINYH UOMGE (9305 ubtH maiaubiy 63 jun UL INIWIDYNYIN DNINVITO O3 IVIOILNI
N X¥0 SeN9 ) usdliey uopiog 138:5 UBIY MeIABIg 5] Wy ANIWIDYNYW ONINVIID OSLVHO3 NI
eh L2 386 S0J XISSI DNIIIJ_OVOH HLNOMNE SINISNE OUOI1IHSSHRE SSMON J3LNNI JIUANNI RET]
149 HHO £7S Saysyag 300.qui0) Aepn AO0IGHIN asn0H abpug SNOLLNTIQS WOOHHS VA TYILING
B85 IYE 90d _WNOWsL0d INGIIEH VLN 'TF 6@ Od 047 XN SNOLLN 10S ININAOINT
[3%A0 {18619 SC)5 pnons peoy ey ajeieg |eWSNpU SI91IVeg QL1 STIVE TAYLSIGN]
oYz YY9 HZOM UCPuUO wonioy AemsBUiy ge QILINN DuWI
16T 8 3NB L5 PIBWASaUD Wied ABopdUdat uoisung Aem amiuan O1d ONNOSIOWY
£33 ¥15 SHY SNH__ MK uodn uisbury anuday [EUOLEN PIEDUEIS [E3n] QFLIWIN (4N) adYaNYLs 1vaal
I5TE SO y2W JBISTOUEW UOIBIDEIN_a1EbUBAIE) Wigd Ssaulsng BpRYemIg 28 TN dNOYHD AD0IQNHDIL AI
BED ¥9 $Qs 218 YONo!S ™ pecy WedEam, J0SCHIY 11324104 191
86Z £L¥ 805215 ybnois peoy wegkepy (2% 1133071047 SiNivd 1]
YIE L 505 218 ybno|s peoy wepap JOSON3Y (TYNOIEYNEI LN S1NIVd 10!
SEE 211 505215 4BNO|S Deow WeuKap, TIINOL WHUSINT S 1NV 101
350 €60 F 305 1S UBNoIS pedyy Wel<an {3V xnnal SINivd 101
SHLER8 © S5 215 UBne|S peoy welran {27 JONINaN DY SENIVS 15
V6 8 Sas 218 bnojS  peoy WeyXapn 1050U3Y TONIHLND 1)
00% 1E NAremd IDWILON UOIBUILIM |81 udBUINLIAY DIN0D) LoJBWED UINLHYd ODONYN WL NOSWOHL V1 % 01
FRRL N0 MT PIMGUON TUSIBURITIA 1oH UOIBLICUIR, TR0 7 UBISLES ¥ VL NOSIWOHL V1% O
710 G2C Nri vAQ SEUBIPip 150M eBpugiesiny uoioi] PeOY |EYSIUAA QL7 X3INOD d8!
640 + QY EVE weq UDUON JOWOSEIN BIEIS] 1BUISTDU] DI9ISapA OUE UQIIELD YO b 17 SIAVAYTS TYIINHITL SEHOH Nt
¥99 b5 |1 g9 530 WeWNQ 0] ay 195y uDMaN_ Kied (BUISHPU) 8oty Deoy GoRaig Q11 a0Hd HOOd O YNYYADSNH
31 5E | d¥Z D1 UdpuoT Uteley 1338 NI0ISPOOMS 17 QLY INIWISTANI ALY Id0Hd SHIINAH
auieny

ap .ow::@Ed. } $30DpY 23Udpuodsalio:

DAL A £N5QT 161 JOUPIID




Nd6 £1T NOONO1 868 XO8 Od SL1143N39 % SIANIATY

45FHOH WYHLIYM 4O HONOHOA NOGHOT

YEG LY OHE LAAN U0pUDT 308y siuabay “aienbs uojug ¢ 017 S3U HIJOUD TYLIYD § NOONOT
€58 9 OHE tMN_0Duo] adeyd siuebay arenbs uoil] v WYHSTYM HLHON - TV1idYD ¥ NOONOT
005 51 85S¢ 16N9 8n' sdwey 18314 pedy 90l Hed SSAuIEng WGIIMEA SSN0H 150 JHLY Q11 S3SIHdHILNT dNOHD D01
£§0¢ NFL SENN_SNIYSPIGIDaE XoWgll PEON UD IETS B9 ARua) esidsaiug oyl $1D0V I¥NOILYN] 3 IHOW SHILSVNOOT,
880 7 19 5ed_weybuillig a[eA aise] aue] ey 9snoy Ueg Q1102 2 vISYd JAOTI
185 182 | NDL |ZAD #gBiny Sue] piGjS0D @SnoH yMS 1oselq pAol OLT{NIVHD A1ddNS] H1SYd3 OAOTT
09 b DAL6Z3d anysebpuque)) “vopBununy jeens yBin § 1 oiprig NOISIAID G335 vl 017 V]aan Wr
az8 DdE 9N MSUIONIN VIO #50]7) aIOYIUIAA Ol YATNNOD  JISIMIIINIS SONN
[ 801 NI NICIONIT 334 INGWAYIE 11¥H ALID 3J8N0S3H 40 80103910 JIZNNOD ALNNOD AYIHSNIGDNR
Lt SLE0LHI X3S53 NOIHONOT O¥OH NOLSONYT ISN0H ONOYI1S Q11S19N00Hd 34NS1II 0T 1
7.8 EEC SIE 01D x8553 UOWBno peoy uolkbue ‘esnoy Bupaig Q1 1S.ONA0Nd FUNSIFT 011
LLLZL SAEOL{Y X355 NOLHONOT OVOH NCISONYT 3SNOH ONITHILS AYIA 1T INOH I-NSITT O
£5F | 4YS 0£3d opoN wuky s Bl jsans Asuprs o S3IAON LHDN
viG 1 X86 1£AD Oy uodn piopieiS peoy abpug s Aqiowi) BUiDng Sinoq ALHIJOHd 91
z vy 098 SAUSIBISEUOM SADIDSWIOI Joud SIS Q41 0D F SiHvH O3
LB 8y BHO EXS SYIHSIAHD {HOJND0LS OVOM HVYd S0ISHLYIH Nuvd JOSHIVAH ONISYITSI0mIA XIT X371
79z SFL S1VQ WR) ‘dropig "s0|3 pemead ¢ ¥00QZIHOLS @ SIYIE0Y HOIT)
€49 8¢ ' IHE Z3F SPUBR) BuuRy) ASLISr JMRH IS 190115 [BruBWLG g 52 JILIWN SYISUIAC SHIUNSYIN 31
LhZ v fN:_29 MODSYID 133HIS SINIONIA LS LGF YHOM LV MV MHOM LV MV
gif ¥ S| PWH X3983 ‘Puijuidy SBpUGIY JESN ISy pigja,dels afua) uopnauisiq d iy NNY INIYHOVT
025 CF 090 BN Iisauriiey flesdwnin AR wed WEd [BMSnpul S[eA LEUDUSH wE U T17 ONIOVEL AVMNY 1
040 951 439 3234 wopbuiuny svopeEaw Laaonis peoy suoisioeg o Iuf Q17 NNYWONY
E8L € 3395234 UOpQUILNH SMODSSIN A31eNINIS peoY auolsHdeE g Ik QI LUWT NNYWONYT
[ SHE 8195 8I4SDIOINA | HODIPIRD 154AN Pe0Y PRMSADDIA ASRINN QUGN SPUEIDOOA, Q.17 HN OHYDANYT
9.0 851 1 (D8 810d JA1EBUYD) 'WRYSOH HUET UOHEAA ULUE UCHEAL 017 HN QEYOONYT
662 €22 Q08 910 _XISSAS WILSIHDIHD INVI NOLATVM WHYS NOLATYA ULNNO DOV SNIOYH.U GHYDONY]
D) 4¥§ NZOM UOpUO] puRIS § (512005} S31. 83408 d 531 UHNDIS GNY 1
528 BE VS NZOM UOBUCT puBns g (511008} SAI1HAJOUL SILLNADTS ONV
185 AZ J¥S NZOM _U0puo| puexns g (020005} 531 1LHHIOHd STILENDES ANV
BZ1 NN QLM UOpuUD] 18345 MO 081 03noy wopbuiy paun Y ANID NOLIWYH HAWS LHIGNY ]
81t NNL Qim Uoouo] 139493 mIoXO 0§ @snor wopbiny pain +4005) NOLJWYH HIMNS 1NIEWY
162 ELS DAL 66 weybuimg IMaIS SUBY (IEYUNOTE 9STIOH PUBIog (310410 3M8) ¥ INSWID 39HYaY
¥ S68C L 3vP 098 SOM 10lid BNOIS SWIDAR USNg Joug 33015 UL1 0 2 SINEYH O 1
SBB Ore G171 Kiisrep jeaing yueqies gg SAYIANIC Iy
ZBL 2Ll 786 HiJ3 uopuey peoy famusya) 59 QL7 SNOLLVDINNWWOD MO
[E] JBS HID3 UOpUS) peoy lamuana]) 59 17 SNOLLYDINOWWOD MONX
9022 Zr0 89S  PIOWOUS PROM sy pEL Z N Q.17 %N NOILYHC IO 53TVS YNHS I
¥ T S09 ZW _I91SBUDUEW 2iERDS saler 15 QHOILYM SN
05. 0t XQE L3N BUAL UGN BSESMBN SDISAEND 01| #SnOH apmAeny WNYHD LHOINNY
£€9 L8 SNEOLYM  8piRlasia_ suajal s Qy PIONElS 01 %0d Od IYNOILYNHI TN INYNY
ASE 851 MHE 013~ Tuay swnogBinits ¢g ) xog Od N EIE
ET }_H3D ANYIWNID 5628F (1OHD0H 8 LSHOHNIAVIHOS HBWD dir
SEZ LE DVY8 858 10Isuf eenbs f31awiee O posz 08 Od {565105) 71 3DWNLS ONIx
280°C6 Ove 9S8 _Kisug aiendg Asianog D #LsZ X0d Od \98E00S) 11 3DHNIS ONIA
£S6 € HNS 81M U0pU0Y 1321IS ¥IIMIBAA DE (1820CS] 411 IDUNLS ONIN
5T T NS YA UOpUQ™ Q016 %08 O d d11 3DHNLS ONIN
Z00 it (WS WL UeoLWa O0LSXCB O d dT1 IOUNIS ONIY
zg QVE 858 oisug arenbs lepnueg or pesZ o O o {25r-005) IDUNLS ONIXA
000 2 WIOUNOIS 8; Nv.LlVDSOHIASEONVT SHOUYHILO HIROHBATIA
0T 2 8QL 2ey  weyknug ade) mebder) ed ssauisng sIeDPOOM, b FUn a1 I ya1ax
T BQt 2613 Wweubuwig oue) SIEBAer) NI SSAUISng 31eBpooMA b IuN QL1 3N H3L3%
766 651 BOL CEY  Weubulg a4k siebdey weg ssauisng alebpooan Z1 un RENMLRISTOEETER]
o2 aVE Lt 1d BT uaibunre]) eUET YIwdng Aiioe 3 POOVE] £ eIng o0 Q171 IDAHIS AMIANTIT MONYIN
£5C 9€2 ! Hil G1¥0 Srusmoxg Anqueg pecy Jiowneag asnod Jouoiey Q41 XN BIHDYYA
185 Iy ST¥ £630 uisyy Aem Aeswip e8] Buipe) uoialiy asndy aredunsag AL SWILSAS HOOA vavi
¥GL 1S 072 188 JHIHSYONYT NMASDYIE OvOd NYWOY JSNOH NIUNENg SAHOIVAHISNGD IH
[i:1 938 710D WWIgH 151D mainkeg ot (SAMIANTA S AMUYHI SHIAYIM H X
3 alrey

1G2D J0 Junoury

|} 988.ppYy 82udpuodsalio)

PERWIT ALQ N304 1N} JONPMIY




AAL N HAIBAHINTIW PECY RIOIXG BIUI] ADDIOULDD | Jsayouely QALIWIT SITAMIAS IDN
oow it OHE SLAA UODUDT 13305 a|IAYSwS g2 TRQr00S/LLEDDS) 7| ¥1Sd 1¥3H 8N
LZZ 08 DHE S1AA 'UopuUDT 3803 2|17 4385 57 (2L £00S) A1V1S3 w3 BN

nM“.vm 112 57d_ yinowhig Aeay UOIBUUING Weg [8nsey / £ sun Ul18AHIS ONLLYIH JOIMNOILVYN
L4 HYE 0715 FUIHSIWYH NO |JWYHINOS Ydvd SSINISAS NOLONIHSNY 321440 AvaH SADIAHIS ONILLHD IOIMNQILYN
SEC FBISITN0ID Nikd SSANISNE SHONINEA ABAR AAEQ LINDD BUGTSIESLMA 9] TONVLITY ALNOISS TYNOILYN
[J74) 415 LIMS UOpUGY |HH JAPUSAET got ashoy aleadsayeysy 017 ANLLOA
gtzott A0 1357 $paa’ Wwed MPUSIIW 9Au3) seauisng uaibully 0.2 1 ANIWIDYNWA LISSY M JOUNNIN
ezl Ldv Zidl Houns ‘pisuBuLptea soBehon ma, peenz GITLONYT I U
9% 9¥L 804 88D NICHNS ISEWMBN pIojluey peou Aolazen STNONIHLOS U]
QL4 £2 OXb OEQA MIOA JOOK UOYID YT vosioudiN sawer abejiy SSAUISNY 200N UoYND 6} J3LINN ALY 3dOH4 JQISINNGA
588 &2 ¥36 LiMS wodyoals Aingoeig peay LOSY BSN0H UEly 3N ISOHINNOW
55 1L 1A6 sys E3suBMS ABM XUR0ld SSMOH ABR 971 X08 Od O3V ZHD0HY | NYOQOW
15! Q42 8tON _ WeyBudioN wasiSioow sdiouman e/g QLW STAAYS NITYOHOOW
oL L SO ¥YZOM NOGND1 due) Asoueyy) b ts esnoy AFIUBYD HN OO MIISNOW
CiB g SDI ¥ZD/A UODUOT BUE] ArBdlenD aSNuH AUasuByD A0 THOM HILSNOW
1% THE SMS USHID Ueeq JUSCUBH wieg SSeusng ugslD ASUBIS L3 Auelg 417 GNYWIA ONILVYALLIY N NIWOW
ZZE BB 0idN LOOMBN vuapmily 3auQ yed spuepe |1 NOLLNBINLSIU iV
303 L1 LM DrRueYeA SIeBIIROS asnop siebyinas QL1 SHITNIONI INLLINSNOD W
£5E 64 144 91S8 IMSUF UBID SUOSIDWS pPoy Yooud NioH e 90 X00.g ¥ JOoyd Jsuig QL7 VL3 SAIANTIS IILIW
gl SO8 6NN SwwequoN pBnoioghuniam Uinog uey Weg ese)) AQRQ vi-01L Q17 S3J1AHIS ¥2 NJWOD OIS
661 7 XNG_iZ8 NIMUIOS UOHD PEON JICOU 35NCH UOUn] Q17 53MNddNS NQ 1AN4 ANY QN
s 142 LS1 HONOHOSS-NOOIN QYO NOH VHDAB0D 05 QdO8S30QIN Z X08 Od NIONNOD HONOYWOBSI10aIW
(44 HYZ €NH 3JIUSHICA I INH 18308 Aaspen oSnoH 1w QLT IWTHLSNAN! HIN
qz< ¢ AVD LINS anusal] Palsapoey KefA Iyaunuy) esnod ohayy a0Y O¥13IN
£20 29 NaZ vl Aaung jeeplg aveq JAI8AQ -2 asnoY gao] v anng 0.7 S3IONIDY TvLIW
Ll NY3 2949 FHGAL HAHIMIW 13INIS T1SYD IJEANTD DA WONNOD HONOHOE ALNNOD 1JOAL HAHIHIW
59 §_31YS.SSIIN0N]) MBS SOUDUNN ALIAUIGIY PIY {SSLSSINN) UG ¥ WDBITW ¥ o NOILNEIE1S10 S HLIg3u 3w
ST /E JrLzig  amy INOID INES SIUNSINN #AYlaI4 (OV ONIOVH LU 017 SAIMIASHON HLO3NTN
GBS L¥Y L 4L 21D NUSIARONG) NG SILnsINN AWawpel] OL7 SIIHISHNN HilgIHFW
Ovt +81 NDOEZ ON FUHSWYHONILIOK MHYMIN INJHL NO NOLIINS avod HLHON 1V3N9 g10 Q1 1 S1IN00MA NIQUVD VIZHIW
€45 J¥ Hey euboion pirg WOUBUIN BIA_DIGJEUEIS) Ip oueUpED) /500K ¥dg INQDININ
ot TN SPUBHSYIAN 34)L YAMEEM SN SrLG Z Bamuaan, SWYHID vOaw
000 0 X9 BLH 15eiBY PECY BUOIFI BE O3 SINIALSIANI TVIIW
LGT pZ¥ Q8L i 41 PONRL | wred DXOYEIS 3 BuIpINg "3aual uonnquisiq juier ALT ONTIHALS Y
GZF E£E rd 21 201SA3SI8) 100315A1T 13011 Yomsuig obueuoxg WwoD 3yt Q11 SHANLHYD ¥ NOSYIY
S5Z G2 NBS ¥EZ3 NOUNO T 30V1d ¥3IMOL L5IM J0V1d UIMOL | G3UAN HSHYW Q31N HEHYW
ZE¥ £E 307 L1310 ey auciSpIep WEeULs] aue Aa)idig NT 13 SNOISNHLXI AJTHYW
LEL ¥Q 307 21 3N W) BUMISIRW WEBUWST aUe | AapiQ ANQ LY SNOISOHLXT ASTHVYA
Zrl Ars 0219 aayudseonon Ainqsewws | aaug elag 95010 By Bz N 017 $50HS NQLITHYW
0Z8 t HILSTHINYW AIDeInd ti1 67} aung Q17 1N0IS ONILINY Y
BL ZyH <18 uoneq aunylrelg peoyY g SRSy Jeusnpu| peoy Aung (H3MOD) DML HHYVW
95t 735 CHRE WM WeyudNIdg e 150m vT OO0 0L SY0LS B LIOHHVY MHviN
YA 3¥0 L LMN U0pusT AEpA SHUOW 9SnoH Al 03 % ONN SNOYYIY
£65 0t Y¥.ZDS arLspiofiaH ebeusaslg euy 5oy JOUER siledn) JIHWR SININLSIAN G1IIdHIHYIN
ZIE L S/6 PHM IBISSIOAA PEON JUDUMUIBAN WBJ SSAUISTY As,axiag LT NN XFLNOdS Vvl
il 1v% 91N HILSIHINYIN 99r XOF Od IARIS §ILvd SSINISNT AIDHNOT ALD HILSIHINYW
00S L HYE pLS BNYSPIOYEIS JUBIL U0 SHOIS 'PROY UCPWOT 91Z-Fig (THL NIW NVYOY1DVIR
996 MY 5917 Aesalbuy peaukiBH PEOY JOM A YA O SIVAHIS LYW
66 1 HdB 1IN SINENOIWT YinoT emsEwsag Q34T NOXIG T Iy
369 92 705 MM UCRUC 193115 PUBTHD tED) DFL ATNQ TIVAISNAL CQL1ddVWT N
YL 1 ddl 1IN 3uA) UOIN SISEIMSN 193N5 UBaq 8SNOH LINGJI SUIAOHE IINVHNSNIS1LIOAT
Err il DOL BN HILSIHONYW GHOLATIVS (33HIS NIIND '3SN0OH 351 A7 dNOYD NYLI 35 1
G9Z1 WS Z1AM SPUEIDIY 1S3 TEUURINA, YHON BLET pealg pL HOVAYL I 3SINOT
rilE XE6 LEAD AMMSAIMITA, UOAY UDKN PICRERS  peoy ebpuy s Ayowi) 217008} QILIWN v_J dNCHO SINOD
€98 5T XB6 JEAD sJusyomseny uosy uodr PIORBAS PEGH aBpug SAuowi] {L1200S! dROYUD SINOT
0EB 62 XB6 JEAD JINSYIMIEAN UOAY UODN PIORENS DEOY 9BPUY SAUIOWIL {r8100%) JNOYD SINC
T oL 530 013N PEIYsSeIRny GlEIST [RUISTPU| I0UG DUNE4 PEDY 153N [ SO0 SO
3 ENTEIY
108D J5 UPouny } Sstuppy souspundselron

PalWI Alg SN0 - 18I] 1DUPaIy




dHP LD X853 QoI DEOY JNOJIBg BL SSNOH Smaw Ui

017 IYNOLLYNHAINL I0VId
£08 £9 dHb 1 ©1 x3sS3 piojii PROY JNOJe B @GN0l Smap U0oH (1 TYNQILYNEIINT LNV
T dXr 28D abpugwe) pigjsiduied ;98 xop Od A3LIWT ALOMNILEYVIL
601 971 MXT +Z0A_JFHIHSHHOA MHOA I1VYOSWIAH &t LUNNOIDY INIOYYL) 011 SHEYS ANV
558 182 DDE E20A W04 UNOKNY 9087 INN_AiasInN Pouien Q1] SNHYS INYId
LEP LE 8v 0918 weybunilvg poomApe] joang Yied UDN0N 2 N 1Nl 7 Nvd
] 0Qs 6tWD X3SST MOTHYH Z¥ XOB Od 'SIMOT AINLId SIMOEB AINLId
€69 2 ND4 p1N9 ' HMYSCIEH USNBIDAWE HBST [BIRSNAU] prOY 3IQRUIAL ZZ Tuf URLIWIT SIDIAMIS SWId
103 HlL 1EX3 uoAeq manied gz F9vINVH 0HSTT) Shwd
S04 QY2 CZS|_DURIPAR) S33L UO LOIGIS BE XOH Dd SWOM J0EARIS 8GOl 047 340HNS SONMIADD
757 2T HXL €840 Alludise) Iieis3 2wsnpu| uiatsap, 21d dNOYS SHd
Z5% 9 SQl BNG BIIYSUIoU JWON_ JUORDS SSomEpmig z SLINYLINSNOD ONINIYHL IAMOH H3134d
162 MOE LYQ U3 POJUBQ SNUBAY JMBUDAS( ¥ 2 BOOUZINO LS &) NvWARDE HA13d
car 9 85S¢ 30M S1MIH IFHLISTI INNIAY WINNIINID 0vh IHINDD WyH13d THL, 017 S0009 HIAHLYIT WYH13d
Tir 4T All 38 UOpUOT Jajears) ‘uopuc abuegoky doH Byl ayng Jasg aul Q471 SATOHIIYS H33d
8.8 SC 1d8 LI HILSIHONYW BIUa3 Rioye)) au) wwog 193-paz0CS! UL S INJWLEIAN] ALNIJ0Yd ONV ONYT 1334
106 ¥s NSY 141 JSCHUS TI0JBL 0F POOMUICLOH 8SnoH Hd COS0OH NV ¥/L YIZINIA VId § Had
80T OL XXE v 18 _UOIOH ULIOMWEL PRoY [P SUIS 8SNOR ey [2hoy IGMATHOM JSHO S 1308Yd
Z1Y 6 Nd9 $99 weubuwurg uieai] koippin 501 IPp3lep mieis] [ROENpw sue ERmER, 02 Thp) INASYHVL
9.0 29 NdS P98 WEUCUIUINE YIPaH ASIpEJ) SUE) le)SlEAL GIBTS T [ELISTIpU| B4 IELEIEM, P ] INISYHYd
862 Erl 1d0 98 Wedbuillig Uiedy AS|PBID "uET JEUSIPAA SIEIST [BUISNPLY BUEY NERAEM D2 I EDER ]
GSZ 149 Byb ¢z 100ieAn B3ads 'eIS3 [BUISDPY| (BN o%ads Q17 SIWIIWIHD 3DV Tvd
692 DZ XDS $.5 BaUSHOA NOS Asrswed peod AASWER yieg ssawsng uojeq a1 {Z 0L V) So¥8 11390vd
197 HJG 18 a5useoue uajog SshoH piog 1awigbiaig JHYD JOVHDYA
car € Qre L1AD AUIUSHIIMIBAA UCIR3UNN ‘pECY InoWXag ot £e QLT IONYNIINIVN IALLDVAY TTYANIA0
[T ABBZX3  191OX] SHUBH UBARH BUET JBIEAA A3 ISNOH ¥ILLO
258 38€ LD SQWED BDpUTWED PEDN NN £be 017 (320iHaWVD) ONILEIAGGIS NYAITING O
FLL L YIS 118 1SBN3d yinos asenbg 1elladdg s g JLTNYHOAW 8 ONIX INHDBSO
155 1§ 702 £08 3IUSHI0A ISIM PIGIGEIY Sue WS SSNOH S:0W)IH {21 ECO5) SINBNCEOTIAIG NOILYSIWILLAD
0501 ave |1 SH 10)SUg INDWUoAY peoyj 11eaing gt QLT TYNOILYNYIINI DI TVdD
S0L avg LLSE 10j5Ug YINCILOAY pEOY U00Ing git IYNCLLYNYI LN 931 1vdD
¥BF S avg L 1 S8 101SUA_NOWUDAY POy BOSING 13 53L1vd0
80Z vl [0 91w BUIYSaYD aseudid sueq Dord uoey iyuiad S3DIAUIS 31IS ND
052 0L HOL NOA3O voulied aiels3 (ESADU| VOLISQIEL AEAA SPDIY | NOLLINYISNOD SNdWATD
9Z7 N1 1YS EISUBMS 18aNG b MGy SPWOU] 2 A1 SAAAHTS IHYD 321340
[ [NL VS €35UBMT 125415 YBIH Moy $BWwou z 1 SITNANIS IHVD F01440
W AD¥ ZW JS15000URy 199113 Uloog ot 85A0H ABqay [3HL SAOT1340d0
L2 OvZ 899 SONYTOW 153M ANNEQI0 LITHIS HIISOr ISNOH HIHIB HIMOIN HIMOJN
118602 V3L 1SS X553 UODISER ey axoo0iRd S.UsD PIOWY UL (IMAINOH] QL1 §%d3 HVAON
L1 1X8 £83N_NOLDNIHSY FHVYNDS MDIFSNYM NOILDIS SINNIATY TINNOD ALNNDD ONVIHIBWNHLYON
1B 204 _INN NOLJWYHLHON 3HYNDS $3119 1S 1TYHONAD IHL TINNDD ALNNGD FHIHSNOLIWYHIHON
EDd 807 100 iedq)y peoy snwhuoy 12 90D STARHNYID Vi1 1139dWYD NYWHON
ZL6BCE HOr gvi_ 1asisluog smeabpiig pPEOY SPAM 4N} NYIHON
T ANZ 1UN USIMION 8ue nealnepy JieH Aunosy TINNOD ALNNQS NIORION
z5 QNZ LYN YOWUOoN aUET neauiiely JleH Aunosy HONNOD ALNNOD MI0AHON
Yor HNL SES peyaus umoedeyl sSosung WaosaIT) SISUSYIPW G5 STLSD0T INGON
2T vl VYVE ZZdH _SHEm Wwinos Jebepall @1Eisd [eiSNpUl yoParewe)e; gg wun 03 L TAN) DWN
€00 L. NCY LINGS JUSBUD PISYSIEORW SIREiSISay] pOL g0l SWorpainiong al] STIHLIOD V1L 0L NIDOWIN
191 ¥ OS5 LLNN SIUBULON AQI0D DROY MEH S10Ud B ST3WISng 81E0) AUD) 98noH Bueqsug £ Q3LININ OXYAIN
arLs 8QZ €IAM SPUBID W 1S9AA [IPYLS[IAA 35IH SDNg 8SnOH POOMISaI] a0 pean LHOIFHIIHOIN
961 52 W A IIBYUBIAA 2SIY SaUDIg 9SNUH poomisaln) LHIDNIYALHDIN
or0 | NE: SLOB SNUSWOA 1S9A, BIO.DJg DPOY UCLIANY §i Q134 LIHM A3IN
0s1 52 418 LW, uopuoY asenbg Xajiag ade|d uchug 5¢ d11 HLYIH NOILMEN
‘vl w6 SAD AIlUaa0) DOOA SUCSIIW_Pesy WeubuIung SWoM UOPDSH § un Q3LININ INIWLINDI ONIFILYD OJMIN
008 € HYZ OLAG QI4SISI0M, 19ISUILLEBPPIY 188NS NS 24 UL SINIWNGOTIAID TINNYHD MIN
g8t 28 QA9 EMN UOPUDT pesISIWEN [EUDOIS ST dT1} 3SvHd H1MON MHOMITN
99 59C DOL S RIUSHOA WINOS P13 J3US ULON SeIIY ABAA SBuy NIQHvD - 317151001 TIIN
£C¥ O DX02ZAOD _ AspnQ Teap leagqmoilenN SINTHIAIOL DAN
3 |LUEN
199P O Wnoury { $82ppPy 8ouepuodsasion

PAIWIT AlQ S04 181] J01Da1D




dHY 9UN NOUON URMioN peoy uisier ¢

Q11 SH3BNOD 5SIWdX3 YINNNHOVOY

Bz L YVE €Y 3/USEOUR] SqUIRD3I0W PROY SQWESIION § 047 FINVYIIHOW L HO4SNYHL D1
vz NIT 8d! Micygns yawsd) auey younyd) uciar] 1HOJSNYHL 'Y
o8z g HNE Z1dl S5puapdop UDIBW proY LOpsyy UDE4 Buids VIO3A arg
44 4SC_£WE AO0ISPeY LOLON JaWoSDy 2NuBAY DEIULLLON £ NOILY1TY.LSNI ¥ AHJANISA FE
62 BNY 2157 JHIHSHH0A S0331 dvOd gH3A139 3SN0OH DNIY INGUL YU LSININOY NIGLT 0D WV SNIY
3724 DAL LHd BNYSBIUE} UCISal] PECY YUON GRL gt ANNG3Dv SININD SSOW AT
org INO Z2ON BIysweybUNION YEMEN PIOIXN) S1eys ] feulsnpul Uk abpoT Y A 017 ANYHINOD % LLODOI
0SLET 511 y@d 3bpugwe] AENST jeLgsnpul e Aluu) peoy PN ANJY HOYYW 0471 S31LH3d0Hd NOTD0n
£Z5 0L HHZ SHD AZHHNS NOOS INOD INIDSIHD HILYMSTIN G| GILWI W LIdvD HOOIY SUWN TYLdYD HOOIY
19, OH6 OZN 1OpuDT BUOISIBUAA ULON peoY UBRMED SMayy WBIaMEQ b Iun QLT HNOWAIS QUVHOIH
£05 3d9 8ON_ WeubuiCN hemnE peoy ,w_aqcum_ (SLEN8 3 SNIBIATANYS 0uvHIIH
seeg 3de eON  weybumoN jjsming 'peoY Aspeuuag QLY NCS F ATHNYS THVYHIIY
56T 951 ZHL LIAS MN Sausddig Ansamspy peoy woibumigm O3 LHAIT | 390i88NE UYYHON
507 § Q7 S£SH [0jSUR_|18IeNoD uclduel{ peoy LnoT Lt INIOAH INOLINTY
vl 9 D35 W HIISTHINVI 15ang sdeu] /61 osnon jEpay SHINOHE IDNYHNSNI HDISH
£50 6E1 TelE LE4D STATYM NYONONYTID QIN_ MUYd GODOMNEYHD £ QIALIWIT ONLE DI YIN R STTVYS XT 1439
| _sig¥ N8S LEQS_Loidueyinog A3qQy JSfaN proy MeN 60 QL1 ITNYNILNIYA X143
i 181 0151 HVYDO3Y 13FMIS WYHLYI MY H ONYTIATTD ¥ uvo03d NONNO T HONOHOE ONYIIATTD B HYDATY
LBY DS6 2e4D_puabplg UALALILG e1ejed feusnpuy UALSWUAIY anusay SBUIDY) abicer) g Jiuf) O3LINN LDIHK) 31DAD3Y
192 0§ 3L NN _uoidileylioy spiuORIg peoY USPMOLEN 5l § LINE 21d SIDNAHIS T L3¥ LINYDAY
68z drS MLAA UODUDT 198UIS SAIARY g5 Q3 L1AIN SITNYHNSNIALTVIY
tZ6 GZl SO0 LYYW RIOJPRE DECYH soideN ashiol Juswald REILGELE
28, 801 SEOYD _ MOBSEID SIE153 [BNSAPU] YUEGaUIoU] "SAGT 0GME aL1 90N 1d MY
006 | 376 b1 RIS90197 uojseuimy) pIBASINOY UGISELUNYL DB 017 SONIQTOH NOWYH
cZL (129 LMD lsayd Temary yiey ssauishg amaln Aepy seiody AMIHD JHOINT YOYWYH|
££5 01 SIS ZHM __ JSISIV0M _peocy uopdly 153 by peod WOIAK QI LIV NDISNUIXT Wiv
€€Z €E V339 51 IN_BuAl uodfy @jiseoman peydowng BIEls 3 [BUISNpU; UOSQOH QILWIT DNIATSRIS QHO4aYY
Pl M30 £10 wewng 0 vaibuyeq pecy pjaybued egz LHOJSNYHL TH
[ V1L LIS SIUSBuD DIRRSBIIEW i BUOWUDY b2 AHYIO
588 ¥E AMd0 DA uopuo] aenbs usipuaaer) et GILIWIT SIAHTS ONINNY I (1OND
€06 967 ZYEBAS INUSBUUET SHULY 15 Weyli] peoy Isaiea] 0L13N 02 430
w5 2L 4HL ZIML (uay afougquoy ssarl) sBuiddiy equen uonnausig Wealod Gy} Bl NN Wweajol
B'Z OtE dHL 21N U3y sdouquol ssoud sbuiddin auiten uDINGUISIO Wweapd 4L IHNSIIT ® S1H0dS Wv3L-0dd
(o7 4+ AN FH) ZLN] lugy mmucnco._. SSQIT} mmc_n_n__v_ 21UAY UONRALISIC] weajoud WY3LOud
gy GF OO MiM UI0U0T 1998 JOUIASEIS 7| d1 INIWIDYNYIW L3SSY LEIANIHO M
Loy ASZ 9AM 9t $3I0IUI|D PROY BIGED § S IYACWIY LdNOH
cot D14 1¥S prapeisay]) JiEis3 (eLisrpu spAsbau0IS aueT WeyliaN [ nun AILIN ] VIOIW LNIYd D0TONd
865 6Z Y88 20H arusyich JooN aiebouey aang sied sseutsng WeaQWwoH WEd S59UsnE WEeGwoH NN I IGWYD ONY HILD0Hd,
3T CZZ T dHZ ZINL ey abpuguol ssoiD sBUIdany QL1 JUNSI) T F SIHODS WYEl OQud
10T LB 0%/ 6157 $0997 UOPRSA YJBd SS3UISNH LCIE) ASnoH 3jEpaily ADTHIG IIHNOS AWIHG
005 21 $719 1AD AaswEng wod 198d IS /95 *0d Od Q3 LW SONITIQH ¥HVd Jaidd
20 01 NYE 293 SPUBDIA 1S9 LIMOS3[RH '95Ty plemalay LnoZ UobA] 01 1 SWILISAS IDLSIUD
§51 DAT dMi £113 WOSdI 05 XO8 Od _LQ3HD WNiNINd LI03HD WNIW3Yd
B97 & raz s1m abipumiecs 19a1is uclawe] AW H3IWIud
G50 5P 30 YvH X2SI00IW QUSNY Peoy s|iurely asnoH sikalg QLT SNOILYHOD3d HIIWIHd
805 /51 Srs 615 MjSled LOUEQ DPBOY PIRYSISPErRY Yied SsaUieng siemgng HOOWIud
0GB Z€ VX5 L1dM BINSYIOL 1S9A ASIEg IRISUIG Peoy pIopRIg 88 98N0H apisiiy YIW3I SONILYOD TvHNLIFLIHINY Sdd
IEZ IR S VX6 £143  SUNENIOA 1S3 ASneg rE0Y pleysieppnH YIW3 SONLLYDD WHNLOSLIHOYEY Odd
ga1 47 o2 955 x3ss3 ubialey Sue suophe|d 2 g earoy ebPILeA JODId BIE Pt VdA a1 Ydd
[T ALD DESH (01Sug ABfUiiepa FEAN BAL IS GILINT (0 LSIHET S0 HAMO
£CF 12 3d5 6NH_8NUSLCA ISET |INK_PEOUY UODSH pecy Uapialiog SSILSYId 113MOd
5% 4F0 €8S @ IUSKIOA YINOS B00SWINYL B SS3UISNE pUT SPIald AIsdwiT aynr 02NN ONIHLCTD LSIMULHOd
£ B XHO 135 LUOpUOT T3ang emyines 18 G171 SWILSAS ADOIONHIAL TYiHOS
000 XHD LIS UOPUOT a5 WemMUINGS 1§ 1SAS ADOIONHDAL TYLEOd
RS L DNG €} 10 A8yaeg sssudieys pecy eubig wed Uonnguist] wases 47 ANIAATOL
bil€E ALy ENI XOOWN O12idN3 AvA NWIQIHINW 101 IVISIANIIASTIVACE 35 ¢80 SLINO aL1S3TvS L3THE SDI1SY1dA10d
8% /5 YL Z AN DieydYEAN 218,53 \[BLSNPU| DPOY U Nouow asray [BdApd QL1 WdA10d
3 BUleN
1080 JO JUNOUny | ssalppy eduspuodeelrgs

DENWIT A1 SNDOA - 151 JOUPaID




YHE L{VE 19sI9W0g sWwos4 xoopeg ei

(NI4 AWOD 85T STADTY) 011 ONIQHYNS 1SIM ALENITS
¥Z1 IO EI3N BUBLIBQWALLNIN_ NOLONIHSY Peol WewoN 3ituag aleg Kiewhg 18/l UDESS JNOHD TY2IAIN MNYd NOLYIS
5l6 L1 SET oW diselpuepy FEOY WEUpID 006 804 Q.17 DHLDFT1T IHDOHOYYAS
F¥¥ S SBZ YW ONVTONI HILSTIHONYW  QvON WYHU 1O 008 f95] 411 M 10313 IHOMHOuYAS
G600 EEL ST 0 IMsAPUBY REOY WPURIO 006 ALY DIH103713 IHSIHIOHY3S
404 NGE SXH 8iUTAOA ISBM DUBIT YiE] SSAUISRG SPISUMO| ABAA WURH JoAd 819 11 GNO4 il SIJINHTS 1) 1VaS
g8l 0vaz Jxi {NO A3Lng BUIEPOS) “auE| |[eySapeEy 93NoH AINGSIES AL IMNIANYIWOD S1TO0S
PG ZZL E XL LND Aaung Buwepog sue JEUSSRED 9SNOH AINGSIES Q41 OINM ANYIWOD S11035
209281 38Y_¥¥D MODSYTD HYVd SSINISNE LHVIHL ) LSBE X0H Od_SIOIANTS HANOLSNS HImM0Od HSLLLODS H3IMOd HSILIOTS
16 BE ANYWHIO AUEUUID LDEQBYLB ¥Z6E0 2 415 JGUDER) QOIMDD O O30 3 HAWD KOIRN3HIS
o8 9868 0 NEewusag 10u0NI0ZZy W3 L uaspedspreeboueg 9 gry [EUCIEWAI| WOILESS SY TYNCILYNHYTINI WOONYIS
0EB 501 DOE 01dS FHIHSAWYH HIAQUNY NHVd SSINISME SHOWNITO 9 1NN {unoday Buipen) a17 SH3NOEENYIS
£65 641 09E 01idS SINVH HIAQONY MYV SSINISNE JHONNTTD 9 1IN UNNODOY SNIOYHLD OL] SHINOEANYIS
062 res DOt 0148 3indwey Jaaohly A8 ¥O0IGRI0N ed Sseursng 8Jowue|s g jiun QLT IYNOILYNHI LN SHINOHANYDS
1E6 860 | OdS V15 BIYSPIOYEIS Judy| U0 SY¥OIS euruig QLT ANddNS HIgWL vos
SZ) 68 L DdE LIS BIUSIOHEIS JUBI{ UO BYOIS EnMIl 1eans uBdenng Q17 ANddNS HIPWIL YOS
Z8L BNE OGN SOISIOUBN SABND pucit S B21d Km0 | DI 9N SInpoly BUSBAY wog 80U 8571 (v g Q3 LIWIT 3N SNIIDAR vos
BIE G 34Z ZW 1Bisaydiepy 19515 UIelUnoS go (ZEP0O0S) TL1 IVIIHIANOD S TIAYS
i LL 32 ZW iSseyoueyy] |23.IS UIEUND 4 gY| (608105) OLT IWVTIHIANGD S 1AV
[N 342 IW Iiseduey 188AS UIEIUNGS gg (68¥10S) QLT TVIDHINNOT S11AVS
TR 342 TN 19153uduey L3NS WIEIUNOS go (59vL0S) 011 IYIDUIWANOD STIAYS
008 DYl FHZ £ WEUBUILWAT 19908 PUNLUIET i+ (€£6005) 017 IVIDHINNGD STUAYS
000 2t 342 ZN_ 1BlSayduey 13A1S UIelUnNo, gg, (0FECDS) G TV OHIAWOD STIAYS
ZEL 201 342 ZW Iisauoleyy 19315 LIBluNGS g (8ZZ00%) (11 IV DYIANOD S TIIAYS
[EAS 34T I ISISIYOUBY 192N LRG]89 (661005) 017 FIDOHINNDD STIIAYS
000 §2 651 858 KISUR anuaAy sugen esnoH Assequ 281005) 011 TADHINNGD STIAVS
LE9 9 342 TN JBISBuUdURIW 182115 LIGUNOY gg (081005) A 11 TMIDUIWNDD S1TIAVS
00C LE B} 850 (015 _snuany susan{y @snoH ASSEqUT 1801005 G171 TASHIANCD STIAVS
B2t i6 342 ZW JAlS3UdUBN 198G UIRIUNDS BG (201005} QL7 TVIDHIWWGD STIAVS
S50 #t 34Z ZN 19iSauURN j5ang uitjuno4 g Q3 LN TAIHIAWCD STUAYS
BFi 3HY SNH {INH_3Nuaay Jouog ivd stauitng ubiaienog g pur)  @snol eagoddes aL1SNIS JHMHJSdYS
855 v ALt $1X0 IHIHSOHOIXO NOQONISY JIViST Hulvd NOLTW 00Z LINA a34AN YN NINYS
LS H1S S1ND MOUBH Sopeuuld BUL BSO0i]) PIUBH GIUN SUGRIBULCT JaMOg 21d WANYS
S0 E S8} 610M '3NIUSDIOMIBH DICHER ABUSNE JBIOD 8 01 9SNOH fiH SIMAYIS JONVYNSNI NOSWYS
€88 41 555 BAML X9Ss{Dhuy PIONUAIR PROY 1AM 1BRIG (0SB 159 RIytid QL7 %N NIFIH-ALFIVS
£0% 438 »MD (3dey] sBuroH PPy BISIUY Uned #5A0H AUbiH 'S30IAH3S JHIHNYO 1 2 5 SIVINHES SWMH YYD T ¥ 5
041 OrZ ¥1NS SINYH HONOYOENHYA OvOd HONOHOBNYYH S31310 TONNOD TONAQD HONOHOS HOOWHSNH
egl 59 QN8B riNg xOsSNg Isop Bunpioa 153 Buipei suiepsquiny ez wun DIDOES) G171 01000 9ony
H.1€ SE ONG¥YING X35S75 Sam DuUOM PROM A0S8( Sieis3 Duipel]l suepadlil] 62 N a3.4 1 HOL300 9nX
19081 204 L1AM LOpuUo PeO UNoD weyuanol gpZ 1003 uig (IHAT NOILLYONNOD SINVHO 1TYHS QHO430d
[333 HYS 9NM JUTHSYINYT] NYOIM 390148 ASTdY HINON INYI AT1dY S13N00Y4 9NIGINY GiouIany
BY9 554 66 SN _SoUe] 'UEBIW, aBpug Aaiddy 4UON auEy Asddy S13NU0¥d ONIANNG QI0HIBNY
S¥C L YHS ¥3d Ybnoioqiaag uoibowepy pety srukdey (HONOYOEHI13d) W IWAQY
£28 OdS PId 4bN0ICAIeIag UOBHLOAN PECY Siukdeq NOYOAYIAId} WA TvADY
ity NE8 $MD JBIHSIHD HMMINVYN 3 I0HYA 3NV NIJED Q171 S12N30Yd NIAYYD NOSNIAOY
GEB EC OHB6 9AM  UGIdWURIBAGA, PEOY AUWIOISEN g3LWN ASTHLOY
€80 4 NY'G 214l aiysdoiug Raesorg peoy Jodieo] sy (111 54 2N00¥d 13d QOMISO
Z6C 96 d7E Lve  JoNy Y.BR BIEIST [B1ASnpy| pueT IWSSerg z iun S3AOHY Y340H
59¢ Ny CES d7131443HS NMOI3dYHD  dEvd IJAMNINHOHL QLI TvISNOY
biB SEQ | dAZ SES _ PRAjEUS umDidideud Hed apiawoyl Q3L TYISNOY
9B 7 dAZ GES  PELALS usolgideus Y4 gidutoy) 105043V 1¥ISNOY
568 6€ OHE DIDH BIysAioe Pi0Am) POy LUDPIDT] B5h0Y UCS|oY Q1151001 NOSIOM
LBl JE ZHB Q1O BlIySyiag O] PEOY UOpJ0T ¥$NOH UCEIoy Q31NN ST00L NOS 104
1€ AN GEFG UPTIOWED) piy PUSbpUg peoduagd Palitir (00m 30N QLA TOOMNASO
TLE 381 Y32 LIS SPea LOiseag kg mEUSIN PNS IUN QI LW TIVH [ 183904
EBL 82 THS 68N WBYYSG PeoY [BHGIQ YUON Yed Jejempeqsg pant] 4osog pagoy 411 HIS08 1HI80Y
S6L LIZ L (HS 68N Weyus(q Peoy JENGID JUON WEd JIIEMDEOE DAL LDS0Q Hagoy a4 HJSOR 1H¥I[0Y
£0b 561 THS 587 wWeyusd PeOY BN UJON 3B JAIPMDROIF pall!] Josog Heaoy 017 HISCA LHIF0Y
3 AtUEN
199D JO Junowy | $30.ppy #2uapuodsaisod

AT AIQ SR04 141 JONP3IY




L

X3 EA SSIANMIANI CSSS X08 Od_CLLITS HINDIHONT THL

ADINNCI NINIHM 7 GYOIISL

ZEV & o8 7AM SPURIDIN 1538~ U0IdWRWISAAA weysBum” peas spragiiyy Q13 SLONOOHd DNIT 1INE IYINHY |
9EC 088 dlg =AMy SPuBIpty 153 uo)dweiiaaops eusbuliy peor SPIBYIIN QI S101100 4 DNIGTINE DYINHYL
£29 L1 HdE 0310 Wwe'Lansuy sienba shwef 'S Bsnop Sawer |5 asuodsey agibuel QILINIT INLLINEYIA 1D3H10 13DHYS
vy | > WA SIUSIUOIDSY CIo)DaY DROY SISED AZ1 SSIUXNVL
52842 Ydt 04719 Ja15e0nos) wewssl By Aenbg Sawer g asnoit €auer g MO TIHIONTL
T HQa3 saM Saibuel shua ™ Sy uoEIg enlua]) ssalrsng ssncy sbuiy SNOTIVADNNI INITYL
GO¥ 80 /8N x2SPoIN_ UOKEIQ 1S9, yuomspucuueH 103ng ybi4 asnoy eang g LIDIN) ANYNOD Ov1
558§ L86 JAN X35 PP USRI 1SIAA YUOMSPUOLLEH 1885 B esnoy jeang ANYAWQOD DY
75l 080 §130 euysproyelg lnqmaig Wied umo] CERIYREEN]
£rL 1EE 30 91N sxang (subgyg Uodman 198li5 J9MIS asroy D103 QILIAN ADCIONHIZL HYIWIAS
P3L 4 d30E5D foung SjESAUM PEC)H UGREIS SSnDH AdnINg Q17 IINYNILNIVIN SNIJOOH AJANNS
€15 92 MIE NS BIUSIIAA UDNUMG PROY WIAIRY ed §5auUIBAg obig 6t pun Q11 {1713} JNGHD SFDIAY TS 1 HOJdNS
£CT A0 676 siyseoue] Aing 'AEpm vajiqrs1aquiey) A5usbey £5z dR0YD SIHAYIS LHOGdNS
Z0¥ 89S H3Z ZISM 'BHySPIogElS HDOULR) PIOJSBUDSH PEOH WEd SASN XI1ANNS
g6 15 YHO SAMD BIYSIUD yMMUEN DEOM 8mar) 69 @5N0H IoMIIUA A31IWN NCLLNBIY.LSIT OUDNS
£3E 2 ¥3_0ESd dnusyeg Buipeay peCy Lewiod oL QIO DINT YIS
UZE ¥y nwe L3N sukl vodn SNSEoMaN 1S9 18aNG BPLR MAN SSNON Weubiy AIND OHOJLHIH dSS SATHOLS
856 YX{Bl0Od ¥&SE1S 53 BISIYIIYD PROY By MIN ¢ IENOH LTS SINIWLISTANI ALHIAOHd IHOLS
Z9 Sir r1S JYHSOHOLLVIS INIML NQ INQLS QYO NFHLIOOS 35N0OH NNYMS 0Bkl X08 Od HIONMOD ALID ANJHL NO 3NOLS
LES Lb¥ NNZ 0EQ5 vwedwearos pus oBpen Aepg J2Qiiol eDe|iA $seuisng poomiuag § 1un S/ FUMNAINYNG SNIJLS
¥5.L € {HP EYE UBN WPUUINI8H DEOH uaphnID 8¢ 85M0H DLS AL SNOILNTOS ADHINT DUS
806 £9 HYS 6108 IM'HSNHOA LSIA VGIEIUNOSID 199,15 JSWiop asnoY atwuag 017 BNV IYNOILVNETINI SNiV1S
939 402 LLUD 2dnbuiuely DiopveE] pPoY uu__.._._n:m §308.407 86pc AlIoH Z LHOdSNYHL SSTHdXE 31 NHYLS
08 CZE HX! 65 SIUSMIOA YOS piaiyayg 4ur] B30I We Sseusng papays Aoy edomyg Q17 STIVE M AJTINYLS
6iZ 18 HXL 6S Q131443HS MN YdOuNI msin edaung SIIVS MN ATINYLS
098 /2 HX| 85 20ySWo. Qineg prayays yu) cdomy wed Sseursng prayiays Aeps edoing SITYS MO AJINVLS
[ 14 IZ ZHI ybunguip3 199NS 8009 & ATNQ £8+00S FINVHNSSY I OYVANYLS
012 09 HNL FLST Spaa) Jouorag peoy buiy O3LIWIM SQ3371 103410 534 LS
Lt HNL P18 spaa] yoideas peay Dury 150337123419 831 18
203 4 HNI F1ST $pa97 Jouoeog peoy By QILIWT OHO4OYHYE LDIWA SIAI S
607 ¥ YOO RLIS PICLEIS WPd FOI0uyda | anyl pJQPEIS 94Ua7) S5asng UN0J AB1aSI0p BABId MOpPeD £7 it UL T1SHOLIVHINDD ONINYITD O5S
0LS I61 3302 219 _IWHSITNO1D YIAISIAINOIL) AHVd SSINISNE STIIMHEALYM I8N0 HILHNYD 9 IINN MAONYINI4) D1d S193v NS
968 L YL BAMN LOPUD] PROY PU3 YUON § Q471 HONYWDNIHES
205 4 MG LMD aUSILD IMAL) ABM UOSEW BR0D UCORW L TL7 IINNOSHId DNIHAS
E£6 Dro ZLYAL SOl 8 UDMBN SYJe4 B[ gi 96NOK 258y INHI1SIM) STHINID JHH AGIIdS
(44 Dro 21 VAL SMOIINA 3 UDIMEN SWEd Byt 9 95NoM aseyD INHIH1 NOS) SIYLINID JHIH AGI IS
61 Dro 1 vAL SMOJIAA 87 UOWABN SHed BY) 9| 3SNOH BSEYd 'NYTHLYON) STHINID FHIH AG33dS
€95 DO TLYM SMOIIAA 87 UCMaN SPBd DU 91 BSNoH ISEND Q31N SADIAY IS LISSY AQITFJS
EOC E E3i LN ISAUDUBN Wed piodel) abpugManN By ssauiing TAvdSInd) a1 JnOHD 1SITWI03dS
S8 9 3L LN JBsaprew ed proyel | sBpigman arhi) Ssauuing 1447 11 dNOHD LSITVD3dS
685 41 YOR £13d SQW2YH SI0IN 1S UDIDG LUOJRT PEOY RIBMOH Y2 QTLIW TwNOILYNMILINI MY YHIHY 3dS
gcl AN 11Ng Buiyuom zasv ¥oQ Od HILYAN LS IM HINOS
ooy zZ 751 8.8 HUOMWE] UOP/GQ 19045 DUEAL %JEd 558sng 9210007 (jong ONMDADTY Ydd¥M LidHNINS
[TIRTA 9%} 1HD aanysay) Jaisay] 18ans auansols aebsieuy z SYIOHIIN HLIWS
I HLb 62X0 3MIHSANIX0 AINLIM WYHSNAZ J1viS3 WiN1SNGNI 013I3Nv0 TARIANTA JNOH] gL HYI0S 1HYNS
TINYY NL6 5130 Wwa1] vdn ucUi'g MOfaYEI] PEOY NawRieD eIeys3 BUPRI] WItd 1240y 14 UR QLY (AN) Ad OWIS
»S7 65 HYZ 678 AUUSDIOYRS LUOMILEY S1E1ST [RLISNPU| PECY DISULIM YSIBUSAED € {Q1HY XIS
DEL L HE!l Z£0S weuyes sdousig pedy spueiie;) zr SINAEIS DILSID0 1 NOSHAIS
B8 Z 1MG 8EEE  PRIMSPIOWIEY 001 XOF Od SPag LOnIUSKS UL7 49Y S0 NAIG S039 LHDINANITIS
oF MNO LENN MOUON LINoWOE A (B85 3Je153] [eLisnpul ItH ucide Rea eirafat OZLIWIT STAYMNDIS
[1:h] Oriee 2{8S 13208 S500] 221 8SN0Y Ja0) 1001 punoig TOYHANCD LG3IYD LFJIYHS
o5k rYs gWs bodyoors abpug aydie gt xon Od SNOILOTOS ONINIVHL THS
GEE 21 X5 95 wodyo0Ig uﬂucm adieyy el xed Od SNOILLNTOS ONINIVHL 1HS
Iy HOL 15 JUMSHHOA 013113315 562 X0B Od SI0HN05TN 31 VN04H0D 1IINNOJ ALD d131443HS
[ 09 YD UeH pogien uedsald) Aepsuo] 0y HODAZIYOLS © ASADd NNYHS
7El ) MHY PLS SHBIS JUall Uuo aNOIS peoy |jeqdwe) ONINJAZ3Y FIAISNYTATS
£9C Ot rneGey  spueipw iSenr ABueas Sihaw Aajmny pPoy LChEIS 417 3yYMAYVH LIIT3S
SEN

1980 chﬂos | $504ppYy aouspuodssLon

pajnuUr] ATQ SN304 18I GBI




[

JOE 193] _ SO BMAROD 1aNG Uam0

(v 10S0H3V] QL1 XVLA]

BOG GF1 30€ 1831 'S9I9] SMEeD 19ING UMD QLW XVAIA]
096 51 483 ¥3r ASSIar 121aH 15 19IAS 1K ¥Z 082 X08 Od QI LN WYIHLSALIHIAY
5412 Nd6 218 _Wweubung MWAOGIEH 39905 YBIH 00B18] BUIA € ULT NG D33 LOHd THld ONOJIA
OLLEE Nd6 218 Weybuiuuig UNeaJeH 18a1S UbiH aoeual JUIA € d77 INIWIOVNVIN AL IJOMD INIA
510 .2 Nd6 /18 WeyRiiu SwinogieH 19945 UEIH 302ua) SUA € '002L05) LNJWIDYNYW ALHIJOHd INIA
005 ¥¢ Nd6 119 Weybuiling SWnogIed Yeang by S98U3) SUIA € (9€Z105) INFNTOYNYW ALNTA0N INIA
B.E 92 Nde ;19 Weyhuung unogiey 19345 By o%eua) suia £ (rpE00S] INFWIDVNYIN ALH340Hd SNIA
005 6 Ndé L8 weybuiuig ‘suiNoqIeH 15345 LEIH eveLe] BUIA E (EEE0OSY INFWNIDYNYIR ALNId0Nd SNIA
SZE €5 AVS F1S 'IUSHISE JOSPUIAN PEOY WUOMDR( ¥6 PIRETEE
D08 51 XdB ZNH JHIHSAUOA lINK wodn uoysbuny Jaang 19adsaid i/t oSOy WogIais CALAN HOUVISIY LDIOHIA
$6¢ vdZ £940 S3ep Unog Aueg eang buuds ey JILINN SSIHAXT NYIN NYA
508 3i HH1 8110 AIySeaue 'a[epydod 19345 uyor dr1 (3vaHooy) TIW 31vA
LiB ¥ VHZ 88N Xx@s3)ppw abipugef) juassss] eubeg o2 1HOdSNYHLY 7 A
810 £¢ Z7E tHd AYMNS ONIADAQ avOH LLODLSIM LHNOD NOLTIW INICIAQNL WNNM WNNN
\a/ F8Z QHZ gl xesy3 Angnl Aem ued yoouny] jeuniua] ebayy uopuo aaesiun QZLIWN 3ANISING
KR aae $70 HIISIHONVIN WYHOIO NOLHIGAYHD THN HONYW IINIHd 3SINIT OV 5 aILWG S1L9NG0Nd J1vWILN
¥v3 261 Z998-M0__ Wewus BUBAER] Z Y SUSSUEQSUY Uob3 Sd¥ XHIBNYIS-WNTAL
528 #52 .0 _Pue) ungng o5 [rutnogipeg umoispieiony G471 SIMISUNN ATINL
256 28 MUZ 1IW JSISIUDUR  URISIPPI QU UCINQUISI] IYBNEIS €9 DUN ISHYINOL QLT DI ST
V56 drz €@ weybuulig 19eg Punwpy gyl 8SNoH PUENY SPUOWWEH {IHLI .7 NOILYHOJHOD ITLSHEL
O9B E YNF LIAD FHIHSHOUAYYM NOLYINAN QvOH 113MOTYD HVe NOLHIddIHS O'td HOLIML
083 22t HNP [LAD  SUIUSHIWURA UOIESUNN PROY UGHIL 3;d uoju;
969 18 YNB GZOA_3AIUSWIOA LD MOuD $DIOAN SUT UG LQISIPPYWY 19605 10al] & | ] BUEDL ONYIYL
Zog i XHZ LING XaSsng |Sapn Laiduiryapi ‘peoy Buiuvew ZoL HOOQZIHOLS ® TANN HOASH L
0L1 Of NHG Y115 "AIyspiojelg UAJAXOR] SPEYSAG] 108043y XIHONIHL
ESP 1GL 1 NHE Y115 " BJYSPHOYRIS Teaxonn spieysioq SIHOSSIDIV ¥IHONIHL
SPC L1 D38 LG SNySAI0A YION_UOLB)eyuoN 1891S ubiH LB/0E 1SNu1(066 LTHdIHL
T8% BOo 2D MotseElg pedd LSRR oz a21tN {ONY11L008) DOul
vO0Z Z1 L 048 SPUEIHN ISIAM UDIMWAIG JSOM, 13815 WESES] IUnoW | 0L SONYIaW] DL
2L 2 ¥S¢ Eldl MI044N%_ IVAHIA00M FHLINID SSINISNT WYHOS 1SY3 5t UNN 0.1 4 004HIONN OF TdWYHL
669 M) "Hd Uuad 19ans Jeac o/ asnoy Aty pry Bunyed Qg g ume) U NI 1 ONIEYd ALID ONY NMOL
Y8 CS 3112931 IYHASHIISINTT NOOHYE  J1V1ST TvINISNANI ZZ NOOBYE S1O0008d ANINNGD ¥ NMOL
cos Z 278 LMD BMuD Jed SSaUIsng aman]) hmg BIISIy GO .»:._.._uum ALIHNI23S IVIOL
08 HOE 101 NOAID AYODYOL SNOHID TISYD TIVH NMOL UINNDD AVEHOL
ot B9Z 804 1EON  SIUN Weyueig pedy pesig NOLLNEIBLSIA 590G 401
2L LYl AHL 115 3iySUIeyCuivdng mELg SLE] 95n0Uup[ald Y8 EEBURHY BpISAgOIS L HYINOHID ATVHOA Ol TN LS04 INL
rLO Y5l NSt rEW SISIUeN uauad '[9ang WeUnIQ kg [0 0L % 6 hun OiTHIHON iSOd LN
79 6 VYN SA UOPUDT BIBGISOA 9SNOH SNL TYNOILLYNHI LN HOHVISIH SN
29¥ 062 104 818 JHHSYINYY AMNE 3NV SHIJINNG SOIIIINIITHD a3LIWIT AUNE JdN SAINNHL
§iFE d¥6 NS SlIM 10DumS psSE XOH Od 1 LSIANI dOYd 3703INAYIBHL 070 15NHL LIND dO8d I10IINOVIBHL
557 0P PEND UOHY 9SOID RSET EL LHOQSNYHL NOSJWOHL
054 XHE 34 ybnoiogaled UOHAIG UUON e SSAUisng 00 sewoy} sy peoy fqsuilon g 82 | sin Q0A TIAYHL OO D SYWOHL
BiG 122 NAYEAMD YamgucN unBUilag (B UCIDUUIAY UNeT) uGKBWE D) QLT 0IN) INTYd MNIHL
0ZE 5 109 820A WOA AiB SSBUISNY JBISUNIYUON PEOY POOMIEH LL QILUWN IONVNIINFYA SNIGIINE HOILOWHIHL
597 66 IX1 LND Asung Buwiepog) aue) jeussue] dsnoH ANgsieg g1 %N ANYIWOD S110DS JHL
156 6 MJL S08 JHHSHEOA LS3M OHOJOHYE INY ILYOHLIVIS LNIOd HIIWIHd | LINA 3SNOH HSINOLHSY) GILIWIT OO ONINiIIH MO NOONG] JIHL
508 & WHO P17 WELNAIAA UCGENY S1RIST IBUISIpUl [fEMEA 1 Iun ANYEWOD JLVIdIWYN ISNOH JHL
Ly XA5 €Al SSINHIANI 0598 X08 Od 'Q1LI38 H3NDIHIND JHL UIANNGD ONYIHOH JHL
6L L dSt EEON SaU Weyueld) 'weyllg apse] uuegy abpoq uogiueid USLINN NIEYD SYINLSIMHD JHL
BIL 1. 1HE eVON weybumon sebBuet pecy faey m dnoig wgo eyl QL% N0y ¥AQ2 FHL
tPZLE BNG 618 SIUET_KiNg pd UUBAA ¥JE PU} Py ULUEM 6 Iuf] G171 02 AddNS IOV IHL
YL 82T SO¢ 1LAA UOpUO] 193015 JNC)IBYD oF d11SHVLISL JHL
T 3HO 610 AUSEIUET Anp A3ISJBUIEAY €YJOAN L3I0 BA3YH aAL7IASOH AL
a5t 6¥ 349 618 SNYEEIET] ANY AS|SIUENY, SHIOM USDID) SiAed JOSOHIY TASONLIL
8 G501 Q10 £205 NUSTWEH RIS PUIAV_ DBOY FBIIEA HEUUIM | Bl 1M - 81ju87 ssewsng Juipdaseq 904 -017 00 UN 3{I41S3L
GGl 1L NYAMYL ¥1)(3divL 1DIMLSIHD NHIYN YO QS Nk NISH £2 ON 49 O3UWN 0D TANII1 1531
0.1 0E5 SH0 £205_AAUSOWEH JAISaUIUAL PECY JDJBW IBULIM BSNCH PILODBIEY QLT COIVYNOLLYNEIANI 3L(H 1531
3 aWeEN
IO JO Junoury } 8SBJppPY douepuodseLno)

peItwI AIQ SND04 - 151 JONPALD




¥Ci Yyl

HXQ LMD Imal] oAU dIJWISEA oSNIOH YLOMSMET)

DAWIT SIS SNI04
6€0 8 OX8 IMD AmEr) aaug ARLISEAN SENOH (IOMSMED) SFNAIAG jIelAY SNo04
g £t 1T X9 LMD 9MAI) 3AUQ SIFWISIA, BSNOH YUOMSMAED SaJIARG N1E1DY; SN20 4
z XS 1MDT W] IAUQ AIBWIEIN, DSNOH YPOMSMED SIUBLLISDAL| IE1DY SND0
¥9L OCG E HX9 LD SM3ID BALG BIBWISIM ESNOM JUOMIMES) 117 AIC SN204
Z0B 20€ L\ HY9 LMD 3M3ID SALQ LAWISIAY ISNOH UHOMSMED) Zd14
Z88 0SF L£2 BX3 IMD amal]) aau] 3IDWISHAN BSNOH QLIOMSMED) [@aupPui]) vig4
€46 185 29 BX9 LMD 3w aAlQ AIBLIISIAL 2SNOH (JLIOMEwer) PILIY 3 eQ
$01°689 Z Kjtinoes jeinos pug ¥l Jeuig
56Q o€ vas 11a uoiBuiieq ey uspwayy 821 %08 Od ONAZ NOTL3310Hd NOISNTd
L5 SZF 1 HEE6 Q9 JAISBUDUeW asnoH abpuyg usqy ANNIATY ONVINT
ESE LZZ 9 HE6 D9 IaSaspduRyy 3snoH abpug uaqpy THWH
05055 36 £i0ypain) apel
1186 BOYY SNGG § O) POMO SIUNOWY
LB0 L4 (KuAed
005 6 NXL INS 3JySiiv JopuImg ogez xog Od ANHNOHONLLLIS - IONVHENSSY HOINNZ
0ZL 1INO 1 1LEE 19500 Diojpuelg PUBINILS dulnogiaiuipy, Bunoj N 0L INIWSOT13AIA ALHIJONd ONDDA
ZLE EEL b 085 enyslyiag jemsa] 18315 USAIOY Nied [EISNPUl SBEIL U STA QL7 SIDNAHIS BNIQINH FHIHSHHOA
rE0 oF INB L1JM RIYSOA 159p Aaneg peoy piojpela 1ZEIq Py Adauiol jx
g5 9 3NS J1dM @IUSNIOA 1SS ABleg PEOY Pojpeig AHIAINTO SWOH LIAMIT AHINION 1%
$#0 ET 336 948 PRNCD UONINS ULOMIINY BIBIST JBSNPU) manAdlE 4 S58)dXT J0X HO1 YdS30 SSIHLXI vil dUX
0LE £L ANB ZidM  BIySHICA 1S3 Aaneq Peoy piolpeig QLTAHINION 1 X
(e 00107 EfSABPIY Wiepy UBYS - [SICH PI0TU0Y) (a3 WIG0IMOUS (JHB NOS INOZ ATH0M
w0t THL 1337 ybnoiogubRaT aue mopea WIE4 s5auising Uosjed £ idfy GILINI WYILdCOoM
BEZ ¥ JGL €O8 SNYSMIOA 1SIAA DIOJPRIG SUBT LIBS 3SNOH JOtw|H 1961 005) D1d SLIRBVINHISNS NOSIHHOW WA
D0t 9 Jd7 €08 BAUSWOA JSBA PIDIDEIR BuUBT LNES BSN0H BICWJIH D1d SLANBYWHIANS NOSTHHON WM
535 ¥5 1SZ 0AIND xas53 MoueH SDiByxduR | DROY [BIU9D 35N0H aJUBADY 02 % 3 HSIM
\8L G529 LAAD FINS Anusiiay wewusddiy) yed Uanyjaw UCIUEIUNA NOILNBIMISIG NOLNYINIM
€or 2 X L vig wWewmng o) uoppyg JEls3 |euIsSnpu) 13aas voiquiet STUHI ONY SJOLHUOM IHYNOS M
LL5 95 X $10° Wewng 07 UOPAYS 'SIBIsJ JRUIENPU] 193115 UOIQWET SAOLMHOM L HYNOSTIM
2l Zis X4l 10 Wewng 00 Uopiys Sies3 |BUSPUL 1330S Uoiquity SJOLXHOM LHVYNDSTIM
ATE LEL YAZ 0103 AloysS AInGPns pecy DISYUINL) aies3 GUIPel] sauly 017 SINHY WYITIA
BLZ LS ONL ZLEH ASjwng WEYIDR.| WBd $SOUISNE PEa UUOMIIONUS FEj DEAW b LNGY) Sipuad Q1 101 IHOWLYHM
Z5Z 98T ONZ ZLE8 3/USEOUET AS|UNG Waryiped xn_uam SSPUISNE PESN ULOMBNINUG & LN LNGD) Sipuad QLW NN IHOWLYHAM
0eZ 595 ONs 2198 73 unyg WeyIpe.| Yied SS3UISNG Peaw \IOMANINGG ABA DEOW ¢ W00 BpLag Q3 LN N IHON LVHM
8Z1 875 2 S SPa37 PROY | BUSNUAA "AIEIST |IBUSIUA & ISNOH YoMaN Q17 SNOLLYDINNWWO D NOLSIM
889 L4 NAB 114D HAIED DE0YW yUeUdd JANIA A¥0D NY3LSIM
SEL ZES NAE 1142 JpJe] DEDM YHEUSd 047 ¥HOD NHT1S3M
086 ZE1L NAE L1440 WJET DEOM UUEUDd CALINET XHOD NEILS M
BeE 2 L1l §PHI NYIHLOT 1S3aM JLVOHLYE L3IYLS FOOINE HiNOS ISNOH QIAVA 1S TONNOD NYIHLON LS3M
4 7w F1OY 3Useg ANgMSN 19308 IR §IDNA40 JIONNDD TINNOD LJMMLSIQ FHIHSHYTA LSIM
000 £9 HME XLMS UODUOT 133415 aUeois 68 G171 00 LWONW ALYIHOHd IAYHATIIHIAN
Fig 3 3L 049 SPUBTIRWY 153M YdwaUlOg 1S3 _PPOY BPUBUSID BSNOKH 8IUBIEAAA 017 SHILINHS ¥ SINOHILOHS JUHIHLYIM
196 9| 4T LMW SAONG Saulay UOYIN ULES UM DYy X0 04 TOSOHIY OrOoM
[XEA N3E 80d  WiNOWSLCd JNOQUEH LWION STiS8YeT 0001 WHLSAS INIWIDYNYIN LSV
ZZe Zt MYG §Z0A WUA YIBg SSHHPSNY WIOA BIP|d JFISUNLISBAN S5NOH UDNOIOGHEW Q17 JJIAHIS AHOLNIANI NDLIONIHSYA
0S5 2 MU0 9Z0A 104 u01aiddog JELISN 308 4 JRISUILSIAL '@snoH UENB:0aUReW 1 32AH IS AUOLNIANE NOLONIHSYAA
92z 8¢ Dd3 v3r fasiar JoNaH 1S_2aua] 51534 94 08 Od NIWLSIAN HT IDVINVM
904 L YA ELNS BAYSLIAW Weysio] 621 X08 Od QILINIT ALRNDIS FAADSNYM
Lol 9F HYL 9N IO PROY Wi g Q17 LHOH HIYIINIS M
BEZ GZ OG0 E131 2JUSIBISI0'a ABIGMONY UOtay S1EIs3 |BUISTPUl PY J2 59018 | AEA 39108 BLL ULT(SONIOIOHILE3EHAH © M
SO HVYZ ON1__ 9IISUooa) Ujooun peoy yuig (QH} QL7 JTHOH HIVIINIS M
£ZL G Y 7S FAA 1000%001H SIPYSHUAA, ABAN WREEB|| pnoD) aumdaN AL O3LIOA
£6r L MIZ 0£0S uadwenines pug ebpan pedy Asilog 9iEIs] JELSnpY] PIISH S un QLA SOHHOA
[#=]3 | NQL £208 iuSwoL YUON LoXing Aejeg syi {NI4 SNE NOLJIAS} S31LSNOJY QIAIA
g9/ ORAL £ 3N PYERRQWAULON vOibunwers Repa uosieN Guignng S 4 Q v un [3ONYNIJ SSINISME NO1€INS) ST SNV LINIA
3 EDTETY
10AD JO Junoury | SS3JpPY aouDpuUOdsaLIOn)

PATNIET AlQ STI04 - 151 JOUP31D




8 21 3N SUA| 00N -BSEIMBN UOIISQBU0T SAuQ yudousig ey SHIHAVTIVD
BZE NQ0 928 weubuuing Judctarg Xejateum | oro 1HOJdSNYYL O O
;3_ HYG LAAD BIYSaYD eaarD uaibunsey 1yEnoy ) 10y pecy
£99 7 411 0188 Sue] Asjwing peoy aulo) 1§ v VAINYYYZ XYl 1Svd
ySEE MULEL: VM SDISASSIaN SUBH 1S wopien SA0AS
TyLZIL 18 FAD AnusA0D Xeps pOOMSaM uoy
557 4 d¥i v3d yBnoioqianad saug Jouew o1 dnous woniy
828 2 d¥ i ¥3d Ybnosogiatay oAU Jouepy pi1dnosg nong
[74:X:] HNL LNS Bnysliiag Wopuws bunwing uyor Aeunp pieg CEE=E]
05L2 038 LA Uopuo | 13018 Asiaviad 61 EE=E]
Zrl NDYNEDT U0PUO] UNOJ Rilp [BA0Y KiiSbay ag). Ainbigg
899 NS ZIA wieN ueT Wi umopueSg SHIHNOD SHO
[474 AJ6 €45 fesweq poyeq a3 usanp 9 F9VINYH 1HO11 59N0ad
LB 1 459 yr4D 2420J3pQY UBWERIBqY Jealls Jauebiey 2 HOOJ 0.1 HOO0[J
£L8 HNQ £1_100d13AIT 13245 JoIEM adid vig
0¥ N38 +3 woPUT] 1004 pig wopuip [21EIg
0ZES XOZ $1LMS arnussyd apfy 13aig vejbey sHUND0Y) § VONEDUGE S T
829 | VHZ 11NN SIBUUON Kiuaaeq uojsunasg sBpo] upjeuhasg LHOJSNYHL SOHYAMOI OIAYT
vig rge zyD Alung vopiai) nog Suspies poomaleH BS HOOGZIHOLS B AT TVH NIHHYQ
0Z6 ddt 76 BIUSPIONELS ULCMWLIE | S(pRIE § $90
9co 1 NQ9 1 1S aunysau] pRysapoeyy s1ebiatsauDd vl - Z01L S[uwon
\E2 FHE _ENN aJIUSUOIJWRYLON COidWeULION BuPT (I UOTSaAA © 1HOJSNYYL 39VLI0D
BL V18 LLS WAl UC-8YMS peoy jIH uoog SSYdWO2
[1F44 HYE 5151 SDav S3ED halde] SISO}
50 L 494 SMD BIRISBUD UDWILEN BAUQ FBSHMEH L1} LNOJSNYHL VHEO D,
5.2 Z39 ZHH Rojaual 8dnes Jeunod g Rieundy Q31N {OY04383H) SIDANIES ALID
S04 L1 SOZ 188 JSEIILT WIKDPEIF Hed trauisng [HOMSPeUS BALG SUOIT_ 8rnieen oUL & LON 2L Sung 9qnud
ari | d98 ZLJH 2J4SNI0A 1583 AsLaAag aseyd Jadunf ¢ JHIHSHYOA 1S3 Wl SNNNW SIHHD
0Si b 110 €1 Ly Aaung abpuglaps Tep uoibunSap FEWYEIBSYD
155 Nya 0 0 ¥oyng Angong praybuipep 1eary SHIIBNOD SHIMYD
P THD ¥EAD ¥OWMIEM H1Ed YOJIQUDEL DA EUBiTY BENOH BUBLLY| Se9 o)
BiZ L ZAZ 84D vophoidy oy Resonean st 19
3 ND# NED3 UOPUOT UNOJ Uik (eADY Ansiboy auL Suang
YOZ L ZLE ZLdH 3qWOIA YOIH %8S5317 pPoyt UORRUCIDD e
128 DHE SdE SHUSIM Anas e awevopeoig THOJSNVY L WWE OHvNETA
S98 B HX0 00 yuwdig 1890 dapa snuBdo Ssnoy jruiey moleg
189 ru6 213N 8uk} Lodn epsedmen eqisai0S J9YINYH LHSNr g
) D¢/ ENEG XBSSNS 1583 SA0H PEOY WRUIOUS PIO 28 gL SYIANYS O 8
781 JAS EVM S3ausay] uojbuwem 611 X0F Od pealsy
tZs AHZ LXH SJUSYIGL 158p YEfIEH PFoY BIE1g §1 5031 pickaiddy
Y0z B HOE G20 FArdng Peoy sbewH 153 IENsNH paoy 9b8aH 18501y
S0Z & 749 01 XO_P0;ELiBAA vosueg UNDD UOXES ¥ HNONOH [HIFOH - $S3H4XA SSOXLYE 1Y
SrLL 1H8 /30 3rusigiag uoiseyw)) enlq pi0jS3e8 L2 QYYddIHS NY1Y
180 ¢ SPUEIPIPY 1S3AN AJDAG POOAN 1BLI0D) PeUY ASruiM 208 LHOJSNVYL HHY
D00 0L NYSHIMWEN UIDIY W A3IVaH 12815 UBIK 252 dOV|
FA3:] NY0 ¥1IQ WENG 07 PUBYINY JOUSIE aS0p AQHYM, B1 NOSNIHJILS v
@6LC 1 3v% 8234 JIYSeDpUtWEY) UIRTUGUNY JUETY UYDINUD § NOS®? AVO3Y
985 Z DOB 551 ubnougsappay wepony STeAQWIH A Y
181 Liv SHZ LLA UOPUDT 18805 SNOLEYD oY SIEIS ¢/
[T Fyy GZN L WIN DIOYSY WEd F2UBIZS E¥DINT s3IBoIcUUIB| 02 02,
06¢ 890"} BWaysg Uortuag
05€ 590 | Y0 GHE W9y uoburdiQ SSIY [1OUM QI BNOY BAUIY SUOINICS Iyauag vosdwouy pfoit supier,
i 885 910 Fuedwonsan
80Z D00 £ 8X9 LMD dwal]) aauQ BJBUNSAAA 9SNOH ULDOMSMED PLT HORUBIUIA
926 rIL AX9 LAAD BvE) AU SOWISIAN ISNCH YUOMSMED PHCMIaL
G/8 10 X9 IAND BWRID BAN{] AFUNSEAL FSNCH WUOMEMED POOMISINY
3 OWeN

192p jo unoury

| SS3IPPY #2UIpUOUsSELIC)

PONWIY AIQ SPIC4 S| JOUDPAY




Wb

XL L LNS SrusagD pRYSIoeY lIIH pUowUMY p2

(AMYID ¥} IOVINYHS B H

vomww \Sm\.,uwo,g UOpUdT @enbg ysipuare cg pong
ot < 3AM 3)J SIYIIIID PED) DITED B q .
e AVJE ZW J3ISIOUBH 1900 AB[SOW JBMOT c%wnwwwww__ﬁw‘m_.—mﬂzmow“
ST F32_S7A_8Cpuqiea) sang voiswey ER R EENE]
o . XHO 135 UOUO0T IBIRS WeMIENOS 18 oR|eLo
e Y4 ZIAY PIDUINEAA BIPIST |BLISNR.] proy UOOUOK 1ediiog
0 Sde :szwwqcﬂm peoy cou;wc_tuu_ 5L Hv15370d
EX3 Uoa3Q mAIANE 4 2T B
aMmaw JdNZ LW 12isausuew mels] bupes) lypeood £} vy 2V IVH ?:w.ﬂu:kwM“u
o YHE GLAS sAmod udimaN Aep Kusgaoeig SH3IMEVI NODYHY]
St PMS 2l gy Udapmqy 83ed wWeap|ny 71 STYAOWIY M d
= BOS TW IASADURK WRINS Idlad S2ITR0IFY IEISO
.am TN LYS PISUBMS Toa.1t YD MOY SBWIOL] 2 SadIag aren a0
..:m 902 100 WIPoQly PROY HSAWAUCK LT STIBAWY D Wil T1TH4NYD NYWHON
g - Bl TS PIRPAYS ssauowng Wesars eizudoen 55 SI1SI907 I1HON
e HOZ " LAM SPUBID'W 1SOM IIBYUIIAA 8SIy $3UDNg ISNOH POOMISTHD WbanubiN
St NEB. 51038 3Jus}0A 1$3M RICID/E PROY UOIRIY §LE G314 LIHA XOIN
ol DL d Voo U D Sac e SV 1
1YY AUQ Hivd EpUBNEQ |1
SGT £L NAL 8158 Ul SUCRISWT Wed 3oy0 UNDSUeH | pIT{Peied) Seiaos anipy nounerise N_ﬁ
% M M OMY ZW_Jaisewpuey 1aans buiy 28 AhPg [3euoy
= Zve 19 voliog 1awiybiaig peoy Aing 1 e
L5 MY 60711 Fesarbuy pealfioH pPOY 10 A-UN O SADNAYIS LV
o Hd8 LINT 2JIysUosu] f'ng apsyaag Q3LINIT NOXIO T I,
Sia I¥e 6HQ wewng Ano? shuippng swepy SHNOS B HIWS T W
£55. ¥NS Z 1AM BPUBID I ISIM [EYUS(E/A UUON 8UET PROUE bE (dwai) xofe) asingy
o DdE 9N AM3U[00UN UGIUN 050 SWOWUIA 91 WA NITOD - ISIMLITYLS SONN
3HE 0£3d XjepoN tud s Buiy 1sang Asupis ZE SIAQOW LHOIT
ooR L dI | €51 8ISIOA ISap SPRaT] SURT Yed | apnie’
DOS TE DEL LeH WPUDUILIIG [INPIOG SUT T feYuaydig asnoH PUeliod ebieje
mwqu 958 190 J145530I0p,, 9A0IDEW0IE 9501 abiooD) Bury v (39vINYH LHO NOINVH [ 1
S0k Ory 511 Aaren jpang yuedied og EERENRENTE]
000 14 185 M133 UOPUOT PEOY [RMUaniat) £o MY
SO9 TN 12saydueyy a1enbg sawer |g OWNAH
000 SE SA9 ZW_IBISIUNIB SIENDG SAWeT 15 DWdH
cnOme ph L} | USPIMS wiowPets o) ueebebiageqoser 00) 19401980y
iy A8 211d veibunes aue) pednp Aiice; poowdied Q17 IDIAHIS AMIANIU MONYIN
Ldi JAD UdpuUBK peoY uiey |IBH UBpua xoey
oo 6L NGYBAM T YIAILION LGTBUILUIAA 1B UDIBUIUUIAG OONYH
Mm_.m 38 £LAN SMSABL SSQUUIN DPOY UOIMDE /9 (8318 M} - IDIAWIS AYIATIA SHYA Y
L 1dP 21 dl WOUNS D|ayDuuMBA $STEH0D MOIA NIPIHT {uw) a131I49NYT A
3 04 0279 2Iysuaisncis) Angqeasmad) uopualg aalg 29915 LL NY3Q o
iFR mv VG PLYS dIysUesUUBULED SOUBYSSOID JBUap Y | WU 01753 v A4S0
NMM#_ m z [VE 810 185)00 8LWOQBUS BNUAY 3] IR5sPD ueinr
ot TVYB WY X3553 aroptioy DeoM YONoIOQUEYY E96Y HO0OZIYOLS & NOSYW NYHIYNOS
105 ¥IW HILSIHONYIN LITFHLE HOIFY IOH03D | Y e
09t MDS FivD BUGLING uolin.am femuo] i udasor SIYIAIIC DN T
08L 96 BLdN WWeMO LUOOMaN 92r|d UBUISUa) § SIYAOWIH [
YO E NIL_LD) uwosag Aenbuof peOY yomuys equiodens Sot OIYNOQIW AT
782 XHE #1D JAIS60N01D anuaay Winuuo) B3y
BZC 2t 1 anustweyn wopog 13345 ybng wawythd 61 bun 1 uawabrueyy Buuea ) paieibajy)
o6t 3NG | ¥5 PiBgIaIsau] Ried FBejouysa) Uoysung punosabewt
SiZ 3d5 $OD XITEF SNSAYINOD JEnbE XIUBOU EPME Uaqny
atT L NNL 68’ NOPNS [IUSARH DROY JAUUMS 218163 BUIpe) Ssnoydueyd QLT NYDINA SSH
[ 366 | LAAL XSSP _UIBUIDD0 | ey OGJE S0IDNI§ UDIBUIDpS || p1 BuikSinand @wewley
186 2 rve_PNL SIRAA aBpuqun) 1S8s3iH g1 HO0QZIH0LS ) NIGMON AND
FEREYA b LIKNQ LGN 19945 MOLBR BSNOH rOpI0D) $100|4 PUZ F S| 30005
U aueN

} ssauppy d2uapuodsano)

PINWIT AJQ 8N204 181 JONpALD)




// m m aleg

e b

m / — aunieublg

N
o 89 J03|P3I3 JoN0)
yry € ¥rZ 08 weubuwg 15523 punway gy GONeI0gios Aa1snlL
086 S€ ONE 1 NG xassnL; 183 DuivhopA peoy 0380 aits3 Buiuied] eulepequar] 6z 1iun uOL0000Ny
S9LLYYS E{eniooy
YOZ 520 € SH3AHO YIWOLSND
919 r W _SE7 apISkSSiap UDTSIAA ASA SMO)R] e oSudiaiug UdSIup, [E
il 336 69 PRUPOD UOUNS LOMDINY BiE1ST |BUISADU| MIAJIE aox
09F E¥ LMD FENS RIYSIIAL weyueddiy) wed uanyiaw UO)UCILIM
595 AVE 910 Xdpug sue] 1eBlaud) gz NIWVYO N M
LT VdZ £330 SABA URDS AURd Jaalg Buudg 21 T34 SSIHINT NYIW NYA
919 ¢ W¥HZ AN ¥os3[0PiA 2bpUGK Juedsaig Reubeq o7 LHOJSNYHL Y ¥ A
e d0! E2YS SNUSIN0.0LS- PURAIN JN JUCISINBMA PROY LIEW Zt Jun SHIAOW MN
D00 § HrZ £8 weybunung 16815 punwp3 get uoel0dioy) seisu)
T80 ¢ XHZ LENE X25SNS |soa uoidurBuaiin PEQY DuUriuew ZoL HOOOZIHOLS B 13NN HOATYL
Gy INE BOA JISHIOA JUON AUIRG @S0 BA1L M34 B ONYIXYIN YOATHL
8502 ZYE EZAS UOIBIped) AmIsklaqy SeuI] Yyueg ¢y AHINNOD ONY NAOL
002 ¢ 328 LMD M3 WB BEVISNE BmdID) RDas [0
555 90t NAOFEMD YIWAULON uojBuluuipy jep Laibununas LINIYINNIHL
58 NOFEAD YIWLLION UCISUILUIAN (BH vOIGULUIAA PRETLTE
£BS | 1SE OrMW 81 uSpuoipag PRIPay PECY aNSED BZ) SSIUdYNYL
eri 553 HdE 05719 WRASIRY senbg sawer yg 3500y sauler 15 aiqbue}
160 53 AL YA UOLDULIRAN POOMLDIG WeINeL
Sk Q40 5130 SAUSPIOYTS ANGiasg Lley umD ) SIDAYIS J 1
1652 DG SAAD SIUSAUD UDWALEN BAUQ PIOYABLINY BE HIWvd IAILS
9L € .18 Md Asuoyd auel uoxng S
grt 3$DZ 110D sanbuuuew RIOIMET DEOH AdILOIg LHOJSNYHL $S3HdX3 311HVLS
Gi9 1L $p32} peoy Buly yooesg 53N IS
£0e *L MO 619 AIng Aep aspqnr 958
06 Dro Zi¥YM SMOJIM 37 LOLWAN SWBd 94L SE Apaadg
809 £ SOY Y23 UODUCT 108AS URU0ST] 69 s
B8L8 HEL ZE0S wedliepn SoUSIa DBOY SDUBKAEID Z¥ S3DIAYIS JISIDN0T NOSHWIS
0z Z JHE PLNN Y20I53TpUg PN UBpUaNAY Zy B2V ATdWIS
[T ¥4 25| 818 uuomwe] wopic 135 Buliepn ey sseuisng exdde) yong W pag
88% 2 D16 TWQ Wa)y PIOJUR(Q IIITED I(8PSUOT 0L HO0OZIHOLS D ATADd NEYYHS
59 2 YHE | 1yg 9luoid xoopeg Bl Guipieng 1sapA Hundag
826 1S 3ar rrS mobsels Jed 55o0sSng LEIYLED Javad ysmoog
Lot L 536 8L XeSAOPI{ PORUBIE PBOM 15AN 1EAIS) 066 15aM anid usay A9y
1Bt ¥ dHI GMN YIOHON UNWON PROY WIBRET § Q171 SHAHNOD SSIHdXE NINNANQYON
glr L YV €V SHUSEIURTY SQUISIAION PROY SQUITDIAION 5 aL1 JFWVIIHOW LHOJISNYHL O1H
[71k4 N3D Gdt MOHNS UImsd) aue uunyd LHOdSNYHL 1My
X, Y8 HN} Z1d) 2bpuUgooop UDIIBW PEDY UDjiaHy BID3W MY
vE 11 4SC _EVE ¥2OISDEY UOVON JALICSDIY NOUYITYISNI § AHIANIO MY
9.4 0T BAL PNN UOIOWEYLON STHWUSNY ¢ Yoy
[ X1t 8151 S001-U0-UQIHI0IS JWEd SSeUIsng WIE] Uo|salg SN JOLISUBNEY
102 1 M0 £ Weting 07 udibuieg peocy pijeybut ¥8¢ 1HOdSNYMI T H
3 IWEN
1990 JO WUNQUry | 88ppy asuBpUOdSBLI0D

panwy AlQ SNI04 181 JOUDDIY




F- aleg
50

./._ \
f ameufig

AJeuIpIO

L3

I

gX9 LMD 3MaI] '3AUQ 8I8WISINN '9SNOH JLOMSMED)

PO LON SND0J

13 ArBUIPIO
S0IBUS JO SIE)aq

666 ¥Z¥ L8BZ3

666 PZ¥ LBZ

8X9 LA _8MaI] 'SANQ FJIUNSAN 'GSNOH ULOMSMED

OR[EA [EUILON

P19y SBIEUS JO ON

P17 (e2ueuny) dnoisy snoay

P03IS0J UUM S5aIppy

Y o S e e
Jap[oyaleys Jo olleN

0616421

papwr] (A|Q) sn204

I8quNN paiaisibay

Bwed Aueduion




Rule 2 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registarad
affica ¢f the company

(b) Insert data

ADMO1B32

Fomrn 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Nama of Company Caompany number
Focus DY {Investments} Lirmuted 04560463

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 638 of 2011
Chancery Division

Leeds District Registry

Statement as to the affars of (a)} Focus OIY (Investments) Limited

100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

on the (b}5 May 2011 , the date that the company entered administration

Statemant of Truth

| bellave that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affars

of the above named company as at (b) 5§ May 2011 the date that the campany entered
administration

Full name ’Qﬁ&,{f i?a_z:‘:c,k C’\)’ acl\f&\.\

hY

Signed

"
="

Dated !QS—/S— ((




Focus DIY Investments Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary ol Assels

ASSETS

Assots subject to fixed charge
Fixtures & Fittings
Computer Equipmant
Plant & Machinery
Land & Buildings
Fixed Asset Suspansa
Goodwill
Cost of investment
Leasa Pramiums

L e<s montas dus o fivad charge

Aszets subject to floating charge
Stock
Salas ledgar
Vauchars
Craation Fnance
Capitalised debit costs
Store Floats
Cash at bank and in hand
Intarcompany

Uncharged assets

Estimatod total assets avallable for proferontial creditors

Entimated tn

Book Value Roallee
£000 £000

a c

o] 0

i o

0 Q

0 Q

0 0

134 800 0
0 ]

124 800 0
(246 144) (246 344)
[+ 0

0 0

0 0

o [+

2538 a

o] [}

0 Q
833,830 0
4238 368 0
Q 0

838 368 0

Oate r%/qr 1A

Swgnature

EH.




Focusg DIY Investments Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Llabilities

Estimzisd tolal nssats available for preforontial craditor (carried forward)
LIABILITIES
Pretfarential creditors
Cmployee claims  arrears of overtime and holiday pay
Estimated deoficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Eshmaled prascnbed gan of nat property whara applicabla (to carry forward)
Estimatod total assots availoble for floating charge hoiders
Debls secured by a loating charge
Estimatod deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charge
Estmatled prascribed part af nat proparty whera applicable (brought gown)
Total asuets available to unsaecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims (axcluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trode creditors
I MRC
Landlords
Intercompany
Pension Scheme
Provisions
Accruails & Deferred Incoma

Hedundancy
Other Creditors

Eatimated deficiency/surplus as regards non preferential creditors (exctuding

any shoros. 1o Hoating chargs no.dors,

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)
Estimatad deficiency/aurplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up share capital

Estimatad Total (deflclency) as ragards members

Signature /

Book Value
FODO

836 368

Q
0

830 368
(600)
835 768
(111 544)
724 224
600

724 624

oo o

(1103016

,...
[T-]
co¥aon

{379 185)

(W]

(379 185)

Date

Estimeated 10
. Raalse
€000

0

0

{248 344)

(246 344)

0

(248 344)

(=

{1,103 916

D
ool

oo

S-S

(248 344)

{1 350,353)

(0

(1 350,3253)

‘7’2?/3_’\\




Notes to accampany Facus DIY Investments Limited ~ Statement of Affalrs

The Statement of Affairs for Focus DIY Investments Limited has been prepared to account for net book value of
assets and habiities on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimated book values are based upon the management accounts for Period 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
included within book values are estimated lease premiums based on historic appraisals and contingent claims in
respect of landlords, preferenttat claims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts if the Company was to continue as a going concern

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affarrs

Signature Date /?\_5 /’3‘ \\




N

< ajeg 7 ampudig

7 \
)

L

9¥1'Z8 ETLYEER 2
Q66 Z¥ 271 X8 uopuo] 1235 peoig PO €L dngug) bujurg SpADL]
gse 2y 15¥ LNE uolybug peoy Buyorg 65 wnioy uopbug eyy JONVNIS TVIDMINWOD JYWO
00§ L 301 L10AM SUSH DICJIEAA DEOH UODUIEL) §G |62 1080 PIOIEM DM d77 DWW

8L0'9LG'C0L'S sooue|eq Aurduwia e
LEd S0 L2T AX9 LAAD 8M3ID BAUJ audwNSapn 2SN0H YUOmSmED PAIWET UL SANIIAA SNO0 4
8949 LGE 289 XS LAAD BMBID) BAUQ] BIAWISAAL ISNOH YHOMEMED papwi] | ON SRD04
P65 L1E 012 XS LAWAD BMBJD SAu(] BJAWISIAA OSNOM YUOMSMED papw A)Q snoo4
660 951 ¥t gX9 1D BM0JD BAUC] IDUWILSBA, BSNOH UUOMSMELD) PaIW 2414

LOGEPL'OvT CIOHPAID POIND0G
¥il ¥S91E 15y tNG uoiygBug peoy Dusyong 66 Wwnioy uociybug ay| ADNYNIA WITHIWWOD DYIND
Lr¥ 639 P1T LLLOL AN MDA MIN SNUdAY XIBd 657 o 1 luswabeuew irpded sniaqiad] SINIWLISIANI T¥LIJYD SNYIBHID
3 owepN

qep | $s2JpPY oudpucdsono)

10 lunowy

paun SIUAUNSIAU) AT SN0 4 181 JoNPaID




uw\.\mu\lwqh aeq = .Nﬂh..w\,ﬂ \\Mngcm_m

13 AruipiQ| 3 4 8X9 LMD 8M3ID "9ALQ BJBULIISEAA '9SNOH ULOMSMES) od (3ouBUIg) A SNO04
sajeys Jo s|rejs( BN|EA [BUILLION m.m; SAIEYS JO ON BpoNSOd UM SSaJppy 19PIOYEIEYS JO BIUEN
cot0ash Joquiny paraysiboy

U.ul_ siuausanul AlQ snooy Buied NC—vaOO




Rule 2 29

(a) Insert name and
addrass of regmtered
offica of tha company

{b) Insart date

ADMO1B03

Form 2 148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Do It All Limited 01977522
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 641 of 2011
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
Statement as to the affairs of (a) Do It All Limited
100 Barbwolli Square, Manchaster, M2 3EY
on the (b)5 May 2011 . the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this staterment of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 5 May 2011 the date that the company entered
adminustration

e Kbed Pede Gl

Signed

-~

"

Dated CQ( ?q—\ 1\




Da it All Limited

Statement of Affairs ag at 5 May 2011
Summary of Assgts

ASSETS

Assets subject to fixed charge
Fixures & Frlings
Computer Equipment
Flant & Mactnary
Land & Buwlaings
Gooadwill
Cost of Invasimant
Laass Premums

Lusa monies due to fixed charge

Aseots subject te flosting charge
Stock
Sales ledger
Vouchers
Crepton Finance
Prepayments & Doferred Expenditure
Slore Floats
Store Gift Vouchars
Inlercompany

Lincharged assein

Estimated total assots avajlabie for proferential craditors

N,
~

o=

Signature

Book Vaiug
£000

5165
114
1255
2559
a
20Q5
1650

——

16 748

{248 344)

20 G43
87

40

ize
2,104
82

58
683,495

———
87 227

a

a722}

Date

Estimated to
Realing
Looo

207

5

13

0

0

0
5,281

———
5 508

{248 344y
12 856
178

284

262

13614

13614

IQC/SIH




Do It Ail Lirmited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Llabliities

Estimated tolal assets available for prefarentla) creditors {carrled forward)
LIABILITIES
Preferential croditors
Employee claims - armears af gverima and holiday pay
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards pretarontial creditors
Estmated prescnbed part of net propeny where applicable (lo carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for flaating charge holders
Debts secured by a floating charge
Estimated deflciancy/surplus of aasats aftar floating charge
Esnmated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (broughl down)

Total assets/{llabilitles) available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non praferental claims {axcluding any shertfalt to loating charge hoiders)

Trade creditors

HMRC

Landlords

Intercomgany

Intercompany FOIY
Pension Scheme
Pravisions

Accruals & Deferred Incoms
Redundancy

Gthar Credilors

Estimated deficloncy/surplue as rogarda nor profergntial craditars foxalldi-

any shortfall to floating charge holders)

i1}

Shaortfall lo floating charge holders (broughl down)
Estimated deflcisncy/surplua as regards creditors
Issued and catlied up share capital

Estimated Total {deficiency, egards mambers

Signature [\/

Book Valug

£000

87 227

0
0

87,227
{600)

86 627
{229 508)
(142 569}

600

(142 269)

o
0

19 721}
{38 410)
{26 977)
{10 305)

O000

{37 813)

(142 969}

(230 782)

(44 288)

(275,071)

Date

Estimated to
Reallss
£00¢

13814

0
¢

13514

(600)

13014

{240 838)
N
600

(227 224)

0

]

{9 721)
(38 410)
{29 977)
{23 000)
0

0
0
0

{170 508)
(227, 824)
(396 332}

{44 239)

(442 621)

Q9§—/T'l\




Notes to accompany Do it All Limited - Statement of Afalrs

The Statement of Affairs for Do It All Limited has been prepared to account for net book value of assets and
habiitles on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimated book values are based upon the management accounts for Period 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
included within book values asre estimated lease premiums based on historic appraisals and contingent claims in
respect of landlords, preferential claims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts if the Company was to continue as a going concern

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Aftairs

At the date of appointment it was estimated that lcase premiums had a total value of £2 8 mullion based upon
tistoric appraisals and negotlations with third parties, however 1t 1s understood that following the appointment
of the administrators this class of asset has been realised in part for a further £2 5 millron

Trade creditors as per the Statement of Affairs are shown net of estimated claims for Retention of Title which
has also been adjusted in the stock figure

Landiord claims have been estimated based upon annual rent, service charges, insurance and provision for
ditapidations over the remaining term of the lease

Pension scheme hability as per the Statement of Affairs 1s esttimated on the bass set out in 575 Pension Act 1595
as at 31 May 2009

5
A

Signature //’ @j Date 7(2§- /S[ |




VIS S oea

7

ndsl. aimeubig

0LL YOU 0k

W35 UGIEudg

GLL ¥0E DL

Y0 GHE U8y u0iBUIdiD S8y iUy q1_1No) [eauan

SUNNDG Wauag UosSdwoy | phojy BUpuer

oL 2662

892UR|12Yg AI0d - Airedwoliain)

Yol 44682

BX9 IMJ amaip

3AUQ) PISWIEIp

BENOH YUOMEMED)

pauwIy AN snoo4

iZi'okr BE

seauereq Auedwoedieu

8r9

8x8 LMD 8maip

BAUQ SJSLIIEIM

ISN0H YUoMSMED)

S8JIA13G DUTBSH [iawiung

S0Z BO6

gX9 LMD 'smasD

oALQ BIEWISOAL

B5N0H YUOMSMES)

sorpadoid ssalfeq

198 658 )

8X9 LMD emal)

AAUQ IR,

BSNOH YUOMSMED)

AlQ ssalfeq

000 Y902

8X9 LMD amaig

AU AIALISIAN

IENOH YUOMSMES

P Ajapep Iney

000 0i9

HX9 LAD 3mal5

DAL BIBLISBAN

BSNOK UOMSMES)

SBpoH Aerapepy ineg

08b 1802

8X0 IMD amau)

DAL BIBWISTAA

SN0 JUOMSMED)

SNPENIN

as08rs L

BX9 LMD amaln

AL SlaulSapa

ISNOH YUOMSMESD

D17 & ON S3Y0IA Sho0 4

061 899 L

8X9 LMD amar

AL DIOUWNSBAA

A5N0H UUOMSMES)

dnousy peley snoog

OrS BZy

X9 LMD amar

BAU DI8WISOAA

BSNOL| UHOMEMED)

P Jiv 1] 00 srac3

089 648 |

9X8 LMD amsi]

BAUQ SJAWISIAA

BSNOH UHOMSMES)

I3 {Suauisaaunl 4104

rzg OZ6 0L

gX3 IMD Mg

AU BIBWISEAA

@SN0H ULIGMSMED)

sBuipoy vig

001 &Lt |

HX9 LMD _ametn

BALQ JIUBNSOAA

BSNOH YIJOMSMEL)

sasudmiugrre o

195'EYE 9Y2

210JIp0J]) painJes

vl #5H LT

15¥ NG uoiybug peoy buiyolg 6 Wruog uogBug ayy

FINYNIS VIJHINNOD DYND

LYy 689 ¥ig

LLL0L AN WOA M3N anueay Mied 662 o 1 ItalIdbeuewy jende] Snjaalon

SLINIWLSIAAN] TV.LIdYD SNMIBHID

3
198p
1O Jurtouny

| SEAIPPY o3UspuodselIOn

ouwreN

POINLI Yy 1] O 1S JONpaID




\\ ~U\ SG¢ ™™

\ a.meubig

13 Adewpi

13 Arruiplp

Z3

0.L¥'BBZ P13

[4

gX9 LMD 3MaI) '8AUQ B1AWNSEAN ‘BSNOH YUOMSMED

Saleyg 4O s|iejaq

B ———————————

an{ep |BUlION

0.V 89Z'bp

[ —————————

piay saJeys JO ON

8X9 LMD 31437 '9AUQ B19UNSOAN '9SNOH YLOMSMED

palwM LoN $N204
P17 (2oueu ) dnoisy snoog

3p031S0 UM SS3Ippy

e —— e e {

€25.461

paur 1y 4 og

I3p|0LaJe(s JO alieN

Jaqumy pareisiboy

dweu Auedwos




Rule 2 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registared
offica of the comparny

(b) Insert date

ADMO1B03

Form 2 14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Do It All (Holdings) Limited 02488208
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 638 of 2011
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
Statement as to the affarrs of (@) Do It All (Holdings) Limited
100 Barbirollr Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
on the (b)5 May 2011 , the date that the company entered administration
Statement of Truth

i belteve that the facts stated in this statement of affarrs are a full true and complete statement of
the affars

of the above named company as at (b) 5 May 2011 the date that the company entered
administration

ravame bt Dhide Cldoin

Y

Signed

A T
/

Dated (OS/S_/J[




Do It All Holdings Lirmited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Assets

ASSETS

Assats subjact to fixed charge
Futures & Fillings
Computar Equipmant
Plant & Machinery
Land & Builoings
Fixed Asset Suspense
(Sondwill
Cost of Invesimant
Laase Premiums

Lass monies due (o fixed cheige

Assets subject to Hoating charge
Stock,
Sales ledger
Vouchers
Craation Finance
Prepaymenis & Daterred Expanditure
Stare Floats
Cash at bank and in hand
tntarcompany

Uncharged assets

Estimatsd total assets & l& far preferential creditors

Signatura

Book Value
£000

{248 344)

SCoOoQOQaGo

ol [+ c[ocoomocc

260 921
260 921

260 921

Cate

N

U’]

Estimated to

OICOOODGOQ

=

Realiss
E0DO

(248 344)




Do It All Holdings Limited

Statament of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Suminary of Liabilitles

Estimated total asssts available for preferential creditors (carriod forward)
LIABILITIES
Prefarential creditors
Employes claima - arraars of overtma and holiday pay
Estimated deliclancy/surplus as regards prefarential creditors
Estimatad prescnbed part of net property whera apphcable (to carry forward)
Estimatsd total assets available for floating charge holders
Nebts sacured by a floating charge
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after loating charge
Estimatad presenbad pant of nat property where applicable (Brought down)

Total assets availlable to unsecured craditars

Book Value
£000

250921

260 921
{600)

260 321
(228 987)
3130
600

31 524

Unsecurad non prefarential ctaims {excluding any shortfall to foaling charge holdars)

Trade creddars

HMRG

Landlords

Inlercompany

Pension Scheme
Provisions

Accruzls & Defarrad Income
Redundancy

Othar Creditors

Estimated deficioncy/surplus as regards non preferential croditors (excluding

—-any shartfail i« Hopting chargs kelders)
Shartfall to floating charge holders (brought downy
Estimatod deticlency/surplus as regards creditors
{ssued and called up share capital

Estimatad Total (deflciancy, regards members

Signature

{7 027)

oo Qo oa

—_——

24 907
{302 060}

{277,183)

Estimatad to
Reaslise
£000

¢

¢

U

(248,344}

T (2483441
0

{246 344)

g

0
{7027

QO o0 oo

v wEey

(246 344)
)
(302 060)

{555 431)

,?S_(§!\\




Notes to accompany Do it All Holdings Limited - Statement of Affairs

The Statement of Affairs for Do it All Holdings Limited has been prepdred to account for net book value of assets
and ltabilities on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimated book values are based upon the management accounts for Period 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
inttuded within book values are estimated lease premiums based on histonc appraisals and contingent claims in
respect of landiords, preferential claims and redundancy These amounts would not be ncluded within tha
management accounts If the Company was to continue as a g0INg concern

We understand that the secured creditors hold ¢ross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
fult amount of the debt has been apphed to the Statement of Affairs

Signature ‘ = Date ‘Qg /6_ l L \




/

A

: Im in..uw,\ 21eQ

aineubrg

199°Ct'ovT $J01ipaiY) paImag
¥li ¥59 LE 1Sy \Ng uoiybug peoy Buiysyg 5§ 'wniod uowbug el FINVYNIS TIVIDHIVWOD DVIND
it 683 PIT 2101 AN WOA MBN 8NUSNY Wed 67 d 1 1uawabeven elide) snieqia)]  SINIWISIANI 1V1IdYD SNEI9E3D
3 swepN
193p |} SSAIpDPY Fauspuodsanon
JO Junoury

panu sBuipjoH |1y 1 0Q 1517 JoNpaIn




~7

e

e
’ (S aeq Lphe ameubig
; s K Ut
} = 20 Q\\\ ﬁ_

1N

\
13 Areupuolvi6'50z el ¥16'60Z OF BX9 LMD saar) anug asaugsapy, 'ISNOH LIOMSMBE) P17 (83ueuig) dnoig snoo

SaJeYS JO SpEleg SNEA [EUNUON Ploy Soieys JOON PONIS0d yjim ssalppy 13p|oyYoieys jo ewely

80Z88Y27

pauw (sButpion) I1v 3 og

J8qUAN poioIsiboy

. giieu X0eduion




Rule2 29

(a) Insert name and
address of reqistered
office of the company

(b Insart date

ADMO1B03

Form 2 148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Campany number
Payless DIY Limited 00783953
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 6540 of 2011
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
Statement as to the affawrs of (a) Payless DIY Limited
100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
on the {b)}5 May 2011 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| beleve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affaws

of the above named company as at (b) 5 May 2011 the date that the company entered
administration

e Qb Bl Gl

Signed

7"

Dated ,/QC,.— r g\ \\




Payless DIY Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011
Summary of Aasats

ASSETS

Assets subject to fixed charge
Fixturas & Fitings
Computar Equipmant
Piant & Machinary
Land & Buildings
Fixed Asset Suspense
Goodwill
Cost of Investment
Lease Premiums

Less monias due 1o fixed charge

Assots subject to floating charge
Stock
Sales ledger
Vouchars
Creation Finance
Prepayments & Deferred Expanditure
Store Floats
Cash at bank and in hand
Intercompany

Uncharged asaets

Estimated total ansets available for prefarantial creditors

Signature /’
N T

Book Value
£000

[
m{mooocooc

(248 344)

Qoo CcoooO

14 860
14 860

14 860

Estimated to
Realise
£000

[ 5]
mlﬂaoDOOOQQ

(246 344)

é’?’g'n




Payless DIY Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Liabililles

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors {carrled forward)
LIABILITIES
Prefarential craditors
Employee claims - arrears of overiime and hohday pay
Estimated defictency/surplus as rogards praferential creditors
Estmated prescnbed part of net proparty where apphlicabla (to carry forward}
Estimated total asaets available for floating charge holders
Debis secured by a floating charge
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assaets aftar floatlng charge
Estimated prescnbed part of net proparty whare applicatye {brought down})

Total assats availabls to unsecured craditors

Unsecured non prefsrental claims (excluding any shortfatl to loating charge holders)

Trade creditors

HMRC

Landlords

Imercompany

Pension Scheme

Provisions

Accruals & Deferrad Income
Redundancy

Other Craditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non preferential creditors (exciuding

any shortfall to floating charga holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimatod defictancy/surpius as regards creditora
Issued and called up shara capital

Estimated Total (deficiancy) as regards membars

Signature

Book Valus
£000

14 880

0
0

14 860
(600
14 260

(248 308)

{232 048)

600

{231 448)

{15,371)

000 CQCO

14 7Ty

(232 048)

(246 819)

{47,733)

(254,552)

Date

Estimated to
Realise
£000

0

0
4

{246 308)

{248,308)

0

(248 308)

o

1]
(15371)
0

[=J% =R~ = I =1

115 371\

(246 308)

{261,679)

(47 733)

(309,412}

rQé_/‘;_)l\




Notes to accompany Payiess DIY Limited - Statement of Affalrs

The Statement of Affairs for Payless DIY Limited has been prepared to account for net book value of assets and
llabtities on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimated book values are based upan the management accounts for Penod 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
included within book values are estimated lease premiums based on historic apprarsals and contingent claims in
respect of landlords, preferential claims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts if the Company was to continue as a B0Ing concern

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
full amount of the debt has been applled to the Statement of Affairs

it 15 estimated that the lease premiums have a value of £36,000 based upon historic apprarsals

Landlord clams have been estimated based upon annual rent, service charges, insurance and provision for
dilapidations over the remaining term of the lease

Signature va\/ Date 47?5“—/5 (1




;

.

: .m\ V:mw\ 3leq

LO5'EVE 9T $J0)IpaI] painlesg
Fil +59 LE 1SV ING uobug PeOY Bunydig 56 "wruod uojybug auy, JINYNIA WIDHINWWOD D%
vy 689'vLE LL1D1L AN MIOA MaN ‘anuaAy Yied 662 d 1 'tuewabeuely [ende) smiaqian| SINIWISIANI TLldYD SNy
3 al
1qop | SS2IpPY 3ouapuodsalion
§O Junowy

papwry A|Qq ssajfed 151} Jopg




i) ,m\l\ﬁ\.% 31eq

13 Aeupi0| 23 z 8X9 LMO 3Ma1] 'sAlQ S19UISBAA '9SN0H ULIOMSMES PaYLWIM | ON SNo04

13 LreuIpIO 8667666 vZ3 866'666 vZ 8X9 IMD_3M3I] "aAuQ SJaUNSBA '9SNOH LHOMSMED) paywiry (sBuipiop) i1y )t oq

1$ KieuipiO v[957 e 8es 95/ '/E8'8E BX9 MO 3M31D "9AUQ 2IBUNSIM "SSTIOH UHOMSMED| pajw (sbuipion) Iy i og
||Mquqmqm4mmmmmﬂnjapprAmmmmANmmMMﬂﬂuiau:ﬂmmmmmnmnmqmdaql 3P03150g UIM SS0IPPY

18pIOYBIEYS JO BLUEN

_ £66£8.

panwim A)1Q ssafiey

JeqnN paiajsiboy

ey Auedwon




Rule 2 29

{a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b} Insert date

ADMO1892

Form 2 148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Payless Properties Limited 00543407
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice 843 of 2011
Chancery Divisions
Leeds District Registry
Statement as to the affars of (a) Payless Properties Limited
100 Barbirotli Square, Manchester M2 3EY
on the (b)5 May 2011 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b} 5 May 2011 the date that the company entered
admumstration.

Fuil name Z&:"/‘ }'- pcr}-rfcl( @/C(/(f)s\t‘\.

Signed /"" @/
"

Dated 69§{5)\\




Payless Praperties Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011
Summary of Asuets

A3SSETS

Assets subject to lxed charge
Fidures & Fittings
Computes Equipment
Flant & Machinery
Larnd & Buildings
Fixed Assat Suspense
Gomdwti
Cast of [nvasimant
Lease Pramiuma

Less monies dug 0 hved cherga

Assets subject to floating charge
Stack
Sales tedger
Vouchers
Creation Finance
Prepaymenta & Dafairad Expanditure
btore Floats
Cash af bank and in hand
Intarcompany

Uncharged assets

Estmatad total asscta available for preferendal creditors

Signdture

Book Value
£E000

et L2 = = = B = T = B o]

{246 344)

CLOUoOQYOoo

508

Estimatod to
Raallse

£000

ClooconDocoOC

(246 344}

Qo ocooocoo

f=J




Paylesa Properties Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 5 May 2011

Summary of Liabilities Book Valug

£000
Estimated total assets available for prefarential creditora (carried forward) apa
LIABILITIES

Preferential creditors

Fmployee claims  arrears of overtime and hohday pay 4]
0
EsUmated deflclency/surplus as regards praferential creditors 908
Estmated prescnbod part of net property whera appiicable {to carry forward) {185)
Estimated total assets availabie for floating charge heiders 723
Dabts secured by a floating charge (246 244}
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charge (245 621)
Estimated prascrbad part of nat proparty where apphicable (brought doan) 185
Total assets available to unsecured creditors (245 4386)
Unsecurad non prefarential ciaims (excluding any shaortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade crediors /]
HMRC 0
Landlords (3 260}
Intercompany ]
Pansion Schema 0
Frovisions 0
Accruals & Deferred income 1]
Redundancy 0
Other Creditors 0
Estimated deficloncy/surplus as regards non praferentiat creditors (excluding
any shordau 1o noanng cnarge nomors) 13675y
Shortfall to lcating charga holders {brought dawn) (245 621)
Egtimatod deficioncy/surplus as regards ¢reditors {248 696)
Issued and cafled up share capial {4}
Estimated Total (deficiency) as rogards membars (248,697)

Signature - f /

Estimated to
Realsa
£000

0

o

Q
0

{246 344)

1246 344)

0

(2486,344)

{2 260)

(=== = =]

3 260y

{246 344)

(249 604)

{1

(242 8035)

O?glg\\\




Notes to accompany Payless Properties Limited — Statement of Affalrs

The Statement of Affalrs for Payless Properties Limited has been prepared to account for net baok value of
assets and liabllitles on the same basis as the statutory accounts

The estimated book values are based upon the management accounts for Pertod 2 as at 1 May 2011 However,
included within book values are estimated lease premiums based on historic appraisals and contingent claims in
respect of landlords, preterential ¢laims and redundancy These amounts would not be included within the
management accounts if the Company was o continue as a going concern

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and therefore the
tull amount of the debt has been applred to the Statement of Affairs

Signature -~ Date .Qg [g ‘ 1\
S




: m MNM\) a1eq nlml\\Wx(\\ﬂ amneubig

LIS CYE 9Pz SJOYIPOJ) PBINDBS
PLL'PSS LE 1Sp LN uolybug peox DUGING 66 wiuog ualybilg ayy AONYNIG TYIDHINNOD DVIND
Ly 6RO PL2 LLLAL AN BIOL MBN BNUaAY swed 567 d 7 wawasbeuey (enden sniaquen SININLSIANI TYLIdVD SNHIGHID
3 aweN
190p ! } S53JppY 92uapuodsonog
§O JUnouwy

paILIE saniadolg ssajied 1817 Jonpa1n




Y .v\io.s e

L3 AMBUIpIO

&3

[4

X9 LMD

BMB)]) 'BAII(] DISUNSAAN BSNOH YLOMSMED

paj LON SN0

13 Aeuipig

8653

866

SaITYS JO S|iejag

SN|eA [EUILLON

Pioy SOIElS JO ON

[ 8X9 1O

AMal)) ‘OAIIQ 2I3WISIAN SSNOH YLIOMEMESD

payun iy 1 oQ

2p00Is0d UM SE0IPPY

1ap|oyaieys jo oWeN

LOPEYS

paywi] saiuadol ssalfed

Joquiny paisjsiboy

awet Kued won




Agpendix CStateme nt on Jont Adranesie Wors b wging peacy for rzmunet on and diabursements pur want o
Stiement of inaohancy Pricice No 3

Appendix C  Statement on Joint Administrators’
charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Joint Admunistrator’s charging policy for remuneration

The Join Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the
Administrations The work required 1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual’s expenence Additional assistance 1s
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts
and statutory compliance dianes Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Joint Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a tme code
established for the cases Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the penod s shown
below, as are the current hourly rates used

A table of current charge out rates is included below

Effectiva
fraom

Current charge out ratas Grade 1 July 2010
Restructuring

Partner 520 - 735

Direclor 425

Assistant Dractor 370 - 515

Semor Executive 290 - 3804

Executive 210- 280

Anaiy st 90-180
Othar transaction advisary
servicas Partner

Dwector 720

Assistant Director 515- 620

Senwor Executive 340 - 445

Executive 185 - 360

Analy st 180 - 205
Financial Servicas

Executiva 200

Analy st 125
Global shared services

Executive 80

Analyst 80
Advisory

Executive 295
Assurance

Assistant Director 315 - 465

Senor Executve 210 - 270

Executve 105 - 330

Analy st 60 - 180
Central business services

Assistant Director 100
Tax

Partner 990

Cirector 830 - 940

Assistant Director 495 - 720

Sanwor Exsecutve 380-810

Executive 315 - 360

Analyst 60 - 275

PonsE % ey




[SIREEATRY O Staremient uyn nl AU e 1 Mg 5 lic 7 for royponer unn and disbur s me nls LAt o
Stitemont of b ne g et sctice Mo}

Joint Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements

Staternent of insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure reiating to the admimistration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insclvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No
9, it1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reascnably be
required to support the disbursements drawn

To 10 June 2011 £9,914 has been incurred with regards to Category 1 expenses and £nil has
been drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insoivency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration

It 15 our policy, In line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred Itis
proposed that Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses

Nature of expense Amount -£ Basis of charge

Mileage - firm's car 842 07 Mileage s charged at 14p per mile
fMileaga — own car 8,223 00 Mileage s charged at 40p per mile
FPhotocopying 6,23175 At 2 8p per sheet for bulk copying

{such as circulars to creditors) only

oop s ng




Appendix C Statement on JemEAdrumsto ers charging policy fos romunatation nd desbur sements prcse it to
Statermant of Insolvency Practice Mo 9

Focus (DIY) Limited (In Administration)
Summary of time spent for the perlod 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Juob acceptance & skrategy
Immed ale lask s

Bank & atatutory reporng
Property

Debtors

QOlher assals

Tradng

Day 1 sdg veils

Releniion of ite

Craditors

Marrbers

Investgalions

Legal issues

Empicyes mattses
Aceounung & adminstraton
Environmental 1ssuss
Publc relatons

Slatriory dubes

VAT & taxabon

Other rmatters

Total hours

Time costs (£)

Average hourty rate {£)

Tatal disburasments

Catagory 1 disbursements
Gatagery 2 disburseamente

Partnar{  Asalstant Senlor
Director Director  Executive  Executive Analyst Totsl hours
518 190 150 90 948
60 20 220 250 95 655
1no 30 05 145
3820 1910 4745 375 108590
29 8o 25 130 255
34 28 250 32
a5 4 2410 s 4190 5215 19144
100 1550 2031 957 4 647 15902
1230 820Q 40 514 § 6563 13798
429 85 725 224 5 1880 5364
10 150 140 049
2¢ 55 110 185
162 190 0 1273 31335
40 a5 631 1370 320 2396
230 2% - 27 487
180 250 415 [+1: 51
110 4 33 875 a4 7 395 32t 4
o7 07
11928 T4 1 10387 3023 9 7473 78148
596 748 324 928 329 898 651,767 194 811
500 420 18 216 109
£
9,914
15 297
25211

Time cost
£
371 850
17 790
8530
341 993
7 265
B 948
498 920
398 348
280 608
107,238
10 015
4,945
105 980
52 825

14,238

23 598

180 871
298

7 098 258
——

268

Average
hourly rate
E
299
272
450
ns
285
287
281
51
203
200

34
267
s

292
77
3682
425

wortE g




Wendig o o dement an Jomt Adnumtre e, n wrprug L uhiey 13 e unas ilun and Y U ssemonis puisednt (o

Satente g of Insalvene g Pract s 1o 1

Focus DIY {Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Job acceplance & strateqy
Immediata tasks

Bank & statutory reportng
Property

Debtors

Olher assols

Tradng

Dy 1 sde visits

Retenton of ttile

Creditors

Menbers

Invesbgations

Lugal lasues

Emplryes malters
Accountng & admeusiration
Envirarurantal Isauas
Pubhc relatons

Slatutory dutes

VAT & taxaion

Other matters

Total houra

Time conte {E}

Avarage haurly rate {E£)

Cam{ory + dabuisomens
Catagory 2 disbursemanty
Tatal dlsbursamants

Partner | Anslslant Sanlor
Diractor Dlrector Executive Exsculiva Analyat Talal hours
20 10 1% 45
15 15
05 10 15
15 10 to 55
75 10 15 20 130
3283 370 2580 210 -
438 3rg 118 105
£

Time cost

E

1 655

B33

4 794

369

Avarags
housty rats

282

379

1

[ % pninh




Appendrd G Statemant an Jont Admimsiratcis charging polivy for remuneration and disbursements prusu int to

Jtulement of Insolvenc Prichee No 9

Do It All Limited (In Administration)
Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Job acceptance & sirategy
Immedsate tasks

Bank & statulory reporting
Property

Debtors

Othar assets

Tradng

Day 1 sta vaits

Retention of tile

Credilors

Mamoers

Invesbgatons

Leqgai iIssuss

Employee matiers
Accounting & acmmistraticn
Environmental 1ssuss
Public ralaticns

Statutory dules

VAT & taxation

Othar matters

Totalhours

Tima costs (£)

Avarage hourly rate (E)

Catagory 1 disburssments
Category 2 disbursemants
Total disbursements

Partnar [ Assistant Senlor

Qirectar Director Executive Exscutive Analyat Total hours
249 149 15 45
05 (W] 10
55 10 61 128
a5 10 10 25
35 10 10 55
120 20 348 25 281
5243 740 2784 525
437 7o 290 210

-

Time cost
£
1 855

185

4,477

2,983

9 292

256

Avarage
hourly rate
£
68

365

35%

285

379

et

ALy




AL e O e nben Jomt Ay e R gy golic 2or £ nans tanon nd e borements pursuanst to
TE et o sl ey Prognee Mo Y

Do it All (Holdings} Limited (In Admnistration)
Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Jub acceplance & siralegy
Immeciate tasks

Bank & statutory raportng
Progarty

Oeblors

Other assels

Tradng

Day 1548 vsis

Retention of itke

Craditors

Mermbers

invesbgatons

Legal 1ssuss

Employes mattery
Accountng & adminsirahon
Enviranrrantal insues
Pubix; relains

Statulory dubes

VAT A taxahon

Other matters

Total hours

Time cosis {£)

Avazaga houtly rate {E)

Categoary 2 disbursemants
Total dlsbursemants

Partner / Apsistant Senlor
Dlrector Olractor Exscutive Exsculive Analyst Total) hours
20 10 15 45
15 15
05 15 20
10 10 20
25 10 10 45
15 t 0 25 1% - 14 5
3230 370 715 735
444 370 290 210
E

Avarage

Time cost  hourly rate
£ £
1 65% 168
833 425
575 288
635 318
1658 363

5,140

358

N S I T




Appernine C Starement on Jant Adewnsieatons Liongang policy for rernuneration and grisbursements puruant to

Staterrent of nsolvency Practice Mo 4

Payless DIY Limited {In Administration)
Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Asalstant Senior

Dirsctor

Partner

Dirsctor Executive Executive Analyat Total haurs

20
15

10 45

15

Juob aceaptance & strategy 15
Irmed:ate tasks

Bark & statutory reporing
Property

Dablors

Oiher assets

Tradng

05 15 20

Day 1 sie vt

Ratention of tile

Creditors

Mambers -
Invesbgatons

Legal issues

Employae matters
Accounang & adrmns raton
Environmental 1ssues

Public relatony

Statutory dutes 25
VAT & taxation -
Other matiars

[+B-}

45

Total hours 70 z5 35 -

Time costs (E} 2 268 170 725 735

Average hourly rate (£) 324 370 290 210

"

Catsgory 1 dishursamants
Category 2 dishursemants
Tatal disbursements

Time cost
£
| 855§
638

57§

423

t 658

4 948

153

Avelage
hourly rate
£
368
425

280

282

368

t

A Yoy J




S G Staton ontan tomb WV e rs o hargag ey o cemunan shon aind Cobunsements ot

St oant of sol o peytoweee Mo Y

Payless Properties Limited (In Administration)

Summary of time spent for the period 5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Job acceptance & siralegy
lrmedate lasks

Bank & statutory reporing
Propety

Dentors

Other asseta

Tradng

Day 1 ste vais

Retention of tile

Cradiiors

Merrhars

Investgations

Legal 1ssues

Employea mattare
Accounting & admratration
Environmental issues
Public relaticns

Statutory dutea

VAT & taxabon

Qther matiers

Totai hours

Time costs (£)

Avarage hourly rate {E)

Cdiagory 1 gimoursementy
Category 2 diabursaments
Total disburseaments

Partner ! Asnistant Sanler
Diractar Diractar  Executlve  Executlve Analyst Total hours
20 10 15 45
15 5
a5 15 - 20
05 10 15
15 10 10 - 55
34 10 b ] 35 150
1543 ato 715 135
443 7o 290 210
£

Avarage

Time cost  hourly rate

3
1855
8

575

421

2083

€
368
42%

288

282

379

I ST




Appendik D Jomt Adminisa o e coiors i paysnents wecount for the penod fram 3 Mav 20148 1o 10 June 2011

Appendix D

Joint Administrators' receipts and
payments account for the period from
5 May 2011 to 10 June 2011

Focus (DIY) Limited (In Adminmistration)

Staternant of Affairs
Nats sstimated 1o reallse] jRecelpts & Payments Account £ £
5 May 2011
to
10 June 2011 Tatal
1,2 Recelpts
Trading receipts
5 4147500000  Adminstration sales 75 489 627 85 75 480 827 85
Totaé 75,489,827 8% 75,480,627 83
Non trading receipts
Bank interest 2184528 21645 26
1 587 00000 Debtors not subject to fixed charme 7389265 7389265
Sundry ncome 10 782.98 10 782 96
85800000 Cash at date of appomtment 5T792381 78 5779351 78
4 Cash held by third parties &t date of appointment 50918 38 50918 36
50108 00000  Proceads from sale of property loases BT23821%4 20 723821 34
871 000 00 Proceeds fom sale of other fixed charge assets 1 065 000 00 1 065 000 00
Total 35,725,412 38 35,725,412 258
Tota! receipts 111,215,040 20 111 215,040 20
12 Payments
Trading payments
Emgioyea costs 4902728 57 4 902,728 57
Setilement paymenta 313087955 313087955
Consumatles 423915 423915
Distribtion 501073 00 501073 00
Warshousing 520 684 48 520 684 48
Ront 47 45509 47 455 09
tnayrance 833823 833823
Staponery ad panting 1 008 0D 1008 00
Inducemeant to trade payments 1066 708 88 + 068 706 88
Claaning 116 831 47 116 831 47
Telecommunications 3070015 30700 15
Marketing 12,344 68 12 344 68
Taotai 10,342,589 25 10 342 989 28
Nop trading payments
Bank charges and interest 4716 91 47186 <N
Property agers foes 45 000 00 45000 00
Tax on interest 4 058 B4 4 058 84
Total 53,775 7% 53,7Is 718
Distributions
Secured RCF creditors 28 000 000 00 28 000 000 00
Total 28 000 000 0 24 000,000 00
Total payments 24 396 765 00 28 396,765 00
3 Balances in hand 72 818,275 20 7281821520
Represantad by
Cash in transit 19 458 247 32
VAT payable (19,663 087 23)
Payml daductions {1 247 927 65)
Petty cash 40000
Cash at bank 74 270822 76
72 818,275 20
e ——— e
Notes
1 This receipts and payments account 18 shown net of VAT
2 Ths receipts and payments accow has been prepared on a cash basis and does rot reflect cetts nat collected or liatxlities nat paxd
3 All funds ame held 10 interest beanng accounts
4 Cash at date of appointment stated net of chargeback resenes retained by BMS and Amex
5 Tha Staterment of Affars figurs ss the Directors estimated realisable \alue of the Company s stock balance (at cost) at the date of appoirtment

L T




Appendrc ) umbEADmInGEcw © SO and pagnents acgont for e peood oM Ly 20011 1) June 20

Focus DIY (Investments) Limited {In Administration)

Statemant of AMfairs
Nots estimated to mallse Receipts & Payments Account £ £
5 May 2011
{3
10 June 2011 Total
12 Recoipty

Tracding receipts

Non trading recelpty

Tatal recaipts . .
12 Paymoants
Trading payments

Non wrading payments

Distributions

Total payments .
3 Balances in hand - .

Represonted by .

Notes

1 This rece:pts and paymants account 18 shown net of VAT
2 This rece:pts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does nol reflect debts not collectsd or habiitles not paid
3 All funds are held in interest beanng accounts

el Loy




Sppendix D Jomt Adimmstrators e capts nd payiments sccount for the panod fiom 5 May 2001 0 10 June 2911

Do It All Limited (In Administration)

Statement of Affalrs
Note estimated ‘o realise Rocelpts & Payments Account £ £
5 May 2011
]
10 Juns 2011 Total
12 Raceipts
Trading receipts
4 12 856 Q00 00 Administration sales
Non trading receipts
496 000 00 Debtora not subgect 1o fixed chame
262 000 00 Cash at date of appoiriment
5281 000 Q0 Proceeds fam sala of property feases 213002500 21302500
225 000 00 Proceads fom sale of other fixed chame assats -
Total 2,130,025 0d 2 130,025 00
Total receipts 2,130,025 00 2 130,023 00
12 Paymants
Trading payrments
Non trading paymenis
Distributions
Total payments -
3 Balances In hand 2,130,025 00 2,130,025 00
Rapressntad by
VAT payabis {426 005 00}
Cash at bank 255603000
2,130 025 00
NO(ey
1 This receipls and payments account 1S Shown net of VAT
2 This recespls and paymaents account has been prepared on a cash basis and doas not reflect detts not collectad ar habililies not paid
3 All funds are hetd In interest beering accounts
4 The Statement af Afizirs fiqurs 5 the Directors esumated realiszble alue of the Company's stock balance [at cost) at the date of appontment

% 1]




npeidee ) 5o eIt g0 1AL s il p BnenLE oo o e pencd bren Sy 200000 o 20701

Do it All (Hotdings) Linuted {(In Administration)

Statement of Affalrs
Nots sstimated 1o reallss Recelpts & Paymants Account £ €
5 Nay 2014
to
10 June 2011 Total
1,2 Racelpts
Trading recsipts
Non trading receipts
Totat recelpts
1,2 Payments
Trading payments
Non rading payments
Oistributions
Totei peymants
3 Batances in hand
Reprasanted by -
i te—————
Notes
1 This recaipts and psymenta accoynt is shown net of VAT
Z This roceipts and payments account has beon prepared on a ¢ash basis and does not reflect debta not collected or kabilities nat pad
3 Al lunds are held sn interast beannq accounts

LA N




Appendie U Josnt Adimgustraions reeogts 10d payine nis account for the penod trom S May 2011 o 10 June 91

Payless DIY Limited (In Administration)

Statsmani of Affalry
Nole estimated to reallse Receipts & Payments Account £ E
5 May 2011
-]
10 June 2011 Total
1,2 Receipts
Trading recelipts .
Non trading receipts .
36 900 00 Prceeds fom sale of lease premiums 656 154 00 656 154 00
Total receipts 658,154 00 658,154 00
1,2 Payments
Trading payments -
Non trading payments -
Distributions -
Tatal payments - .
3 Balancesin hand 656,154 00 558,154 00
Repressntad by
VAT payable {13121 00y
Cash at bank 787 385 00
656l154 o
Notes
1 This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT
2 This recespts and payments account has baen prepared on a cash basis and doas nat reflact debts not collected or labdities nat pad
3 All unds are held innterest beanng accounts

1std v ung




wppenrh ot} hant Adeunetn gors’ voeopls g payments weconnt ter e peood asm 5y 280010 0 10 e 1)

Payless Properties Limited (In Administration)

Statement of Affalrs
Note estimated to reall= Recelp & Paymants Account £ [
§ May 2011
o
10 June 2011 Total
1,2 Reculpte
Trading receipts
Non trading recelpts
Totsl receipts .
1.2 Payments
Trading payments
Non trading payments - -
Oistributions -
Total payments
3 Balances In hand -
Representsd by -
Notes
1 Thrs recexs and payments account 13 shown nat of VAT
2 Thia receipa and peyments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not roftect debts not collected or liatiliies not pad
3 Alt funds are held i intemst beanng accouns

3

rl

-
[

tir ()




Apprndie = Group saucture

Appendix £

Group structure

P romontoria Molding
Coop LOC

Duans Street Capited
Gararal Partrer

| [

FLP 3 Limind FLP 1 Gaerae o
Partnar
Lish Rul

N rimirt
Hotdirg Apan Purtnars
LA Europe Mansgers
Limired Limitaad
] 1
FL#1 LimRtne
Partrarshig

FLF 2 L4
G261 508

FW No.é Ltd
4314038

I

Focus BIY (Flrance) ple
Formerly Focus Wickss { Investments} Ltd
pu e

| .

I

FW No 3 Lid
{Cormant)
s12m192

Feom DIY [[wastmaents) Lis
Permarly Focm Withes (Dwmitnirsx) Lo
ALEOAEY

Focam No 1 Umitsd
Formerly Foous Wickes LEd
1932768

0% 5%

Fooum Stores Limited
543 S0

Focus Retal {roup Limited
NIBAEF

1 whare

Focus Group (Flancs) Lim itad
3914877

Wirkercroft Focus BTY Group Hurstwood Fucws (DIT) Foam Retall Foam Servke
Limited Trustaes Limited Limitad 1781047 Umitas Sarvices Limhted
11737% 1T Limitmd O4X17T4L
Formarty PFoca
Wickas Trustame [ 4258018
Limitad 43750037 sl
L = 90 8w o o5 e
o 1X AN Lio R } Molraadys
Focus Operakions Focus Ratal} Pok Waorld I
I Limited #74 3448 ' 1avestmants Superstaras Limitnd nrma LimRed 371443
LimRad 3113091 317887

D In Admintstrstion

Summarhill
Haptirg farvices
Limited 1321374

£ F

Paul Madetey e

{Moidings) Znterpriaed
Limited 1020480 Limttad
1735471

b

 adriwy
Limited 285010

Paylem
Propartes
Limited $43407

Puylam Deveicpmants
Limied 13376148




3DIAHIS HHIE ¥
waojEy Loignfay g asudisiug H H 3 8

SSIUISNG 0] JuIWT ke

s f

sanmduo)

FONTTIINGE HOd AIQUYMY




